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ҚАЗАҚША
1A:	 Үлгі	топтамасының	нөмірі
1B:	 Ұзындығы
1C:	 Стандарттарға	сай
1D:	 Тоқыма	бау
1E:	 Материалы
1F:	 Металл
1G:	 Суреттер
3:	 Дұрыс	немесе	дұрыс	емес	тағу
3A:	 Амортизатор
4:	 Құлаудан	қорғау	жүйесін	тазалаудың	

минималдық	талабы
4A:	 Амортизаторлы	арқанның	максималдық	

ұзындығы	
6:	 Жерге	құлау	туралы	ескерту
7A:	 Өнім	атауы
7B:	 Өнім
7C:	 Өкілетті	ұйым	нөмірі
7D:	 Негізгі	ось
7E:	 Дәреже
8A:	 Арқаны	бар	біріктірілген	амортизатордың	

жапсырмасы
8B:	 Сериялық	нөмірі
8C:	 Жасалған	күн
9A:	 Алғашқы	пайдаланылған	күн
9B:	 Пайдаланушы	аты
9C:	 Күні
9D:	 Жазбалар	картасы
9E:	 Кезеңді	түрде	орындалатын	тексеру	немесе	

жөндеу	жұмысы
9F:	 Себебі
9G:	 Байқалған	ақаулықтар,	орындалған	

жөндеулер	және	басқа	қатысты	ақпарат
9H:	 Білікті	маманның	аты	және	қолтаңбасы
9J:	 Келесі	мерзім	соңына	дейінгі	кезеңді	түрде	

орындалатын	тексеру

POLSKI
1A:	 NR	CZĘŚCI	DLA	MODELU
1B:	 Długość
1C:	 Spełnia	normy
1D:	 Taśma
1E:	 Materiał
1F:	 Pokryty
1G:	 Rysunki
3:	 Poprawne	lub	niepoprawne	mocowanie
3A:	 Pochłaniacz	energii
4:	 Wymaganie	dotyczące	minimalnej	wolnej	

przestrzeni	dla	ograniczenia	upadku
4A:	 Maksymalna	długość	linki	pochłaniacza	energii	
6:	 Ostrzeżenie	o	kolizji	z	podłożem	przy	upadku
7A:	 Nazwa	produktu
7B:	 Produkcja
7C:	 Numer	jednostki	notyfikowanej
7D:	 Oś	główna
7E:	 Klasa
8A:	 Etykieta	dla	pochłaniacza	energii	

zintegrowanego	z	linką
8B:	 Numer	seryjny
8C:	 Data	produkcji
9A:	 Data	pierwszego	użycia
9B:	 Nazwisko/nazwa	użytkownika
9C:	 Data
9D:	 Karta	rejestru
9E:	 Kontrola	okresowa	lub	naprawa
9F:	 Przyczyna
9G:	 Zanotowane	usterki,	wykonane	naprawy	oraz	

inne	istotne	informacje
9H:	 Nazwisko	i	podpis	osoby	uprawnionej
9J:	 Data	kolejnego	przeglądu	okresowego

ROMÂNĂ
1A:	 Cod	de	piesă	model
1B:	 Lungime
1C:	 Îndeplineşte	standardele
1D:	 Chingă	textilă
1E:	 Material
1F:	 Metal
1G:	 Imagini
3:	 Ataşare	corectă	sau	incorectă
3A:	 Absorbitor	de	energie
4:	 Cerinţa	minimă	de	spaţiu	liber	pentru	oprirea	

căderii	de	la	înălţime
4A:	 Lungimea	maximă	a	frânghiei	cu	absorbitor	de	

energie	
6:	 Atenţie	la	coliziunea	căderii	pe	sol
7A:	 Numele	produsului
7B:	 Fabricare
7C:	 Număr	organism	notificat
7D:	 Axă	majoră
7E:	 Clasa
8A:	 Etichetă	pentru	absorbitorul	de	energie	integral	

cu	frânghie
8B:	 Număr	de	serie
8C:	 Data	fabricaţiei
9A:	 Data	primei	utilizări
9B:	 Nume	utilizator
9C:	 Data
9D:	 Card	de	înregistrare
9E:	 Examinarea	periodică	sau	reparaţia
9F:	 Motiv
9G:	 Defecte	constatate,	reparaţii	executate	şi	alte	

informaţii	relevante
9H:	 Numele	şi	semnătura	persoanei	competente
9J:	 Următoarea	dată	scadentă	pentru	examinarea	

periodică

УКРАЇНСЬКА
1A:	 Номер	моделі
1B:	 Довжина
1C:	 Відповідає	стандартам
1D:	 Ткана	стрічка
1E:	 Матеріал
1F:	 Металічна
1G:	 Зображення
3:	 Правильне	й	неправильне	приєднання
3A:	 Поглинач	енергії
4:	 Вимога	до	мінімальної	відстані	для	захисту	

від	падіння
4A:	 Максимальна	довжина	стропа	з	поглиначем	

енергії	
6:	 Попередження	про	можливість	зіткнення	з	

землею	внаслідок	падіння
7A:	 Назва	виробу
7B:	 Виробництво
7C:	 Номер	уповноваженого	органа
7D:	 Навантаження	на	головну	вісь
7E:	 Клас
8A:	 Етикетка	стропа	із	вбудованим	поглиначем	

енергії
8B:	 Серійний	номер
8C:	 Дата	вироблення
9A:	 Дата	першого	використання
9B:	 Ім’я	користувача
9C:	 Дата
9D:	 Облікова	картка
9E:	 Періодичний	огляд	і	ремонт
9F:	 Причина
9G:	 Помічені	дефекти,	виконаний	ремонт	та	інша	

необхідна	інформація
9H:	 Ім’я	й	підпис	уповноваженої	особи
9J:	 Дата	наступного	періодичного	огляду

SLOVENSKY
1A:	 Katalógové	číslo	modelu
1B:	 Dĺžka
1C:	 Vyhovuje	normám
1D:	 Popruhy
1E:	 Materiál
1F:	 Kov
1G:	 Obrázky
3:	 Správne	alebo	nesprávne	pripojenie
3A:	 Pohlcovač	energie
4:	 Minimálna	potrebná	výška	na	zachytenie	pádu
4A:	 Maximálna	dĺžka	lana	pohlcovača	energie	
6:	 Upozornenie	na	náraz	na	zem	pri	páde
7A:	 Názov	produktu
7B:	 Výrobca
7C:	 Číslo	certifikačného	úradu
7D:	 Hlavná	os
7E:	 Trieda
8A:	 Štítok	pre	pohlcovač	energie,	ktorý	je	súčasťou	

lana
8B:	 Sériové	číslo
8C:	 Dátum	výroby
9A:	 Dátum	prvého	použitia
9B:	 Meno	používateľa
9C:	 Dátum
9D:	 Karta	záznamov
9E:	 Pravidelná	kontrola	alebo	oprava
9F:	 Dôvod
9G:	 Zaznamenané	kazy,	vykonané	opravy	a	iné	

relevantné	informácie
9H:	 Meno	a	podpis	kompetentnej	osoby
9J:	 Dátum	nasledovnej	pravidelnej	kontroly

РУССКИЙ
1A:	 №	изделия
1B:	 Длина
1C:	 Соответствует	стандартам
1D:	 Тканевый	материал
1E:	 Материал
1F:	 Металл
1G:	 Изображения
3:	 Правильное	и	неправильное	крепление
3A:	 Амортизатор
4:	 Требования	к	минимальному	запасу	высоты	

при	защите	от	падения
4A:	 Максимальная	длина	стропа	амортизатора	
6:	 Предупреждение	о	столкновении	с	землей	

при	падении
7A:	 Название	изделия
7B:	 Производство
7C:	 Номер	уполномоченного	органа
7D:	 Нагрузка	на	главную	ось
7E:	 Класс
8A:	 Наклейка	на	встроенном	в	строп	

амортизаторе
8B:	 Серийный	номер
8C:	 Дата	выпуска
9A:	 Дата	первого	использования
9B:	 Имя	пользователя
9C:	 Дата
9D:	 Учетная	карточка
9E:	 Регулярные	проверки	или	ремонт
9F:	 Причина
9G:	 Обнаруженные	дефекты,	проведенные	

ремонты	и	прочая	сопутствующая	
информация

9H:	 Имя	и	подпись	компетентного	специалиста
9J:	 Дата	проведения	следующей	регулярной	

проверки

PORTUGUÊS
1A:	 P/N	MODELO
1B:	 Comprimento
1C:	 Atendem	às	normas
1D:	 Trançado
1E:	 Material
1F:	 Metal
1G:	 Imagens
3:	 Conexão	correta	ou	incorreta
3A:	 Absorvedor	de	energia
4:	 Requisito	de	distância	livre	mínima	para	

detenção	de	queda
4A:	 Comprimento	máximo	do	talabarte	absorvedor	

de	energia	
6:	 Precaução	contra	colisão	com	o	chão	em	

queda
7A:	 Nome	do	produto
7B:	 Fabricação
7C:	 Número	do	órgão	notificado
7D:	 Eixo	principal
7E:	 Classe
8A:	 Etiqueta	para	absorvedor	de	energia	integral	

com	talabarte
8B:	 Número	de	série
8C:	 Data	de	fabricação
9A:	 Data	do	primeiro	uso
9B:	 Nome	do	usuário
9C:	 Data
9D:	 Cartão	de	protocolo
9E:	 Exame	periódico	ou	reparo
9F:	 Razão
9G:	 Defeitos	percebidos,	reparos	realizados	e	

outras	informações	importantes
9H:	 Nome	e	assinatura	da	pessoa	responsável
9J:	 Próxima	data	para	exame	periódico

ČESKY
1A:	 Obj.	č.	modelu
1B:	 Délka
1C:	 Normy
1D:	 Popruhy
1E:	 Materiál
1F:	 Kov
1G:	 Obrázky
3:	 Správné	a	nesprávné	upevnění
3A:	 Tlumič	nárazů
4:	 Minimální	požadavky	na	volný	prostor	pro	

zachycení	pádu
4A:	 Maximální	délka	lana	tlumicího	nárazy	
6:	 Upozornění	na	nebezpečí	pádu	na	zem
7A:	 Název	produktu
7B:	 Výrobce
7C:	 Úředně	oznámený	orgán	č.
7D:	 Hlavní	osa
7E:	 Třída
8A:	 Štítek	pro	tlumič	nárazů	integrovaný	s	lanem
8B:	 Výrobní	číslo
8C:	 Datum	výroby
9A:	 Datum	prvního	použití
9B:	 Jméno	uživatele
9C:	 Datum
9D:	 Záznamová	karta
9E:	 Pravidelná	prohlídka	nebo	oprava
9F:	 Důvod
9G:	 Závady,	provedené	opravy	a	další	důležité	

informace
9H:	 Jméno	a	podpis	odpovědné	osoby
9J:	 Datum	následující	pravidelné	kontroly

SVENSKA
1A:	 Modell	P/N
1B:	 Längd
1C:	 Uppfyller	normen
1D:	 Sadelgjord
1E:	 Material
1F:	 Metall
1G:	 Bilder
3:	 Korrekt	och	felaktig	anslutning
3A:	 Falldämpare
4:	 Min.	utrymmeskrav	för	fallskydd
4A:	 Max.	längd	för	falldämpande	säkerhetslina	
6:	 Se	upp	för	fall	till	marken
7A:	 Produktnamn
7B:	 Fabrikat
7C:	 Det	anmälda	organets	identifikationsnummer
7D:	 Huvudtapp
7E:	 Klass
8A:	 Etikett	för	säkerhetslina	med	falldämpare
8B:	 Serienummer
8C:	 Tillverkningsdatum
9A:	 Första	användningsdatum
9B:	 Användarnamn
9C:	 Datum
9D:	 Registreringskort
9E:	 Återkommande	kontroll	eller	reparation
9F:	 Skäl
9G:	 Registrerade	defekter,	utförda	reparationer	och	

annan	relevant	information
9H:	 Namn	och	signatur	för	kompetent	person
9J:	 Återkommande	kontroll	nästa	datum

БЪЛГАРСКИ
1A:	 П/Н	на	модел
1B:	 Дължина
1C:	 Отговаря	на	стандартите
1D:	 Мрежа
1E:	 Материал
1F:	 Метал
1G:	 Снимки
3:	 Правилно	и	неправилно	закачане
3A:	 Енергиен	абсорбатор
4:	 Изискване	за	минимален	клиренс	на	

спиране	на	падането
4A:	 Максимална	дължина	на	въжето	на	

енергийния	абсорбатор	
6:	 Предупреждение	за	сблъсък	със	земята	при	

падане
7A:	 Име	на	продукт
7B:	 Производство
7C:	 Номер	на	нотифициран	орган
7D:	 Основна	ос
7E:	 Клас
8A:	 Етикет	за	енергиен	абсорбатор,	включващ	

въже
8B:	 Сериен	номер
8C:	 Дата	на	производство
9A:	 Дата	на	първо	използване
9B:	 Име	на	потребителя
9C:	 Дата
9D:	 Карта	за	отчитане
9E:	 Периодична	инспекция	или	поправка
9F:	 Причина
9G:	 Отчетени	дефекти,	извършени	поправки	и	

друга	релевантна	информация
9H:	 Име	и	подпис	на	компетентното	лице
9J:	 Следваща	дата	на	периодичен	преглед

MAGYAR
1A:	 Modell	cikkszáma
1B:	 Hossz
1C:	 Megfelel	a	szabványoknak
1D:	 Szövet
1E:	 Anyag
1F:	 Fém
1G:	 Képek
3:	 Helyes	vagy	helytelen	csatlakoztatás
3A:	 Energiaelnyelő
4:	 Előírt	minimális	zuhanásgátlási	távolság
4A:	 Az	energiaelnyelő	rögzítőkötél	maximális	

hossza	
6:	 Figyelmeztetés	ütközéses	zuhanásra
7A:	 Terméknév
7B:	 Gyártmány
7C:	 A	bejelentés	száma
7D:	 Fő	tengely
7E:	 Osztály
8A:	 Címke	a	rögzítőkötéllel	integrált	

energiaelnyelőhöz
8B:	 Sorozatszám
8C:	 A	gyártás	dátuma
9A:	 Az	első	használat	dátuma
9B:	 Felhasználó	neve
9C:	 Dátum
9D:	 Nyilvántartási	kártya
9E:	 Időszakos	ellenőrzés	vagy	javítás
9F:	 Ok
9G:	 Hibák	feljegyezése,	javítások	elvégzése	és	

egyéb	vonatkozó	információ
9H:	 Az	illetékes	személy	neve	és	aláírása
9J:	 Időszakos	ellenőrzés	következő	esedékességi	

dátuma

NORSK
1A:	 Modell	P/N
1B:	 Lengde
1C:	 Oppfyller	standarder
1D:	 Bånd
1E:	 Materiale
1F:	 Metall
1G:	 Bilder
3:	 Riktig	eller	feil	feste
3A:	 Energiabsorberer
4:	 Minimumskrav	til	klaring	for	fallsikringsutstyr
4A:	 Maksimum	lengde	på	energiabsorberende	

livline	
6:	 Forsiktig	ved	fall	mot	bakken
7A:	 Produktnavn
7B:	 Produsent
7C:	 Nummer	for	teknisk	kontrollorgan
7D:	 Hovedakse
7E:	 Klasse
8A:	 Etikett	for	energiabsorberer	med	integrert	

livline
8B:	 Serienummer
8C:	 Produksjonsdato
9A:	 Dato	for	første	bruk
9B:	 Brukerens	navn
9C:	 Dato
9D:	 Registreringskort
9E:	 Regelmessig	undersøkelse	eller	reparasjon
9F:	 Årsak
9G:	 Angitte	defekter,	utførte	reparasjoner	og	andre	

relevante	opplysninger
9H:	 Navn	og	signatur	til	kompetent	person
9J:	 Forfallsdato	for	neste	regelmessige	

undersøkelse

ENGLISH
1A:	 Model	P/N
1B:	 Length
1C:	 Meet	standards
1D:	 Webbing
1E:	 Material
1F:	 Metal
1G:	 Pictures
3:	 Correct	or	incorrect	attachment
3A:	 Energy	absorber
4:	 Minimum	fall	arrest	clearance	requirement
4A:	 Maximum	energy	absorber	lanyard	length	
6:	 Fall	collision	to	ground	caution
7A:	 Product	name
7B:	 Manufacture
7C:	 Notified	body	number
7D:	 Major	axis
7E:	 Class
8A:	 Label	for	energy	absorber	integral	with	lanyard
8B:	 Serial	number
8C:	 Date	of	made
9A:	 Date	of	first	use
9B:	 User	name
9C:	 Date
9D:	 Record	card
9E:	 Periodic	examination	or	repair
9F:	 Reason
9G:	 Defects	noted,	repairs	carried	out	and	other	

relevant	information
9H:	 Name	and	signature	of	competent	person
9J:	 Periodic	examination	next	due	date

TÜRKÇE
1A:	 Model	P/N
1B:	 Uzunluk
1C:	 Standartlara	uygun
1D:	 Ağ	dokuma
1E:	 Materyal
1F:	 Metal
1G:	 Resimler
3:	 Doğru	veya	yanlış	bağlama
3A:	 Enerji	emici
4:	 Minimum	düşmeyi	önleme	boşluk	gerektirmesi
4A:	 Maksimum	enerji	emici	halat	uzunluğu	
6:	 Zemine	düşerek	çarpma	önlemi
7A:	 Ürün	adı
7B:	 Üretim
7C:	 Onaylayan	kuruluş	numarası
7D:	 Ana	eksen
7E:	 Sınıf
8A:	 Entegre	halatlı	enerji	emici	için	etiket
8B:	 Seri	numarası
8C:	 Üretim	tarihi
9A:	 İlk	kullanım	tarihi
9B:	 Kullanıcı	adı
9C:	 Tarih
9D:	 Kayıt	kartı
9E:	 Periyodik	denetleme	veya	onarım
9F:	 Neden
9G:	 Kaydedilen	kusurlar,	yapılan	onarımlar	ve	diğer	

önemli	bilgiler
9H:	 Yetkin	kişinin	adı	ve	imzası
9J:	 Periyodik	denetlemenin	bir	sonraki	vade	tarihi

DANSK
1A:	 Model	P/N
1B:	 Længde
1C:	 Overholder	standarder
1D:	 Støtteline
1E:	 Materiale
1F:	 Metal
1G:	 Illustrationer
3:	 Korrekt	og	forkert	fastgøring
3A:	 Energiabsorber
4:	 Minimum	krav	til	frihøjde	ved	faldsikring
4A:	 Maksimum	længde	på	

energiabsorbersikkerhedsline	
6:	 Advarsel	om	kollision	med	jorden	ved	fald
7A:	 Produktnavn
7B:	 Producent
7C:	 Bemyndiget	organ	nummer
7D:	 Større	akse
7E:	 Klasse
8A:	 Etiket	på	energiabsorber	med	indbygget	

sikkerhedsline
8B:	 Serienummer
8C:	 Fremstillingsdato
9A:	 Dato	for	første	brug
9B:	 Brugernavn
9C:	 Dato
9D:	 Stamkort
9E:	 Periodisk	kontrol	eller	reparation
9F:	 Årsag
9G:	 Bemærkede	defekter,	udførte	reparationer	og	

anden	relevant	information
9H:	 Navn	og	underskrift	for	kompetent	person:
9J:	 Næste	dato	for	periodisk	kontrol

ESPAÑOL
1A:	 Ref.	modelo
1B:	 Longitud
1C:	 Conformidad	con	las	normas
1D:	 Banda	textil
1E:	 Material
1F:	 Metal
1G:	 Imágenes
3:	 Colocación	correcta	o	incorrecta
3A:	 Amortiguador	de	energía
4:	 Distancia	mínima	exigida	del	sistema	anticaída
4A:	 Longitud	máxima	del	amortiguador	de	energía	

con	elemento	de	amarre	
6:	 Precaución	por	caída	con	colisión	contra	el	

suelo
7A:	 Nombre	del	producto
7B:	 Fabricante
7C:	 Número	de	organismo	notificado
7D:	 Eje	principal
7E:	 Clase
8A:	 Etiqueta	para	amortiguador	de	energía	integral	

con	elemento	de	amarre
8B:	 Número	de	serie
8C:	 Fecha	de	fabricación
9A:	 Fecha	de	primer	uso
9B:	 Nombre	de	usuario
9C:	 Fecha
9D:	 Tarjeta	de	registro
9E:	 Inspección	periódica	o	reparación
9F:	 Motivo
9G:	 Defectos	detectados,	reparaciones	efectuadas	

y	otra	información	importante
9H:	 Nombre	y	firma	del	responsable
9J:	 Fecha	de	la	siguiente	inspección	periódica

DEUTSCH
1A:	 Modellteilenr.
1B:	 Länge
1C:	 Erfüllen	Normen
1D:	 Gewebe
1E:	 Material
1F:	 Metall
1G:	 Bilder
3:	 Richtige	oder	falsche	Befestigung
3A:	 Falldämpfer
4:	 Erforderlicher	Mindestabstand	zum	Auffangen
4A:	 Maximale	Länge	des	Falldämpfers	mit	

Verbindungsmittel	
6:	 Vorsichtshinweis	zum	Aufprall	auf	dem	Boden	

beim	Fall
7A:	 Produktname
7B:	 Hersteller
7C:	 Prüfstellennummer
7D:	 Hauptachse
7E:	 Klasse
8A:	 Etikett	für	Falldämpfer	mit	Verbindungsmittel
8B:	 Seriennummer
8C:	 Herstellungsdatum
9A:	 Ersteinsatz-Datum
9B:	 Benutzername
9C:	 Datum
9D:	 Prüfkarte
9E:	 Regelmäßige	Überprüfung	oder	Reparatur
9F:	 Ursache
9G:	 Erkannte	Mängel,	durchgeführte	

Reparaturarbeiten	und	weitere	relevante	
Informationen

9H:	 Name	und	Unterschrift	von	zuständiger	Person
9J:	 Nächstes	Fälligkeitsdatum	für	regelmäßige	

Überprüfung

SUOMI
1A:	 Mallin	osanumero
1B:	 Pituus
1C:	 Täyttää	standardit
1D:	 Punotut	osat
1E:	 Materiaali
1F:	 Metalliosat
1G:	 Kuvat
3:	 Oikea	ja	väärä	kiinnitystapa
3A:	 Nykäyksen	vaimennin
4:	 Turvaetäisyys	putoamistilanteessa	vähintään
4A:	 Nykäystä	vaimentavan	liitoshihnan	pituus	

enintään	
6:	 Varoitus	maahan	osumisvaarasta
7A:	 Tuotteen	nimi
7B:	 Valmistaja
7C:	 Ilmoitetun	tarkastuslaitoksen	numero
7D:	 Pääakseli
7E:	 Luokka
8A:	 Nykäystä	vaimentavan	liitoshihnan	merkki
8B:	 Sarjanumero
8C:	 Valmistuspäivä
9A:	 Ensimmäinen	käyttöpäivä
9B:	 Käyttäjän	nimi
9C:	 Päivämäärä
9D:	 Tietokortti
9E:	 Säännöllinen	tarkistus	tai	korjaus
9F:	 Syy
9G:	 Havaitut	viat,	tehdyt	korjaukset	ja	muut	tärkeät	

tiedot
9H:	 Kokeneen	ammattilaisen	nimi/allekirjoitus
9J:	 Seuraava	säännöllinen	tarkistus	viimeistään

ITALIANO
1A:	 Codice	modello
1B:	 Lunghezza
1C:	 Conforme	agli	standard
1D:	 Cinghia
1E:	 Materiale
1F:	 Metallo
1G:	 Immagini
3:	 Attacco	corretto	o	scorretto
3A:	 Assorbitore	di	energia
4:	 Requisito	di	spazio	minimo	per	arrestare	la	

caduta
4A:	 Massima	lunghezza	del	cordino	ad	

assorbimento	di	energia	
6:	 Attenzione	alla	collisione	per	caduta	sul	suolo
7A:	 Nome	del	prodotto
7B:	 Produzione
7C:	 Numero	di	organismo	notificato
7D:	 Asse	maggiore
7E:	 Classe
8A:	 Etichetta	per	assorbitore	di	energia	integrale	

con	cordino
8B:	 Numero	di	serie
8C:	 Data	di	fabbricazione
9A:	 Data	del	primo	utilizzo
9B:	 Nome	utente
9C:	 Data
9D:	 Scheda	di	registrazione
9E:	 Esame	periodico	o	riparazione
9F:	 Ragione
9G:	 Difetti	riscontrati,	riparazioni	eseguite	e	altre	

informazioni	rilevanti
9H:	 Nome	e	firma	della	persona	competente
9J:	 Prossima	data	di	scadenza	dell’esame	

periodico

FRANCAIS
1A	:	 Réf.	du	modèle
1B	:	 Longueur
1C	:	 Conformes	aux	normes
1D	:	 Sangle
1E	:	 Matériau
1F	:	 Métal
1G	:	 Images
3	:	 Fixation	correcte	ou	incorrecte
3A	:	 Absorbeur	d’énergie
4	:	 Distance	d’arrêt	de	chute	minimale	requise
4A	:	 Longueur	maximale	de	la	longe	à	absorbeur	

d’énergie	
6	:	 Mise	en	garde	contre	la	collision	avec	le	sol	en	

cas	de	chute
7A	:	 Nom	du	produit
7B	:	 Fabrication
7C	:	 Numéro	de	l’organisme	notifié
7D	:	 Axe	principal
7E	:	 Classe
8A	:	 Étiquette	de	l’absorbeur	d’énergie	intégral	

avec	longe
8B	:	 Numéro	de	série
8C	:	 Date	de	fabrication
9A	:	 Date	de	la	première	utilisation
9B	:	 Nom	de	l’utilisateur
9C	:	 Date
9D	:	 Fiche	technique
9E	:	 Inspection	périodique	ou	réparation
9F	:	 Motif
9G	:	 Défauts	constatés,	réparations	effectuées	et	

autres	informations	pertinentes
9H	:	 Nom	et	signature	de	la	personne	compétente
9J	:	 Date	de	la	prochaine	inspection	périodique	

prévue

NEDERLANDS
1A:	 Model	ond.nr.
1B:	 Lengte
1C:	 Voldoet	aan	normen
1D:	 Band
1E:	 Materiaal
1F:	 Metaal
1G:	 Afbeeldingen
3:	 Correcte	of	incorrecte	bevestiging
3A:	 Schokdemper
4:	 Minimum	benodigde	valbeveiligingsruimte
4A:	 Maximale	lengte	schokdempervanglijn	
6:	 Waarschuwing	botsing	met	de	grond	na	val
7A:	 Productnaam
7B:	 Fabrikant
7C:	 Nummer	bevoegde	instantie
7D:	 Hoofdas
7E:	 Klasse
8A:	 Label	voor	schokdemper	integraal	met	vanglijn
8B:	 Serienummer
8C:	 Fabricagedatum
9A:	 Datum	eerste	gebruik
9B:	 Gebruikersnaam
9C:	 Datum
9D:	 Registratiekaart
9E:	 Periodieke	controle	of	reparatie
9F:	 Reden
9G:	 Defecten	genoteerd,	reparaties	uitgevoerd	en	

andere	relevante	informatie
9H:	 Naam	en	handtekening	deskundige
9J:	 Datum	voor	volgende	periodieke	controle

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
1A:	 P/N	Μοντέλου
1B:	 Μήκος
1C:	 Πληρούμενα	πρότυπα
1D:	 Υφασμάτινος	ιμάντας
1E:	 Υλικό
1F:	 Μέταλλο
1G:	 Εικόνες
3:	 Σωστή	ή	εσφαλμένη	σύνδεση
3A:	 Απορροφητής	ενέργειας
4:	 Ελάχιστη	απαιτούμενη	απόσταση	ανακοπής	

πτώσης
4A:	 Μέγιστο	μήκος	αναδέτη	απορροφητή	ενέργειας	
6:	 Προφυλάξεις	από	πτώση	με	πρόσκρουση	στο	

έδαφος
7A:	 Όνομα	προϊόντος
7B:	 Κατασκευή
7C:	 Αριθμός	Κοινοποίησης
7D:	 Μεγάλος	άξονας
7E:	 Κατηγορία
8A:	 Ετικέτα	απορροφητή	ενέργειας	με	αναδέτη
8B:	 Σειριακός	αριθμός
8C:	 Ημερομηνία	κατασκευής
9A:	 Ημερομηνία	πρώτης	χρήσης
9B:	 Όνομα	χρήστη
9C:	 Ημερομηνία
9D:	 Κάρτα	καταχώρησης
9E:	 Περιοδικός	έλεγχος	ή	επισκευή
9F:	 Αιτία
9G:	 Ελαττώματα	που	παρατηρήθηκαν,	επισκευές	

που	εκτελέστηκαν	και	άλλες	συναφείς	
πληροφορίες

9H:	 Όνομα	και	υπογραφή	αρμόδιου	ατόμου
9J:	 Επόμενη	προγραμματισμένη	ημερομηνία	

ελέγχου



POLSKI
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Pochłaniacz energii MSA zintegrowany z linką zgodny z normą EN. Specyfikacja produktu patrz rysunek 1.
Pochłaniacz energii zintegrowany z linką jest częścią osobistego systemu ograniczania upadku, gdy jest używany z punktem 
zabezpieczenia przed upadkiem na uprzęży pełnej (EN 361:2002). Linka wykonana jest z taśm wyposażonych w samozamykające 
i samoblokujące się zatrzaśniki. Kroki otwierania i zamykania, patrz rysunek 2. Pochłaniacz energii ma za zadanie rozpraszać siłę w 
czasie upadku. Pochłaniacz energii powinien być używany w każdym systemie ograniczania upadku.
Przed użyciem sprawdź wszystkie połączenia, aby upewnić się, że są zamknięte i zablokowane. Połącz linkę pochłaniacza energii z 
uprzężą i z elementem kotwiącym, patrz rysunek 3. Pochłaniacz energii powinien być podłączony blisko użytkownika. Podczas użycia 
należy regularnie sprawdzać elementy zaciskania i/lub regulacji.
Dla podwójnej linki pochłaniacza energii, połączyć hak rusztowania na końcu jednej linki do początkowego elementu kotwiącego. Połącz 
hak rusztowania na końcu drugiej linki do wtórnego elementu kotwiącego przed przemieszczeniem i/lub odłączeniem początkowego 
elementu kotwiącego. NIE odłączaj się od swojej pozycji początkowej przed wcześniejszym połączeniem się z drugim elementem 
kotwiczącym. Nie należy obok siebie stosować dwóch oddzielnych linek z pochłaniaczami energii (n.p. równolegle). Swobodny koniec 
linki podwójnej połączonej z pochłaniaczem energii nie powinien być spięty z uprzężą.
Podczas użycia należy regularnie sprawdzać elementy zaciskania i/lub regulacji. Odpowiedzialnością użytkownika uprzęży MSA jest 
zaznajomienie się z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi oraz odbycie przeszkolenia u kompetentnej osoby. Upewnij się, że zostałeś odpowiednio 
przeszkolony w zakresie użytkowania niniejszej uprzęży oraz że w pełni rozumiesz zasadę jej działania.

OSTRZEŻENIA I KONTROLE
Linka pochłaniacza energii MUSI raz na 12 miesięcy przejść przegląd u kompetentnej osoby, która jest upoważniona przez przepisy 
prawa, obowiązujące aktualnie w kraju eksploatacji. Linka pochłaniacza energii MUSI być w pełni sprawdzona przed każdym użyciem, 
czy nadaje się do pracy. Nie wolno jej używać, jeżeli podczas kontroli stwierdzono, że nie jest ona bezpieczna. Podczas kontroli należy 
sprawdzić: Niedopuszczalne są nadmierne zużycie pasków, nadpalenia, przecięcia, postrzępione krawędzie. Niedopuszczalne są luźne 
lub zerwane szwy. Nie wolno pozwolić, aby elementy metalowe były pęknięte, złamane lub zdeformowane. Dodatkowo po każdym 
upadku należy wycofać uprząż z eksploatacji. Należy zawsze sprawdzać etykietę produktu.
Średni czas żywotności produktu to 10 lat. Następujące czynniki mogą jednak zmniejszyć wydajność produktu oraz jego żywotność: 
nieprawidłowe przechowywanie, nieprawidłowe użytkowanie, mechaniczne zgniatanie, kontakt z substancjami chemicznymi (kwasy i 
zasady) oraz ekspozycja na wysokie temperatury. W takich środowiskach konieczne są częstsze kontrole. Należy zachować uwagę 
podczas pracy w miejscach zagrożonych porażeniem prądem, obok poruszających się maszyn oraz na powierzchniach szorstkich.
Wszystkie komponenty mocowane do niniejszej linki pochłaniacza energii MUSZĄ być zgodne. Uprząż pełna to jedyne akceptowalne 
urządzenie podtrzymujące ciało człowieka, które może być stosowane w systemie ograniczania upadku zgodnie z EN 363. Ta 
linka pochłaniacza energii MUSI być połączona z uprzężą za pomocą zaczepienia zabezpieczenia przed upadkiem “A” lub “A/2”. 
Etykieta “A/2” pokazuje punkty , Musi łączyć się razem z punktami zaczepienia 2 “A/2”. Jeżeli produkt był poddany ograniczeniu upadku 
lub siłom uderzenia, MUSI być natychmiast wycofany z eksploatacji i zutylizowany.
Jeżeli jest to tylko możliwe, do mocowania systemu ograniczania upadku, należy wybierać punkt kotwiczenia bezpośrednio NAD 
położeniem użytkownika w celu zminimalizowania upadków o ruchu wahadłowym (patrz rysunek 5). Jeżeli ocena ryzyka wykonana 
przed rozpoczęciem pracy wykaże, że jest możliwe przekroczenie krawędzi obciążenia w tym przypadku użycia, należy zastosować 
odpowiednie środki ostrożności. Użytkownik powinien zminimalizować wielkość luzu na lince w pobliżu zagrożenia upadkiem. Unikać 
wszelkich punktów o wątpliwej wytrzymałości. Preferowane jest stosowanie strukturalnych elementów kotwiczących wykonanych 
specjalnie w tym celu (zgodnie z EN 795:2012) lub punktów kotwiczenia o minimalnej wytrzymałości 12 KN. Wymagana minimalna 
wolna przestrzeń pod stopami użytkownika, aby uniknąć kolizji z elementem konstrukcyjnym lub podłożem w przypadku upadku z 
wysokości (patrz rysunek 6). Przy masie 100 kg oraz sytuacji drugiego współczynnika upadku (najgorszy przypadek) wolna przestrzeń D 
to droga hamowania H plus dodatkowy 1 m (patrz rysunek 4, wolna przestrzeń=D). Nie przyłączać innych komponentów do żadnego 
z końców linki pochłaniacza energii, które zwiększą dystans swobodnego upadku. Całkowita długość podsystemu z pochłaniaczem 
energii włącznie z linką, zakończeniami oraz złączkami nie powinna przekraczać 2 metrów (np, złączka plus linka plus pochłaniacz 
energii plus złączka). 
Specyfikacja złączki patrz rysunek 7. Złącza i linki nie powinny być poddawane obciążeniom ponad krawędzie. Otwieranie i zamykanie, 
patrz rysunek 2.
Należy uważać na niebezpieczeństwa mogące mieć wpływ na właściwości osprzętu i stosować odpowiednie środki ostrożności. Produkt 
należy zawsze trzymać z dala od ekstremalnych temperatur, ostrych krawędzi, czynników chemicznych, przewodności elektrycznej, 
ekspozycji na cięcie, abrazję i czynniki klimatyczne. Uważać na upadki wahadłowe.
Użytkownik musi mieć plan ratunkowy oraz dostępne środki do jego realizacji. Plan ten musi uwzględniać sprzęt oraz specjalne 
szkolenie, aby zapewnić natychmiastowy ratunek we wszystkich przewidywalnych warunkach.
Zalecane jest przypisanie linki pochłaniacza energii do danego użytkownika tak, aby moc śledzić jej użycie. Niniejsza instrukcja oraz 
karta rejestru (patrz rysunek 9) powinny być przechowywane z każdą linką pochłaniacza energii
Linka pochłaniacza energii została zaprojektowana dla jednej osoby. Do wykonywania pracy na wysokości konieczny jest dobry san 
zdrowia. Niektóre warunki medyczne mogą zagrażać bezpieczeństwu w czasie normalnego użytkowania uprzęży oraz w sytuacjach 
awaryjnych (przyjmowanie leków, problemy krążeniowe itp.). W przypadku wątpliwości przed użyciem należy skonsultować się ze 
swoim lekarzem. Kobiety w ciąży i osoby niepełnoletnie NIE MOGĄ NIGDY używać linki pochłaniacza energii.
NIE modyfikować lub naprawiać linki pochłaniacza energii.
Jest ważne z punktu widzenia bezpieczeństwa, aby linka pochłaniacza energii została od razu wycofana z użycia w następujących 
okolicznościach: 1) jeżeli pojawią się jakiekolwiek wątpliwości związane z jej stanem 2) jeżeli została wykorzystana do zatrzymania 
upadku, nie wolno jej stosować do momentu pisemnego dopuszczenia jej do użycia przez osobę kompetentną. 
Ze względów bezpieczeństwa konieczne jest, aby w przypadku odsprzedaży pasa biodrowego poza kraj oryginalnego przeznaczenia, 
sprzedający zapewnił instrukcje i powiązane materiały, dotyczące użytkowania, konserwacji, przeglądów okresowych lub napraw w 
języku kraju, w którym ma być użytkowany pas biodrowy. 
Niezastosowanie się do tych zasad bezpieczeństwa może doprowadzić do poważnych obrażeń lub śmierci.

KONSERWACJA I PRZECHOWYWANIE
Taśmy wykonane są z poliestru. Wszystkie metalowe elementy konstrukcji wykonane są ze stali stopowej pokrytej cynkiem. 
Produkt należy myć oraz dezynfekować przy pomocy roztworu wody oraz łagodnego detergentu do prania. Przemyć osprzęt przy 
pomocy czystej ściereczki i powiesić do wyschnięcia na powietrzu. Nie wolno przy przyspieszać suszenia przy pomocy gorącego 
powietrza. Nadmierne gromadzenie się brudu, farby lub innych ciał obcych może uniemożliwić prawidłowe działanie produktu, a w 
niektórych przypadkach do osłabienia taśmy. Do czyszczenia i dezynfekcji sprzączek należy użyć wacika i usunąć wszelkie ciała 
obce. W przypadku pracy w środowiskach zakurzonych, można zanurzyć sprzączkę w pojemniku z wodą tak, aby usunąć wszelkie 
zanieczyszczenia, które blokują prawidłową jej pracę. Wytrzeć sprzączkę do sucha przy pomocy czystej ściereczki i pozostawić do 
wyschnięcia na powietrzu. Pytania dotyczące stanu produktu oraz jego czyszczenia należy kierować do firmy MSA. Należy ściśle 
przestrzegać procedury czyszczenia i dezynfekcji. Sprzęt uszkodzony lub wymagający konserwacji musi być oznakowany jako 
“NIENADAJĄCY SIĘ DO UŻYTKU” i wyłączony z eksploatacji. Konserwacja korekcyjna (inna niż czyszczenie) i naprawy, takie jak 
wymiana elementów, muszą być wykonywane przez firmę MSA. Nie próbować naprawiać samodzielnie.
Pas biodrowy należy przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym i czystym miejscu, z dala od bezpośrednich promieni słonecznych. Unikać 
miejsc w których mogą być obecne wysoka temperatura, wilgoć, światło, oleje, substancje chemiczne lub ich opary, lub inne degradujące 
czynniki. Sprzęt uszkodzony lub wymagający konserwacji nie powinien być przechowywany w tym samym miejscu co sprzęt zdatny do 
eksploatacji. Mocno zabrudzony, mokry lub zanieczyszczony sprzęt należy odpowiednio zakonserwować (np. wysuszyć i wyczyścić) 
przed oddaniem go do przechowywania. Przed użyciem sprzętu, który był przechowywany przez długi okres czasu, kompetentna osoba 
musi wykonać jego formalny przegląd. Pas biodrowy należy transportować w opakowaniu, które ochroni go przez przecięciami, wilgocią, 
substancjami chemicznymi i ich oparami, ekstremalnymi temperaturami oraz promieniami ultrafioletowymi. 

УКРАЇНСЬКА
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 

Строп із вбудованим поглиначем енергії виробництва компанії MSA відповідає стандарту EN. Даний продукт відповідає вимогам 
“Технічному регламенту засобів індивідуального захисту” України. Див. технічні характеристики виробу на малюнку 1.
Строп із вбудованим поглиначем енергії входить до індивідуальної системи зупинення падіння при використанні з кріпленнями 
системи зупинення падіння спорядження для всього тіла (EN 361:2002). Строп складається з тканої стрічки та гаків з карабінами, 
які автоматично закриваються й блокуються. Порядок відкриття й закриття крюків зображено на малюнку 2. Поглинач енергії 
призначений для розсіювання енергії під час падіння. Усі системи зупинення падіння мають бути обладнані поглиначами енергії.
Перед використанням виробу переконайтесь, що всі з’єднувачі закриті й заблоковані. Приєднайте строп з поглиначем енергії до 
ременів безпеки й точок кріплення (див. малюнок 3). Поглинач енергії має бути розташований у межах досяжності користувача. 
Під час роботи регулярно перевіряйте елементи кріплення та/або регулювання.
Якщо використовується поглинач енергії, вбудований у подвійний строп, приєднайте крюк на кінці одного стропа до головного 
анкерного кріплення. Перш ніж переміщуватись або від’єднувати строп від головного анкерного кріплення, приєднайте крюк на 
кінці другого стропа до вторинного анкерного кріплення. Не від’єднуйтесь від початкового місця кріплення, не приєднавши строп 
до іншого анкерного кріплення. Не слід використовувати два окремих стропа з поглиначами енергії паралельно. Не закріплюйте 
на ременях безпеки вільний кінець подвійного стропа з поглиначем енергії.
Під час роботи регулярно перевіряйте елементи кріплення та/або регулювання. Користувач ременів безпеки MSA має 
ознайомитись з цими інструкціями та пройти навчання щодо використання цього виробу у компетентної особи. Ви як той, хто 
одягає на себе ремені безпеки, маєте пройти належне навчання використанню цього виробу та повністю розуміти, як він працює.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ Й ПЕРЕВІРКА
Строп з поглиначем енергії МАЄ перевірятися кожні 12 місяців компетентною особою, яка уповноважена згідно з поточним 
законодавством країни використання. Строп з поглиначем енергії МАЄ бути перевірений перед кожним використанням, щоб 
переконатися в його працездатності. Не використовуйте виріб, якщо під час огляду був помічений небезпечний стан згідно 
з інструкцією. Інструкцією забороняється використовувати ремені безпеки у наступних випадках: у разі сильного зношення, 
припіків, розрізів, стертих країв ременів; у разі якщо шви ослаблені або зношені; у разі якщо в металічних частинах є тріщини, 
розломи або деформації. Однак у разі падіння ремені безпеки необхідно вивести з експлуатації. Завжди перевіряйте 
розбірливість написів на етикетці виробу.
Середній термін експлуатації виробу складає 10 років. Однак термін експлуатації може бути зменшений, а характеристики 
виробу — погіршені через неправильне зберігання, неправильне використання, механічні деформації, контакт з хімічними 
реагентами (кислотами та лугами), вплив високих температур. У таких випадках необхідно частіше оглядати виріб. Будьте 
обережні під час роботи з електричним струмом, поряд з рухомими механізмами й абразивними поверхнями.
Усі компоненти, які приєднані до цього стропа з поглиначем енергії, МАЮТЬ бути сумісними з ним. Спорядження для всього тіла є 
єдиним прийнятним пристроєм для утримання тіла, яке може бути використане в системі зупинення падіння згідно зі стандартом 
EN 363. Строп із поглиначем енергії МАЄ бути приєднаний до точки кріплення ременів безпеки за допомогою кріплення системи 
зупинення падіння «A» або «A/2». Кінці з відміткою «A/2» необхідно приєднати до двох кріплень системи зупинення падіння «A/2» 
одночасно. Якщо виріб піддався впливу падіння або ударному впливу, його НЕОБХІДНО негайно вивести з експлуатації й знищити.
У разі можливості закріпляйте систему зупинення падіння в точці кріплення НАД положенням користувача, щоб звести до 
мінімуму удари через розгойдування під час падіння (див. малюнок 5). Якщо внаслідок оцінювання ризику перед початком роботи 
з’ясовується ймовірність навантаження в разі падіння робітника з краю поверхні, слід ужити відповідних застережних заходів. 
Користувач має звести до мінімуму провисання ременів безпеки в місцях, де існує можливість падіння. Не використовуйте 
точки кріплення, щодо надійності яких ви маєте сумніви. Краще використовувати опорні анкерні кріплення, які призначені для 
цього (згідно зі стандартом EN 795:2012) або точки кріплення з міцністю не менш 12 кН. Щоб уникнути зіткнення з конструкціями 
або землею у разі падіння з висоти, необхідно дотримуватись вимог до допуску для мінімальної відстані від ніг користувача 
до поверхні (див. малюнок 6). З масою в 100 кг і фактором падіння в найгіршому випадку допуск D — це висота уповільнення 
H + додаткова відстань в 1 м (див. малюнок 4, де допуск складає D). Не приєднуйте з будь-якої сторони від поглинача енергії 
інші компоненти з метою збільшення відстані вільного падіння. Загальна довжина підсистеми з поглиначем енергії, включаючи 
строп, кінці й кріплення, має не перевищувати 2 метри (наприклад, кріплення + строп + поглинач енергії + кріплення). 
Технічні характеристики кріплень див. на малюнку 7. Не можна допускати навантаження на кріплення й кінці стропів. Порядок 
відкриття й закриття крюків зображено на малюнку 2.
Усувайте небезпеки, які можуть вплинути на роботу обладнання й дотримуйтесь відповідних засобів безпеки. Завжди слідкуйте 
за тим, щоб виріб не підпадав під вплив екстремальних температур, гострих країв, хімічних реагентів, електропровідності, 
розрізів, абразивних поверхонь і клімату. Враховуйте ефект маятника під час падіння.
Користувач повинен мати план рятувальних робіт та наявні засоби для його виконання. Цей план повинен містити необхідне 
обладнання та спеціальне навчання, яке потрібне для швидкого вжиття рятувальних заходів за будь-яких передбачуваних умов.
Рекомендується персональне використання робітниками стропів з поглиначами енергії з метою відстежування їх стану. Ці 
інструкції й облікова картка (див. малюнок 9) повинні додаватись до всіх стропів з поглиначами енергії й зберігатися разом з ними.
Стропи з поглиначами енергії призначені для використання однією особою. Для виконання робіт на висоті необхідний добрий 
фізичний стан. Певні хвороби можуть поставити під загрозу безпеку користувачів при звичайному використанні ременів безпеки 
та в аварійних ситуаціях (приймання ліків, серцево-судинні проблеми тощо). Якщо ви не впевнені, проконсультуйтеся зі своїм 
лікарем перед використанням. Вагітним жінкам та неповнолітнім ЗАБОРОНЯЄТЬСЯ користуватися стропом з поглиначем енергії.
ЗАБОРОНЯЄТЬСЯ модифікувати або намагатися відремонтувати строп з поглиначем енергії.
Для забезпечення безпеки необхідно негайно виводити строп з поглиначем енергії з експлуатації в наступних випадках: 1) 
виникнення сумнівів щодо можливості безпечного використання або 2) після використання для захисту від падіння — до 
письмового підтвердження компетентною особою можливості подальшої експлуатації виробу. 
Для безпеки користувачів необхідно, щоб у випадку перепродажу виробу за межами початкової країни призначення 
перепродувач надав інструкції та іншу необхідну інформацію про використання, обслуговування, періодичний огляд та ремонт 
мовою країни, в якій буде використовуватися виріб. 
Ігнорування цих попереджень може призвести до нанесення серйозної шкоди для здоров’я або навіть до смерті користувача.

ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ ТА ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Ткані стрічки виготовлені з поліефіру. Усе обладнання, що несе навантагу, виготовлено з оцинкованої легованої сталі. 
Для очищення й дезінфекції виробу використовуйте водний розчин слабкого миючого засобу. Витріть елементи кріплення чистою 
ганчіркою й залиште їх сушитися на повітрі. Не прискорюйте сушку за допомогою теплого повітря. Надмірне накопичення бруду, 
фарби чи інших сторонніх речовин може вплинути на роботу виробу, а в тяжких випадках — послабити ткану стрічку. Для очищення 
й дезінфекції пряжок використовуйте ватний тампон, щоб видалити з них сторонні матеріали. У пильному середовищі для того, щоб 
змити частки, які можуть заважати нормальній роботі пряжок, можна покласти пряжки в посудину з водою. Витріть пряжки зовні 
сухою ганчіркою й залиште на повітрі, щоб висушити їх зсередини. Питання з умов роботи виробу та його очищення слід направляти 
компанії MSA. Суворо дотримуйтесь процедури очищення й дезінфекції. Пошкоджене обладнання або обладнання, що потребує 
обслуговування, повинне бути помічене як «НЕПРИДАТНЕ» і виведене з експлуатації. Позапланове технічне обслуговування (крім 
очищення) і ремонт, такий як заміна деталей, повинні виконуватися на фабриці MSA. Не намагайтеся виконувати ремонт на місці.
Зберігайте виріб у прохолодному, сухому і чистому місці, не допускаючи потрапляння прямих сонячних променів. Уникайте 
місць, де можуть бути наявні жара, волога, світло, мастило та хімікати або їхні випари, а також інші фактори, що викликають 
зношення. Не зберігайте пошкоджене обладнання або обладнання, що потребує обслуговування, у тому ж місці, що й справне 
обладнання. Сильно забруднене або мокре обладнання необхідно піддати належному обслуговуванню (наприклад, висушити 
і очистити) перед зберіганням. Перед використанням обладнання після тривалого зберігання компетентна особа має виконати 
формальну перевірку. Транспортуйте виріб в упаковці, яка захищає від розрізів, вологи, хімічних речовин та їхніх випарів, 
екстремальних температур та ультрафіолетового випромінювання. 

PORTUGUÊS
INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

O absorvedor de energia integral MSA com talabarte está em conformidade com as normas EN. Ver a especificação do produto na figura 1.
O absorvedor de energia integral com talabarte faz parte do sistema de detenção de queda pessoal quando usado com conexão de 
detenção de queda de um cinturão de corpo inteiro (EN 361:2002). O talabarte consiste de trançados e mosquetões autotravantes e 
autobloqueáveis. Para o procedimento de abrir e fechar, ver figura 2. Os absorvedores de energia foram projetados para dissipar forças 
no caso de uma queda. Absorvedores de energia devem ser usados em todos os sistemas de detenção de queda.
Verifique todos os conectores, para garantir que estão fechados e travados antes de usar. Conectar o talabarte do absorvedor de 
energia com o cinturão e ancoragem, ver figura 3. O absorvedor de energia deve ficar perto do usuário. Controlar regularmente os 
elementos de fixação e/ou ajuste durante o uso.
Para o talabarte absorvedor de energia duplo, conectar o gancho de andaime à extremidade de uma perna para uma ancoragem inicial. 
Conectar o gancho de andaime à extremidade da outra perna para uma ancoragem secundária antes de se deslocar e/ou desconectar 
da ancoragem inicial. NÃO desconectar da sua posição inicial antes que tenha se conectado primeiro a uma outra ancoragem. Os dois 
talabartes separados, cada um com um absorvedor de energia, não devem ser usados lado a lado (paralelamente). A perna livre de um 
talabarte duplo combinado com absorvedor de energia não deve ser conectada ao cinturão.
Controlar regularmente os elementos de fixação e/ou ajuste durante o uso. O usuário do cinturão MSA é responsável por garantir que 
esteja familiarizado com estas instruções de uso e treinado por uma pessoa qualificada para o uso do produto. Assegure-se de que 
você, o usuário, foi treinado adequadamente no uso deste cinturão e entende completamente como ele funciona.

ADVERTÊNCIAS E INSPEÇÃO
O talabarte absorvedor de energia TEM QUE passar por uma inspeção a cada 12 meses, feita por pessoa competente e autorizada, 
de acordo com a legislação vigente no país de uso. O talabarte absorvedor de energia TEM QUE passar uma inspeção completa antes 
de cada uso, para se verificar se está em condições de ser usado. Não use o cinturão se encontrar uma condição sem segurança, de 
acordo com a referência para a inspeção. A referência para a inspeção prevê o seguinte: não é permitido existir desgaste extremo, 
queimaduras, cortes, bordas esfiapadas nas faixas. Não é permitido existir pontos de costura soltos ou arrebentados. Não é permitido 
existir fissuras, quebras e deformações em partes de metal. Entretanto, no caso de uma queda, o cinturão tem que ser retirado de 
serviço. Verifique sempre a legibilidade da etiqueta do produto.
A vida útil média do produto é de 10 anos. No entanto, os seguintes fatores podem reduzir o desempenho do produto e sua vida útil: armazenamento 
incorreto, uso incorreto, deformações mecânicas, contato com produtos químicos (ácidos e álcali), exposição a altas temperaturas.  
Em tais condições ambientais, é necessário realizar inspeções mais frequentes. Tenha cuidado redobrado quando trabalhar perto de 
perigos elétricos, máquinas em movimento e superfícies abrasivas.
Todos os componentes conectados a esse talabarte absorvedor de energia TÊM QUE ser compatíveis. Um cinturão de corpo inteiro é 
o único dispositivo de detenção de corpo que pode ser usado em um sistema de detenção de queda segundo a EN 363. O talabarte 
absorvedor de energia TEM QUE ser conectado a um ponto de conexão do cinturão com a detenção de queda “A” ou “A/2”. Para os 
pontos mostrados em “A/2”, é preciso se conectar com 2 pontos de conexão “A/2” juntos . Se o produto tiver sofrido forças de detenção 
de queda ou impacto, ele TERÁ QUE ser retirado de serviço imediatamente e destruído.
Sempre que for possível conectar um sistema de detenção de queda, escolha um ponto de ancoragem diretamente ACIMA da posição 
do usuário para minimizar quedas em balanço (ver figura 5). Se a avaliação de risco realizada antes de iniciar o trabalho indicar que 
é possível haver carga no caso de uso sobre um borda, devem ser tomadas medidas de precaução apropriadas. O usuário deve 
minimizar a folga no talabarte quando estiver próximo de um risco de queda. Evite qualquer ponto onde houver dúvidas quanto à 
resistência. É preferível usar âncoras estruturais fornecidas para esse propósito (de acordo com EN 795:2012) ou pontos de ancoragem 
com uma resistência mínima de 12 KN. A distância livre mínima necessária abaixo dos pés do usuário para evitar colisão com a 
estrutura ou o chão, no caso de uma queda da altura (ver figura 6). Com uma massa de 100 kg e um fator de queda situação dois 
(o pior caso), a distância livre D é a distância de detenção H mais uma distância adicional de 1 m (ver figura 4, a distância livre=D).  
Não conectar outros componentes em qualquer dos lados do talabarte absorvedor de energia para aumentar a distância em queda livre, 
o comprimento total de um subsistema com absorvedor de energia, incluindo talabarte, terminações e conectores, não deve exceder  
2 metros (ou seja, conector mais talabarte mais absorvedor de energia mais conector). 
Ver a especificação do conector na figura 7. Conectores e talabartes não devem ser esticados sobre bordas. Operação aberta e 
fechada, ver figura 2.
Cuidado com os perigos que podem afetar o desempenho do equipamento, tome as precauções de segurança adequadas. Guarde 
o produto sempre longe de temperaturas extremas, bordas afiadas, reagentes químicos, condutividade elétrica, corte, abrasão, 
exposição à ação do clima. Cuidado com quedas em balanço.
O usuário deve dispor de um plano de resgate e dos recursos necessários para implementá-lo; o plano deve levar em consideração o 
equipamento e o treinamento especial necessários para realizar o resgate prontamente, sob todas as condições previsíveis.
É recomendável atribuir o talabarte absorvedor de energia ao usuário, para permitir o rastreamento do uso do talabarte absorvedor de 
energia. Estas instruções e o cartão de registro (consultar a figura 9) devem ser fornecidas e mantidas junto a cada talabarte absorvedor 
de energia.
O talabarte absorvedor de energia foi projetado para um usuário. É necessário que o usuário esteja em boas condições de saúde 
para executar trabalhos em altura. Certas condições de saúde podem colocar em risco a segurança do usuário durante o uso normal 
do cinturão e em emergências (uso de medicamentos, problemas cardiovasculares, etc.). Em caso de qualquer dúvida, consulte seu 
médico antes de usar. Mulheres grávidas e menores NUNCA devem usar o talabarte absorvedor de energia.
NÃO modifique ou tente realizar reparos no talabarte absorvedor de energia.
Para a segurança, é essencial que o talabarte absorvedor de energia seja retirado imediatamente de uso sob as seguintes condições: 
1) se houver qualquer dúvida quanto à sua condição de uso segura, ou 2) se tiver sido usado para deter uma queda, e não deve ser 
usado novamente até que seja confirmado por escrito, por pessoa competente, que seu uso é aceitável. 
Para a segurança do usuário, é essencial que, no caso do produto ser revendido fora do país de destinação, o revendedor forneça 
as instruções e informação adicional importante para o uso, a manutenção, a inspeção periódica e o reparo, na língua do país onde o 
produto deverá ser usado. 
Falhas no cumprimento destas advertências podem causar danos pessoais graves ou a morte.

MANUTENÇÃO E ARMAZENAMENTO
Os tecidos trançados são feitos de poliéster. Todas as peças que suportam carga são de liga de aço galvanizada. 
Limpeza e desinfecção do produto com uma solução de água e sabão neutro. Seque as peças de metal com um pano limpo e pendure 
o produto ao ar para secar. Não use ar quente para acelerar a secagem. O acúmulo de sujeira, tinta ou outros materiais pode evitar 
que o produto funcione corretamente e, em casos mais graves, enfraquecer o tecido. Para limpar e desinfetar as fivelas, usar um pano 
de algodão para remover qualquer material estranho dentro das fivelas. Em ambientes com muita poeira, a fivela pode ser mergulhada 
em um recipiente com água para enxaguar partículas finas que podem prejudicar o funcionamento correto das fivelas. Seque o exterior 
da fivela com um pano limpo e deixe o interior da davela secar ao ar. Dúvidas sobre as condições e a limpeza do produto devem ser 
dirigidas à MSA. O procedimento de limpeza e desinfecção deve ser cumprido rigorosamente. Equipamento danificado, ou que precise 
de manutenção, deve ser identificado com etiquetas de “INUTILIZÁVEL” e retirado de serviço. A manutenção corretiva (além da mera 
limpeza) e reparos, tais como troca de componentes, deve ser realizada pela fábrica da MSA. Não tente fazer reparos em campo.
Guarde o produto em um lugar fresco, seco e limpo, longe da exposição direta à luz solar. Evite áreas onde possa haver calor, umidade, 
luz, óleo, produtos químicos ou seus vapores ou qualquer outro elemento degradante. Equipamento danificado, ou que precise de 
manutenção, não deve ser guardado no mesmo lugar em que se encontrem equipamentos em condições de uso. Equipamento muito 
sujo, molhado ou contaminado de outra forma deve passar por uma manutenção adequada (p. ex. limpeza e secagem) antes de ser 
guardado. Antes de usar equipamento que ficou guardado por muito tempo, deve ser realizada uma inspeção formal por um funcionário 
capacitado. Transporte o produto em uma embalagem para protegê-lo contra cortes, umidade, produtos químicos e seus vapores, 
temperaturas extremas e raios ultravioletas. 

ROMÂNĂ
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Absorbitor de energie MSA integral cu frânghie în conformitate cu standardul EN. Vezi figura 1 cu specificaţiile produsului.
Absorbitorul de energie integral cu frânghie este o parte a sistemului personal de oprire a căderii când este utilizat cu echipamentul de 
oprire a căderii a unui harnaşament pentru întregul corp (EN 361:2002). Frânghia este formată din chinga textilă şi închidere automată, 
carabiniere cu închidere automată. Pentru paşii de închidere şi de deschidere vezi figura 2. Absorbitoarele de energie sunt destinate 
disipării forţei în cazul unui eveniment de cădere. Absorbitorul de energie trebuie să fie utilizat la fiecare sistem de oprire a căderii.
Verificaţi toţi conectorii pentru a vă asigura că sunt închişi şi blocaţi înainte de utilizare. Ataşaţi frânghia cu absorbitor de energie cu 
harnaşamentul şi ancorarea, vezi figura 3. Absorbitorul de energie trebuie să fie conectat lângă utilizator. Verificaţi în mod regulat 
elementele de fixare şi/sau ajustare în timpul utilizării.
La frânghia cu absorbitor de energie cu suport dublu, cuplaţi schela la capătul unui suport pentru o ancorare iniţială. Cuplaţi schela 
la capătul celuilalt suport pentru o ancorare secundară, înainte de mişcarea şi / sau decuplarea de ancorarea iniţială. NU decuplaţi 
din poziţia dvs. iniţială până când nu aveţi cuplată în primul rând cealaltă ancorare. Cele două frânghii separate, care au fiecare un 
absorbitor de energie nu trebuie să fie utilizate una lângă alta (spre exemplu în paralel). Capătul liber al frânghiei capătului dublu 
împreună cu absorbitorul de energie nu trebuie să fie fixat pe harnaşament.
Verificaţi în mod regulat fixarea şi/sau ajustarea elementelor în timpul utilizării. Este responsabilitatea utilizatorului de harnaşament MSA 
să se asigure de faptul că este familiarizat cu aceste Instrucţiuni de Utilizare şi că este instruit de o persoană competentă în utilizarea 
produsului. Asiguraţi-vă că dvs., cel care îl purtaţi, aţi fost instruit în mod corespunzător în utilizarea acestui harnaşament şi asiguraţi-vă 
că aţi înţeles în întregime cum funcţionează.

AVERTISMENTE ŞI INSPECŢIA
Frânghia cu absorbitor de energie TREBUIE să fie inspectată o dată la 12 luni de o persoană competentă, autorizată de legislaţia 
curentă din ţara în care se utilizează. Frânghia cu absorbitor de energie TREBUIE să fie inspectată în întregime înainte de fiecare 
utilizare, pentru a verifica dacă este într-o condiţie bună pentru a putea să fie folosită. Nu îl utilizaţi dacă observaţi o condiţie nesigură 
în conformitate cu referinţa inspecţiei. Ca referinţă a inspecţiei, vedeţi următoarele: Nu permiteţi existenţa uzurii severe, a arsurilor, 
tăieturilor, marginilor uzate ale curelelor harnaşamentului. Nu permiteţi existenţa brodăriilor slăbite, uzate. Nu permiteţi existenţa 
părţilor metalice fisurate, rupte, deformate. Totuşi, în eventualitatea oricărei căderi, harnaşamentul trebuie să fie scos din uz. Verificaţi 
întotdeauna lizibilitatea etichetei produsului.
Durata medie de viaţă a produsului este de 10 ani. Totuşi, următorii factori pot reduce performanţa produsului şi durata lui de viaţă: 
depozitarea incorectă, utilizarea incorectă, crăparea mecanică, contactul cu substanţele chimice (acizi şi alcalini), expunerea la 
temperaturi înalte. Inspecţiile mai frecvente sunt necesare în aceste medii. Este nevoie de atenţie atunci când se lucrează în prezenţa 
pericolelor electrice, maşinilor în mişcare şi suprafeţelor abrazive.
Toate componentele cuplate la această frânghie cu absorbitor de energie TREBUIE să fie compatibile. Harnaşamentul pentru întregul 
corp este singurul dispozitiv de susţinere a corpului acceptat, care poate să fie utilizat într-un sistem de oprire a căderii în conformitate 
cu EN 363. Frânghia cu absorbitor de energie TREBUIE să fie cuplată la punctul de ataşament al harnaşamentului cu marcajul de oprire 
a căderii “A” sau “A/2”. La punctele indicate de marcajul “A/2”, trebuie să se ataşeze împreună cu 2 puncte de ataşare “A/2”. Dacă 
produsul a suferit o cădere sau a fost supus unor forţe de impact, TREBUIE să fie scos imediat din uz şi distrus.
Oricând este posibil să ataşaţi un sistem de oprire a căderii, alegeţi un punct de ancorare direct DEASUPRA poziţiei utilizatorului pentru a 
minimiza căderile prin balansare (vezi figura 5). Dacă estimarea riscului, realizată înainte de începerea lucrului, arată faptul că este posibilă 
încărcarea, în cazul unei utilizări peste o margine, trebuie să se ia măsuri de precauţie corespunzătoare. Utilizatorul trebuie să reducă 
totalul de frânghie destinsă în preajma unui pericol de cădere. Evitaţi orice punct a cărui rezistenţă este nesigură. Este de preferat să se 
utilizeze ancore structurale asigurate pentru scopul respectiv (în conformitate cu EN 795:2012) sau puncte de ancorare cu o putere minimă 
de 12 KN. Spaţiul liber minim necesar de sub picioarele utilizatorului pentru a evita o coliziune cu structura sau cu solul într-o cădere de la 
înălţime (vezi figura 6). Cu o masă de 100 kg şi o situaţie de cădere de factor doi (în cel mai rău caz) spaţiul liber D este distanţa de oprire H 
plus o distanţă suplimentară de 1 m (vezi figura 4, spaţiul liber=D). Nu cuplaţi alte componente pe fiecare parte a frânghiei cu absorbitor de 
energie pentru a mări distanţa de cădere liberă, lungimea totală a subsistemului cu absorbitor de energie incluzând frânghia, terminaţiile şi 
conectorii nu trebuie să depăşească 2 metri (de exemplu conector plus frânghie plus absorbitor de energie plus conector). 
Vezi figura 7 cu specificaţiile conectorului. Conectorii şi frânghiile nu trebuie să fie tensionate peste margini. Pentru operaţia de 
deschidere şi de închidere vezi figura 2.
Aveţi grijă la pericolele, care pot afecta performanţa echipamentului şi luaţi măsurile de siguranţă corespunzătoare. Ţineţi întotdeauna 
produsul la distanţă faţă de temperaturi extreme, margini ascuţite, reactivi chimici, conductivitate electrică, tăiere, abraziune, expunere 
climatică. Acordaţi atenţie căderilor oscilatorii.
Utilizatorul trebuie să aibă un plan de salvare şi trebuie să aibă la îndemână mijloacele de a-l pune în aplicare, iar acel plan trebuie să ia 
în calcul echipamentul şi instruirea specială necesară pentru a efectua salvarea imediată în toate condiţiile previzibile.
Predarea frânghiei cu absorbitor de energie utilizatorului este recomandată pentru a permite urmărirea utilizării frânghiei cu absorbitor 
de energie. Aceste instrucţiuni şi cardul de înregistrare (vezi figura 9) trebuie să fie emise pentru şi păstrate împreună fiecare frânghie 
cu absorbitor de energie.
Absorbitorul de energie este destinat pentru un utilizator. Este necesară o condiţie medicală bună pentru a efectua lucrări la înălţime. 
Anumite condiţii medicale pot periclita siguranţa utilizatorului în timpul utilizării normale a harnaşamentului şi în situaţii de urgenţă 
(luarea medicaţiei, probleme cardiovasculare, etc.). Dacă aveţi îndoilei, consultaţi doctorul dumneavoastră înainte de utilizare. Femeile 
însărcinate şi minorii NU TREBUIE să utilizeze NICIODATĂ frânghia cu absorbitor de energie.
NU modificaţi sau NU încercaţi să reparaţi frânghia cu absorbitor de energie.
Este esenţial pentru siguranţă ca frânghia cu absorbitor de energie să fie retrasă din uz imediat, dacă: 1) apar orice îndoieli cu privire la 
condiţia sa pentru utilizarea sigură sau 2) a fost utilizată pentru a opri căderea şi nu va fi reutilizată până când nu se confirmă în scris de 
o persoană competentă că se află în condiţie acceptabilă pentru a fi utilizată. 
Este esenţial pentru siguranţa utilizatorului ca, în cazul în care produsul este revândut în afara ţării originale de destinaţie, revânzătorul 
să asigure instrucţiunile şi alte informaţii suplimentare relevante pentru utilizare, pentru întreţinere, pentru verificarea periodică şi pentru 
reparare, în limba ţării în care produsul este utilizat. 
Nerespectarea acestor avertizări poate duce la vătămări grave de persoane sau la moarte.

ÎNTREŢINERE ŞI DEPOZITARE
Chingile textile sunt fabricate din poliester. Tot echipamentul pentru susţinerea încărcăturii este din aliaj de oţel placat cu zinc. 
Curăţaţi şi dezinfectaţi produsul cu o soluţie de apă şi detergent delicat de rufe. Uscaţi echipamentul cu o lavetă curată şi agăţaţi 
produsul la aer să se usuce. Nu grăbiţi uscarea folosind căldura. Acumularea excesivă de murdărie, vopsea sau alte substanţe străine 
pot preveni funcţionarea adecvată a produsului şi, în cazuri grave, pot slăbi chinga textilă. Pentru a curăţa şi a dezinfecta cataramele, 
utilizaţi un beţişor cu vată pentru a îndepărta orice material străin din interiorul cataramei. În medii cu praf, imersarea cataramei într-un 
recipient cu apă poate fi utilizată pntru a clăti particulele fine care pot preveni funcţionarea adecvată a cataramelor. Uscaţi catarama la 
exterior cu o lavetă curată şi permiteţi uscarea la aer a interiorului cataramei. Întrebările privind condiţiile şi curăţarea produsului trebuie 
adresate companiei MSA. Procedura de curăţare şi dezinfecţie trebuie să fie respectată cu stricteţe. Echipamentul care este deteriorat 
sau care trebuie întreţinut trebuie etichetat cu “NEUTILIZABIL” şi trebuie scos din funcţiune. Întreţinerea corectivă (alta decât curăţarea) 
şi reparaţia, precum înlocuirea elementelor, trebuie executate de fabrica MSA. Nu încercaţi reparaţii la faţa locului.
Depozitaţi produsul la loc răcoros, uscat şi curat, ferit de razele directe ale soarelui. Evitaţi zonele unde pot fi prezente căldura, umezeala, 
lumina, uleiul şi substanţele chimice sau vaporii acestora sau alte elemente degradante. Echipamentul care este deteriorat sau care 
trebuie întreţinut nu trebuie depozitat în aceeaşi zonă ca echipamentul utilizabil. Echipamentul extrem de murdar, umed sau contaminat 
în alt mod trebuie întreţinut în mod adecvat (de ex. uscat şi curăţat) înainte de depozitare. Înainte de utilizare, echipamentul care trebuie 
depozitat pentru perioade lungi de timp trebuie inspectat formal de către o persoană competentă. Transportaţi produsul într-un ambalaj 
pentru a-l proteja împotriva tăieturilor, umezelii, substanţelor chimice şi vaporilor lor, temperaturilor extreme şi razelor ultraviolete. 

РУССКИЙ
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

Встроенный в строп амортизатор производства компании MSA соответствует стандартам EN. Данный продукт отвечает требованиям 
Технического регламента Таможенного союза “О безопасности средств индивидуальной защиты” ТР ТС 019/2011 и “Техническому 
регламенту средств индивидуальной защиты” Украины. Технические характеристики изделия см. на рисунке 1.
Встроенный в строп амортизатор входит в индивидуальную страховочную систему при использовании страховочной привязи 
(EN 361:2002) с точками крепления для защиты от падения. Строп состоит из тканевого материала и крюков с автоматическим 
закрытием и блокировкой. Порядок открытия и закрытия крюков показан на рисунке 2. Амортизатор предназначен для рассеивания 
энергии при падении. Амортизаторы следует использовать во всех страховочных системах.
Перед использованием изделия убедитесь, что все соединения закрыты и заблокированы. Прикрепите встроенный в строп 
амортизатор к страховочной привязи и анкерным точкам (см. рисунок 3). Амортизатор должен быть расположен в пределах 
досягаемости пользователя. Во время работы периодически проверяйте элементы для застегивания и/или подгонки
В случае если амортизатор встроен в двойной строп, закрепите поддерживающий крюк на конце одного стропа на главном анкерном 
креплении. Прежде чем двигаться или отсоединять строп от главного анкерного крепления, закрепите поддерживающий крюк 
на конце другого стропа на вторичном анкерном креплении. НЕ отсоединяйтесь от первоначального места крепления, пока не 
закрепите строп на другом анкерном креплении. Два отдельных стропа с амортизаторами не следует использовать параллельно. 
Не закрепляйте на страховочной привязи свободный конец двойного стропа с амортизатором.
Во время работы периодически проверяйте элементы для застегивания и/или подгонки. Пользователи страховочной привязи 
MSA должны ознакомиться с настоящей инструкцией и пройти обучение у компетентных лиц перед началом работы с изделием. 
Вы как человек, надевающий на себя привязь, должны пройти надлежащее обучение по использованию страховочной привязи и 
понимать, как она работает.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ПРОВЕРКА
Строп с амортизатором ДОЛЖЕН проверяться каждые 12 месяцев компетентным лицом, уполномоченным в соответствии с 
текущим законодательством страны использования. Строп с амортизатором ДОЛЖЕН проверяться на работоспособность перед 
каждым применением. Не используйте изделие, если при его осмотре обнаружено опасное состояние в соответствии с инструкцией. 
Инструкция запрещает использовать изделие в следующих случаях: при наличии сильного износа, прижогов, порезов, истертых 
кромок или краев лямок; в случаях, когда швы ослаблены или изношены; при наличии в металлических деталях трещин, разломов 
и деформаций. Однако в случае падения страховочную привязь следует изъять из эксплуатации. Всегда проверяйте разборчивость 
надписей на паспортной табличке.
Средний срок эксплуатации изделия составляет 10 лет. Однако срок эксплуатации и может быть уменьшен, а эксплуатационные 
свойства — ухудшены вследствие таких факторов, как неправильное хранения, неправильное использование, механические 
деформации, соприкосновение с химическими реагентами (кислотами и щелочами), воздействие высоких температур.  
В таких случаях проверять изделие необходимо чаще. Соблюдайте осторожность при работе с электрическим током, вблизи 
движущихся механизмов и абразивных поверхностей.
Все компоненты, прикрепленные к данному амортизатору, ДОЛЖНЫ быть совместимы с ним. Страховочная привязь является 
единственным приемлемым устройством для удержания тела, которое может использоваться в страховочной системе согласно 
стандарту EN 363. Строп с амортизатором ДОЛЖЕН присоединяться к узлу крепления привязи с помощью крепления системы 
остановки падения «A» или «A/2». Концы с пометкой «A/2» необходимо подсоединять к двум креплениям системы остановки падения 
«A/2» одновременно. Если изделие подверглось воздействию от средств предотвращения падения или ударному воздействию, его 
НЕОБХОДИМО немедленно изъять из эксплуатации и уничтожить.
По возможности закрепляйте страховочную систему в анкерной точке крепления НАД расположением пользователя, чтобы свести к 
минимуму удары вследствие раскачивания при падении (см. рисунок 5). Если в результате оценки рисков, проведенной перед началом 
работы, выясняется, что возможна нагрузка в случае падения работника с края поверхности, следует принять соответствующие 
меры. Пользователь должен свести к минимуму провисание страховочной привязи в местах, где существует опасность падения. Не 
используйте точки крепления, в надежности которых сомневаетесь. Предпочтительней использовать опорные анкерные крепления, 
предусмотренные для данной цели (согласно стандарту EN 795:2012) или анкерные точки крепления с прочностью не менее 
12 кН. Чтобы избежать столкновение с конструкциями или землей при падении с высоты, необходимо соблюдать требования по 
минимальному запасу высоты под ногами пользователя (см. рисунок 6). При массе 100 кг и факторе падения в худшем случае 
запас высоты D — это высота замедления H + дополнительное расстояние в 1 м (см. рисунок 4, где запас высоты равняется D).  
Не прикрепляйте с любой стороны от амортизатора другие компоненты с целью увеличения расстояния свободного падения. Общая 
длина подсистемы с амортизатором, включая страховочную привязь, концы и крепления, не должна превышать 2 метров (например, 
крепление + страховочная привязь + амортизатор + крепление). 
Технические характеристики соединений см. на рисунке 7. Нельзя допускать нагрузки на крепления и страховочные привязи у краев. 
Порядок открытия и закрытия крюков показан на рисунке 2.
Устраняйте опасности, которые могут повлиять на работу оборудования и соблюдайте соответствующие меры безопасности. 
Всегда следите за тем, чтобы изделие не подвергалось воздействию предельных температур, острых краев, химических реагентов, 
электропроводимости, порезов, абразивных поверхностей и климата. Учитывайте эффект маятника при падении.
Пользователь должен иметь план спасательных работ и доступные средства для его выполнения. Данный план должен включать 
необходимое оборудование и специальное обучение для быстрой реализации спасательных мер при любых предполагаемых 
условиях.
Рекомендуется персональное использование стропов с амортизаторами рабочими с целью отслеживания их состояния. Эти 
инструкции и учетная карточка (см. рисунок 9) должны прилагаться ко всем стропам с амортизаторами и храниться вместе с ними.
Строп с амортизатором предназначен для использования одним человеком. Для выполнения работ на высоте необходимо 
хорошее физическое состояние. Определенные болезни могут поставить под угрозу безопасность пользователей при обычном 
использовании привязи и в аварийных ситуациях (прием лекарств, сердечно-сосудистые проблемы и т. д.). В случае сомнений 
проконсультируйтесь со своим врачом перед использованием. Беременным женщинам и несовершеннолетним ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ 
пользоваться стропом с амортизатором.
ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ модифицировать или пытаться ремонтировать строп с амортизатором.
Для обеспечения безопасности необходимо немедленно выводить строп с амортизатором из эксплуатации в следующих случаях: 1) 
возникновение сомнений относительно возможности безопасного использования; или 2) после использования для предотвращения 
падения — до письменного подтверждения компетентным лицом возможности дальнейшей эксплуатации изделия. 
Для безопасности пользователей необходимо, чтобы при перепродаже изделия за пределами первоначальной страны назначения 
перепродавец предоставил инструкции и прочую необходимую информацию об использовании, обслуживании, периодическом 
осмотре и ремонте на языке страны, в которой будет использоваться изделие. 
Игнорирование данных предупреждений может привести к причинению серьезного ущерба здоровью или даже смерти пользователя.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ И ХРАНЕНИЕ
Тканевый материал изготовлен из полиэфира. Все несущее нагрузку оборудование выполнено из оцинкованной стали. 
Для чистки и дезинфекции изделия используйте водный раствор слабого моющего средства. Вытрите крепежные элементы чистой 
тканью и оставьте сушиться на воздухе. Не сушите изделие теплым воздухом, чтобы ускорить процесс. Избыточное накопление грязи, 
краски или прочих инородных веществ может повлиять на работу изделия, а в тяжелых случаях — ослабить тканевый материал. 
Для очистки и дезинфекции пряжек используйте ватный тампон, чтобы удалить из них инородные материалы. В пыльной среде 
для того, чтобы смыть частицы, которые могут помешать нормальной работе пряжек, можно поместить пряжки в емкость с водой. 
Вытрите пряжки снаружи чистой тканью и оставьте на воздухе, чтобы высушить их изнутри. Вопросы по условиям работы изделий 
и их чистке следует адресовать компании MSA. Следует строго придерживаться процедуры очистки и дезинфекции. Поврежденное 
или требующее обслуживания оборудование должно быть помечено как «НЕПРИГОДНОЕ» и изъято из эксплуатации. Внеплановое 
техническое обслуживание (кроме чистки) и ремонт, такой как замена деталей, должны выполняться на фабрике MSA. Не пытайтесь 
выполнять ремонт на месте.
Храните изделие в прохладном, сухом и чистом месте, не допуская попадания прямых солнечных лучей. Избегайте мест, где есть 
жара, влага, свет, масло и химикаты или их испарения, а также другие вызывающие износ факторы. Не храните поврежденное 
или требующее обслуживания оборудование в том же месте, что и исправное оборудование. Сильно загрязненное или мокрое 
оборудование необходимо подвергнуть надлежащему обслуживанию (например, высушить и очистить) перед хранением. Перед 
использованием оборудования после долгого хранения компетентное лицо должно выполнить его формальную проверку. 
Перевозите изделие в упаковке, защищающей от разрезов, влаги, химикатов и их испарений, экстремальных температур и 
ультрафиолетового излучения. 

SLOVENSKY
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

MSA pohlcovač energie, ktorý je súčasťou lana, je v súlade s normou EN. Špecifikácie výrobku nájdete na obrázku 1.
Pohlcovač energie, ktorý je súčasťou lana, je časťou osobného systému na zachytenie pádu, keď sa používa s prípojkou celotelového 
postroja na zachytenie pádu (EN 361:2002). Lano pozostáva z popruhov a samozatváracích a samoistiacich karabín. Kroky na otvorenie 
a zatvorenie nájdete na obrázku 2. Pohlcovače energie slúžia na rozptýlenie sily pri páde. Pohlcovač energie by sa mal používať v 
každom systéme na zachytenie pádu.
Pred použitím skontrolujte, či sú všetky konektory zatvorené a zaistené. Postup pripojenia lana s pohlcovačom energie k postroju a 
ukotveniu nájdete na obrázku 3. Pohlcovač energie by mal byť pripojený v blízkosti používateľa. Počas používania pravidelne kontrolujte 
upevňovacie a/alebo nastavovacie prvky.
V prípade lana s pohlcovačom energie s dvomi vetvami pripojte hák lešenia na konci jednej vetvy k počiatočnému ukotveniu. Hák lešenia 
na konci druhej vetvy pripojte k sekundárnemu ukotveniu pred pohybom a/alebo odpojením od počiatočného ukotvenia. NEODPÁJAJTE SA 
od vašej počiatočnej polohy, kým sa nepripojíte k inému ukotveniu. Dve osobitné laná, z ktorých každé má pohlcovač energie, by sa nemali 
používať vedľa seba (t.j. paralelne). Voľný koniec lana s dvomi vetvami v kombinácii s pohlcovačom energie by nemal byť pripnutý na postroji.
Počas používania pravidelne kontrolujte upevňovacie a/alebo nastavovacie prvky. Používateľ postroja MSA je zodpovedný za to, aby 
sa oboznámil s týmito pokynmi na používanie a aby bol vyškolený kompetentnou osobou na používanie produktu. Ubezpečte sa, že vy, 
nositeľ postroja, ste boli adekvátne vyškolený na používanie tohto postroja a že dokonale chápete, ako funguje.

VÝSTRAHY A KONTROLY
Lano s pohlcovačom energie MUSÍ byť skontrolované každých 12 mesiacov kompetentnou osobou, ktorá má povolenie podľa platnej 
legislatívy v krajine používania. Lano s pohlcovačom energie sa MUSÍ kompletne skontrolovať pred každým použitím, aby sa zaistilo, 
že je v prevádzkyschopnom stave. Nepoužívajte ho, ak sa pri kontrole zistí, že nie je v bezpečnom stave podľa kontrolnej referencie. 
Pri kontrolnej referencii kontrolujte nasledovné: Na remienkoch výrobku nesmú byť známky silného opotrebovania, spálené miesta, 
zárezy, rozstrapkané okraje. Švy výrobku nesmú byť uvoľnené alebo odtrhnuté. Kovové časti výrobku nesmú byť prasknuté, zlomené, 
zdeformované. Avšak v prípade akéhokoľvek pádu sa musí postroj vyradiť z používania. Vždy skontrolujte čitateľnosť štítku výrobku.
Priemerná životnosť výrobku je 10 rokov. Nasledovné faktory však môžu znížiť funkčnosť výrobku a skrátiť jeho životnosť: nesprávne 
skladovanie, nesprávne používanie, mechanické zdeformovanie, kontakt s chemikáliami (kyseliny a zásady), vystavenie vysokým 
teplotám. V takomto prostredí sú nutné častejšie kontroly. Pri práci okolo častí s elektrickým napätím, pohyblivých strojov a abrazívnych 
plôch postupujte opatrne.
Všetky komponenty pripojené k tomuto lanu s pohlcovačom energie MUSIA byť kompatibilné. Celotelový postroj je jediným prijateľným 
zariadením na zachytenie tela, ktoré sa môže použiť v systéme na zachytenie pádu podľa normy EN 363. Lano s pohlcovačom energie 
MUSÍ byť pripojené k bodu na pripojenie postroja so štítkom na zachytenie pádu „A“ alebo „A/2“. K štítku „A/2“ ukazujú body, musí byť 
pripojený k 2 bodom pripojenia „A/2“ spoločne. Ak bol produkt vystavený silám vznikajúcim pri zachytení pádu alebo pri náraze, MUSÍ 
byť ihneď vyradený z prevádzky a zničený.
Vždy, keď je to možné, si na pripojenie systému na zachytenie pádu vyberte kotviaci bod priamo NAD polohou používateľa, aby ste 
minimalizovali riziko kyvadlového pádu (pozri obrázok 5). Ak hodnotenie rizika vykonané pred začatím práce naznačuje, že je možné 
nakladanie v prípade použitia nad okrajom, treba prijať vhodné bezpečnostné opatrenia. Používateľ by mal minimalizovať množstvo 
nenapnutého lana v blízkosti nebezpečenstva pádu. Vyhýbajte sa akýmkoľvek bodom, ktorých pevnosť je pochybná. Odporúča sa používať 
štrukturálne kotvy určené na tento účel (v súlade s normou EN 795:2012) alebo kotviace body s minimálnou pevnosťou 12 kN. Potrebná 
minimálna výška pod nohami používateľa, aby sa predišlo kolízii s konštrukciou alebo zemou pri páde z výšky (pozri obrázok 6). V situácii 
s bremenom 100 kg a faktorom pádu dva (najhorší prípad) sa vzdialenosť D rovná vzdialenosti zachytenia H plus 1 m (pozri obrázok 4, 
vzdialenosť = D). Nepripájajte iné komponenty na žiadnu stranu lana s pohlcovačom energie na zvýšenie vzdialenosti voľného pádu. 
Celková dĺžka podsystému s pohlcovačom energie vrátane lana, koncoviek a konektorov nesmie prekročiť 2 metre (napr. konektor plus 
lano plus pohlcovač energie plus konektor). 
Špecifikácie konektora nájdete na obrázku 7. Konektory a laná nesmú byť namáhané cez hrany. Postup na otvorenie a zatvorenie 
nájdete na obrázku 2.
Dávajte pozor na nebezpečenstvá, ktoré môžu ovplyvniť výkonnosť zariadenia a súvisiace bezpečnostné opatrenia. Produkt vždy 
chráňte pred extrémnymi teplotami, ostrými hranami, chemickými látkami, elektrickou vodivosťou, rezmi, odieraním, vplyvom počasia. 
Dávajte pozor na kyvadlové pády.
Používateľ musí mať záchranný plán a pripravené prostriedky na jeho realizáciu. Takýto plán musí brať do úvahy vybavenie a špeciálne 
vyškolenie potrebné na vykonanie rýchleho zásahu za všetkých predvídateľných podmienok.
Odporúča sa priradiť lano s pohlcovačom energie používateľovi, aby bolo možné sledovať jeho používanie. Tieto pokyny a karta 
záznamov (pozri obrázok 9) by mali byť vydané ku každému lanu s pohlcovačom energie a uložené s ním.
Lano s pohlcovačom energie je určené pre jedného používateľa. Na vykonávanie prác vo výškach je potrebný dobrý zdravotný stav 
používateľa. Niektoré zdravotné problémy môžu ohroziť bezpečnosť používateľa pri normálnom používaní postroja a v núdzových 
situáciách (užívanie liekov, kardiovaskulárne problémy atď.). Ak máte akékoľvek pochybnosti, pred použitím sa poraďte s vaším 
lekárom. Tehotné ženy a deti NIKDY NESMÚ používať lano s pohlcovačom energie.
NEUPRAVUJTE ani sa nepokúšajte opravovať lano s pohlcovačom energie.
Z dôvodu bezpečnosti je nevyhnutné, aby sa lano s pohlcovačom energie ihneď prestalo používať v nasledovných prípadoch: 1) ak 
vzniknú akékoľvek pochybnosti o jeho vhodnosti na bezpečné použitie alebo 2) ak bolo použité na zachytenie pádu a nesmie sa znovu 
použiť, pokiaľ kompetentná osoba písomne nepotvrdí, že jeho použitie je prijateľné. 
Pre bezpečnosť používateľa je nevyhnutné, aby v prípade ďalšieho predaja výrobku mimo pôvodnej cieľovej krajiny predajca odovzdal pokyny 
a ďalšie relevantné informácie o používaní, údržbe, pravidelných kontrolách a opravách v jazyku krajiny, v ktorej sa výrobok bude používať. 
Nedodržanie týchto varovaní môže spôsobiť vážne úrazy alebo smrť.

ÚDRŽBA A SKLADOVANIE
Popruhy sú vyrobené z polyesteru. Všetky nosné kovové komponenty sú vyrobené z pozinkovanej legovanej ocele. 
Výrobok čistite a dezinfikujte roztokom vody a mierneho pracieho prostriedku. Mechanické časti osušte čistou handričkou a výrobok 
zaveste na vzduchu, aby sa osušil. Neurýchľujte sušenie teplom. Nadmerné hromadenie nečistôt, náterov alebo iných cudzích látok 
môže zabrániť správnej funkčnosti výrobku a vo vážnych prípadoch oslabiť popruhy. Na čistenie a dezinfekciu praciek používajte 
bavlnené tyčinky, ktorými odstránite z pracky všetky cudzie materiály. V prašnom prostredí sa môže na vypláchnutie jemných častíc, 
ktoré môžu zabrániť správnej funkčnosti pracky, použiť ponorenie pracky do nádoby s vodou. Pracku na vonkajšej strane vysušte čistou 
handričkou a vnútro pracky nechajte vyschnúť na vzduchu. Otázky týkajúce sa stavu výrobku a čistenia treba smerovať na spoločnosť 
MSA. Postup čistenia a dezinfekcie sa musí dôsledne dodržiavať. Zariadenie, ktoré je poškodené alebo vyžaduje údržbu, musí byť 
označené ako „NEPOUŽITEĽNÉ“ a vyradené z prevádzky. Korektívnu údržbu (inú ako čistenie) a opravy, napríklad výmenu prvkov, 
musí vykonávať spoločnosť MSA. Nepokúšajte sa o opravy v teréne.
Výrobok skladujte na chladnom, suchom a čistom mieste mimo dosahu priameho slnečného žiarenia. Vyhýbajte sa miestam, kde môže 
byť vysoká teplota, vlhkosť, svetlo, olej a chemikálie alebo ich výpary alebo iné agresívne prvky. Zariadenie, ktoré je poškodené alebo 
potrebuje údržbu, by sa nemalo skladovať na rovnakom mieste ako použiteľné vybavenie. Na silne znečistenom, mokrom alebo inak 
kontaminovanom vybavení treba pred uskladnením vykonať vhodnú údržbu (napr. vysušenie a očistenie). Pred použitím vybavenia, 
ktoré bolo dlhodobo uskladnené, musí kompetentná osoba vykonať jeho formálnu kontrolu. Výrobok prepravujte v obale, aby ste ho 
chránili pred rezmi, vlhkosťou, chemikáliami a ich výparmi, extrémnou teplotou a ultrafialovým žiarením. 

SVENSKA
BRUKSANVISNING

MSA-säkerhetslinan med falldämpare uppfyller standarden EN. Se bild 1 för en produktspecifikation.
Säkerhetslinan med falldämpare utgör en del av det personliga fallskyddssystemet när det används tillsammans med en helsele 
(EN 361:2002). Säkerhetslinan består av sadelgjord och självstängande, självlåsande krokar. Steg för att öppna och stänga, se bild 2. 
Falldämparen är utformad för att avleda kraften vid ett fall. Falldämparen ska alltid användas tillsammans fallskyddssystemet.
Kontrollera alla anslutningar för att säkerställa att de är stängda och säkrade före användning. Anslut den falldämpande säkerhetslinan till 
selen och förankringen, se bild 3. Falldämparen ska ansluts nära användaren. Kontrollera regelbundet fäst- och/eller justeringselementen 
under användning.
Anslut kroken längst ned på ena benet till den falldämpande säkerhetslinan för båda benen som en första förankring. Anslut kroken 
längst ned på det andra benet till en andra förankring innan du förflyttar dig och/eller lossar kroken från den första förankringen. Lossa 
INTE förankringen för den första positionen förrän du har anslutit en krok till en andra förankring. De två separata säkerhetslinorna med 
enskilda falldämpare får inte användas jämsides (dvs. parallellt). Den fria delen av säkerhetslinan för båda benen med falldämpare får 
inte sättas fast på en sele.
Kontrollera regelbundet fästanordningarna och/eller justeringselementen under användning. Personen som använder selen från MSA 
ansvarar själva för att göra sig förtrogna med dessa användarinstruktioner och få utbildning av en kompetent person. Försäkra dig om 
att du, användaren, har fått lämplig utbildning i användningen av denna sele och att du helt har förstått hur den fungerar.

VARNINGAR & KONTROLL
Den falldämpande säkerhetslinan MÅSTE kontrolleras en gång om året av en expert som är auktoriserad enligt aktuell lagstiftning i 
användningslandet. Den falldämpande säkerhetslinan MÅSTE kontrolleras fullständigt före varje användning för att säkerställa att den 
är i funktionsdugligt skick. Den får inte användas om inte säkerheten kan garanteras efter kontrollen. I kontrollen ska man ta hänsyn till 
följande: Det får inte finnas kraftigt slitage, brännskador, skärskador eller fransiga kanter på remmarna. Det får inte finnas några lösa 
sömmar. Det får inte finnas några sprickor, brott eller deformationer i metalldelarna. I vilket fall som helst måste ändå selen tas ur bruk 
efter ett fall. Kontrollera alltid att produktetiketten kan läsas.
Den genomsnittliga livslängden för produkten är 10 år. Men följande faktorer kan leda till att produkten fungerar sämre och livslängden 
förkortas: felaktig förvaring, felaktig användning, mekanisk deformation, kontakt med kemikalier (syror och alkalier), exponering för höga 
temperaturer. I sådana fall krävs tätare kontroller. Var försiktig när du arbetar i närheten av elektriska riskkällor, maskiner i rörelse och 
abrasiva ytor.
Alla komponenter som ansluts till den falldämpande säkerhetslinan MÅSTE vara kompatibla. En helsele är den enda godtagbara 
kroppsfasthållningsanordningen som kan användas i ett fallskyddssystem enligt EN 363. Den falldämpande säkerhetslinan MÅSTE anslutas 
till selens anslutningspunkt med fallskyddsetiketten”A” eller “A/2”. “A/2”-etiketter måste anslutas till 2 “A/2”-anslutningspunkter. Om 
produkten har utsatts för fall eller starka påfrestningar, MÅSTE den omedelbart tas ur bruk och förstöras.
Använd om möjligt en förankringspunkt direkt OVANFÖR användarens position när fallskyddssystemet ansluts för att minimera 
pendelfall (se bild 5). Om en riskbedömning som görs innan arbetet påbörjas visar att belastning är möjlig vid en användning över 
en kant måste lämpliga försiktighetsåtgärder vidtas. Användaren måste minimera säkerhetslinans slaka del i en situation där det 
finns risk för fall. Undvik tveksamma situationer. Det rekommenderas att strukturella förankringar (i enlighet med EN 795:2012) eller 
förankringspunkter med en min. kraft på 12 KN används för detta ändamål. Nödvändigt min. utrymme under användarens fötter för att 
undvika kollision med strukturen eller marken under vid ett fall (se bild 6). Med en vikt på 100 kg och en situation med fallfaktor två (den 
värsta tänkbara situationen) är utrymmet D stoppavståndet H plus ett extra avstånd på 1 m (se bild 4, utrymmet=D). Anslut inga andra 
komponenter på någon av sidorna av den falldämpande säkerhetslinan för att öka den fria fallhöjden. Den totala längden för ett system 
med en falldämpare inklusive säkerhetslina, avslutningar och anslutningar får inte överstiga 2 meter (t.ex. anslutning plus säkertslina 
plus falldämpare plus anslutning). 
Se bild 7 för en specifikation av anslutningen. Anslutningar och säkerhetslinor får inte spännas över kanter. Öppna och stäng 
anslutningen, se bild 2.
Var medveten om de risker som kan påverka utrustningens funktion och utför lämpliga säkerhetsåtgärder. Undvik att utsätta produkten 
för extrema temperaturer, vassa kanter, kemiska reagenser, elektrisk ledningsförmåga, föremål som kan ge upphov till skärskador och 
nötning samt väder och vind. Undvik pendelfall.
Användaren måste ha en räddningsplan och medel för att genomföra den. I räddningsplanen ska det tas hänsyn till den utrustning och 
särskilda utbildning som krävs för att genomföra en snabb räddningsinsats under alla förutsebara förhållanden.
Det rekommenderas att det registreras vem som använder den falldämpande säkerhetslinan för att göra det möjligt att spåra vem som 
använt den. Dessa instruktioner och registreringskortet (se figur 9) ska utfärdas för och bevaras tillsammans med varje falldämpande 
säkerhetslina.
Den falldämpande säkerhetslinan är avsedd för en användare. Man måste vara i god fysisk kondition för att utföra arbete på hög höjd. 
Vissa hälsotillstånd kan innebära en risk för användarens säkerhet vid normal användning av selen och i nödsituationer (intag av vissa 
läkemedel, hjärt–kärlproblem etc.). Vid tvivel kontakta din läkare före användning. Gravida och minderåriga FÅR INTE använda den 
falldämpande säkerhetslinan.
Utför INTE ändringar och försök INTE att utföra reparationer på den falldämpande säkerhetslinan.
Den falldämpande säkerhetslinan får inte användas av säkerhetsskäl i följande situationer: 1) om det råder några tvivel om användningen 
är säker eller 2) om selen har använts vid ett fall och man därefter inte fått något skriftligt godkännande för fortsatt användning. 
Det är viktigt för användarens säkerhet att återförsäljaren tillhandahåller en bruksanvisning och ytterligare relevant information om 
användning, underhåll, regelbunden kontroll och reparation på språket i det land där produkten ska användas om den säljs vidare 
utanför det ursprungliga destinationslandet. 
Om inte dessa varningar följs eller om enheten används felaktigt kan det leda till allvarliga personskador eller dödsfall.

UNDERHÅLL OCH FÖRVARING
Sadelgjorden är tillverkad av polyester. Alla lastbärande komponenter är gjorda av zinklegerat stål. 
Rengör och desinficera produkten med en lösning av vatten och milt rengöringsmedel. Torka av metalldelarna med en ren trasa och 
häng upp produkten på tork. Använd inte värme för att torka snabbare. Stora mängder smuts, färg eller andra främmande föremål kan 
förhindra produkten från att fungera korrekt, och i allvarliga fall, försvaga sadelgjorden. För att rengöra och desinficera spännena ska 
en bomullstops användas för att avlägsna främmande material i spännet. I dammiga miljöer kan spännet doppas i en behållare med 
vatten för att skölja ut fina partiklar som kan förhindra spännena från att fungera korrekt. Torka av spännet på utsidan med en ren trasa 
och låt insidan av spännet lufttorka. Kontakta MSA för frågor om produktens villkor och rengöring. Följ anvisningarna för rengöring och 
desinfektion. Utrustning som är skadad eller i behov av underhåll ska märkas som “OBRUKBAR” och tas ur bruk. Korrigerande underhåll 
(annat än rengöring) och reparationer såsom byte av komponenter måste utföras av MSA. Försök inte att utföra fältreparationer.
Förvara produkten på en sval, torr och ren plats skyddad från direkt solljus. Undvik områden där hög värme, fukt, ljus, olja, kemikalier, 
kemikalieångor eller andra negativa inverkningar kan förekomma. Förvara inte skadad utrustning eller utrustning som behöver 
underhållas i samma område som funktionsduglig utrustning. Mycket smutsig, våt eller på annat sätt förorenad utrustning bör underhållas 
ordentligt (t.ex. torkas och rengöras) före förvaring. Utrustning som har förvarats under längre tid ska kontrolleras av en kompetent 
person innan den används. Transportera produkten i en förpackning som skyddar den mot skärskador, fukt, kemikalier, kemikalieångor, 
extrema temperaturer och UV-strålning. 

MAGYAR
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Az MSA rögzítőkötéllel integrált energiaelnyelő megfelel az EN szabványnak. A termékspecifikációt lásd az 1. ábrán.
A rögzítőkötéllel integrált energiaelnyelő a teljes testhevederzet zuhanás elleni csatlakozóval való használatával a személyes 
zuhanásgátló rendszer részét képezi (EN 361:2002). A rögzítőkötél szövetből és önzáró, önreteszelő biztonsági horgokból áll. Nyissa 
és zárja a szerkezetet a 2. ábrán látható lépések szerint. Az energiaelnyelő tervezésének köszönhetően eloszlatja a zuhanás közbeni 
erőt. Az energiaelnyelő használata minden zuhanásgátló rendszer esetén kötelező.
Használat előtt ellenőrizzen minden csatlakozót, hogy mindegyik rögzített és zárt állapotban van-e. Csatlakoztassa az energiaelnyelő 
rögzítőkötelet a hevederhez és a kikötési ponthoz a 3. ábra alapján. Az energiaelnyelő legyen a felhasználóhoz közel. Rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze a rögzítő és/vagy beállító elemeket a használat közben.
A kétlábú energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötélhez csatlakoztassa az akasztó horgot az első rögzítéshez csatlakoztatott egyik láb végéhez. 
Csatlakoztassa a másik láb végén lévő akasztó horgot a második rögzítéshez, mielőtt mozgatja és/vagy leválasztja azt az első 
rögzítésről. NE válassza le a kezdeti helyről, amíg először nem csatlakoztatta egy másik rögzítéshez. Az energiaelnyelővel felszerelt, 
két különálló rögzítőkötél nem használható egymás mellett (azaz párhuzamosan). Az energiaelnyelővel kombinált kétlábú rögzítőkötél 
szabad lába nem rögzíthető a hevederre.
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a rögzítő és/vagy beállító elemeket a használat közben. Az MSA heveder felhasználójának felelőssége, hogy 
a megismerje ezen használati utasításokat, és a megfelelő személy által oktatásban részesüljön a termék használatáról. Gondoskodjon 
arról, hogy a felhasználó megfelelő képzésben részesüljön a heveder használatáról, és teljes mértékben sajátítsa el annak használatát.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS ELLENŐRZÉS
Az energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötelet 12 havonta ellenőriztetni KELL egy hozzáértő személlyel, aki a felhasználás helye szerinti ország 
hatályos törvényei által arra felhatalmazással rendelkezik. Az energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötelet minden használat előtt teljesen át KELL 
vizsgálni annak ellenőrzésére, hogy használható állapotban van-e. Ne használja, ha nem biztonságos állapotra derül fény az ellenőrzési 
referencia szerint. Az ellenőrzési referencia a következőket tartalmazza: A pántokon nem lehet súlyos kopás, égés, vágás, kopott él. A 
varrás nem lehet laza vagy szakadt. A fém részeken nem lehet repedés, törés, deformáció. Zuhanás esetén azonban a hevedert ki kell 
vonni a használatból. Mindig ellenőrizze, hogy a termék címkéje olvasható-e.
A termék átlagos élettartama 10 év. Azonban a következő tényezők csökkenthetik a termék teljesítményét és élettartamát: helytelen 
tárolás, helytelen használat, mechanikai meghajlás, vegyi anyagokkal való érintkezés (savak és lúgok), magas hőmérsékletnek való 
kitettség. Ezen környezetekben gyakoribb ellenőrzésre van szükség. Óvatosan járjon el elektromos veszélyforrások, mozgó gépek és 
dörzsölő hatású felületek közelében történő munkavégzés során.
Az energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötélhez csatlakoztatott összes komponensnek kompatibilisnek KELL lennie. A teljes testhevederzet 
az egyedüli elfogadható testtartó eszköz, amely zuhanásgátló rendszerben használható az EN 363 számú szabvány szerint. Az 
energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötelet csatlakoztatni KELL a heveder csatlakoztatási pontjára az „A” vagy az „A/2” zuhanásgátló csatlakozó 
füllel. Az „A/2” fülön látható pontokat csatlakoztassa a 2 „A/2” csatlakozási ponttal. Ha a termék zuhanásgátlásnak vagy ütőerőnek volt 
kitéve, azonnal ki KELL vonni a használatból és meg kell semmisíteni.
Ahol lehetséges, a zuhanásgátló rendszer csatlakoztatásához válasszon közvetlenül a felhasználó helyzete FELETTI kikötési pontot, 
hogy minimálisra csökkentse a lengve zuhanás veszélyét (lásd az 5. ábrát). Ha a munka kezdete előtt elvégzett kockázatértékelés 
során felmerül, hogy él feletti használat esetén terhelés lehetséges, meg kell tenni a szükséges óvintézkedéseket. A felhasználónak 
zuhanásveszélynél minimálisra kell csökkentenie a rögzítőkötél lazaságát. Kerüljön bármilyen olyan pontot, amelynek erőssége 
kétséges. Javasoljuk, hogy használja a célra szolgáló szerkezeti horgokat (az EN 795:2012 szerint) vagy a legalább 12 KN erősségű 
kikötési pontokat. Be kell tartani a felhasználó lábfeje alatti legkisebb távolságot a szerkezettel vagy a talajjal való ütközés elkerülése 
érdekében (lásd a 6. ábrát). Egy 100 kg tömegű személy és a második zuhanási tényező (legrosszabb eset) esetén a D távolság a 
H zuhanásgátlási távolság plusz 1 m extra távolság (lásd a 4. ábrát, a távolság = D). A szabadesési távolság növelése céljából ne 
csatlakoztasson egyéb komponenseket az energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötél egyik oldalára sem; a részrendszer teljes hossza rögzítőkötéllel 
felszerelt energiaelnyelővel, zárólemezekkel és csatlakozókkal nem haladhatja meg a 2 méter (pl. csatlakozó plusz rögzítőkötél plusz 
energiaelnyelő plusz csatlakozó). 
A csatlakozó specifikációját lásd a 7. ábrán. A csatlakozókat és a rögzítőköteleket ne feszítse meg éleken. Nyissa és zárja a szerkezetet 
a 2. ábrán látható módon.
Ügyeljen a veszélyekre, amelyek befolyásolhatják a berendezés teljesítményét, valamint tartsa be a megfelelő biztonsági 
óvintézkedéseket. Mindig tartsa távol a terméket a szélsőséges hőmérsékletnek, az éles peremeknek, a vegyi anyagoknak, az 
elektromos vezetőknek, a vágó, dörzsölő hatású anyagoknak és az időjárásnak való kitettségtől. Ügyeljen a lengő zuhanásra.
A felhasználónak mentési tervvel és annak végrehajtásához eszközökkel kell rendelkeznie; ennek a tervnek figyelembe kell vennie azon 
felszereléseket és speciális oktatásokat, amelyek szükségesek az összes előre látható körülmény között történő azonnali mentéshez.
Javasoljuk, hogy rendelje hozzá az energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötelet a felhasználóhoz, hogy nyomon követhesse az energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötél 
használatát. Ezen utasításokat és a nyilvántartási kártyát (lásd a 9. ábrát) az energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötéllel együtt kell kiadni és tárolni.
Az energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötelet egy felhasználóra terveztük. Jó egészségi állapot szükséges a felhasználó magasban történő 
munkavégzéséhez. Bizonyos egészségügyi állapot veszélyeztetheti a felhasználó biztonságát az MSA heveder normál használata 
során és vészhelyzetekben (gyógyszerszedés, keringési problémák stb.). Kétség esetén a használat előtt forduljon orvoshoz. Terhesek 
és kiskorúak SOHA NEM használhatják az energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötelet.
NE módosítsa vagy kísérelje meg megjavítani az energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötelet.
Biztonság szempontjából alapvetően fontos, hogy az energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötelet azonnal ki kell vonni a használatból a következők 
esetén: 1) a biztonságos használati feltételekkel kapcsolatos kétség, illetve 2) zuhanásgátlás céljából való felhasználás megtörténte 
esetén, amikor nem szabad újra használni addig, amíg egy illetékes személy írásban nem engedélyezi annak használatát. 
A felhasználó szempontjából alapvető fontosságú az, hogy ha a terméket az eredeti célországon kívülre értékesíti, a viszonteladó 
köteles megadni a használathoz, a karbantartáshoz, az időszakos ellenőrzéshez és a javításhoz szükséges utasításokat és egyéb 
vonatkozó információkat az adott ország nyelvén, ahol a terméket használni fogják. 
Ezen figyelmeztetés figyelmen kívül hagyása súlyos személyi sérüléshez vagy halálhoz vezethet.

KARBANTARTÁS ÉS TÁROLÁS
A szövetek poliészterből készültek. Minden tehertartó eszköz cinkkel bevont acélötvözetből készült. 
Tisztítsa és fertőtlenítse a terméket vízből és enyhe mosószerből készült oldattal. Az eszközöket tiszta kendővel törölje szárazra, 
majd akassza fel a terméket a levegőn történő szárításhoz. Ne szárítsa meg gyorsan hőhatással. Por, festék vagy egyéb idegen 
anyag felhalmozódása megakadályozhatja a termék szabályos használatát, és súlyos esetekben a szövet gyengüléséhez vezet. 
A rögzítőcsatok tisztításához és fertőtlenítéséhez használjon fültisztítót, amellyel eltávolíthatók a rögzítőcsatra került idegen anyagok. 
Poros környezetben merítse a rögzítőcsatot egy tartály vízbe, amivel kimoshatók az apró részecskék, amelyek megakadályozhatják 
a rögzítőcsatok megfelelő használatát. Szárítsa meg a rögzítőcsat külső felét egy tiszta kendő segítségével, a rögzítőcsat belső felét 
pedig hagyja a levegőn megszáradni. A termékre vonatkozó feltételekkel és a tisztítással kapcsolatos kérdések esetén forduljon 
az MSA vállalathoz. Szigorúan tartsa be a tisztítási és fertőtlenítési eljárást. A sérült vagy karbantartásra szoruló eszközöket 
„HASZNÁLHATATLAN” címkével kell ellátni, és azokat ki kell vonni a használatból. A javító karbantartás (a tisztításon kívül) és a javítás, 
pl. a részek cseréje az MSA gyár feladata. Helyben ne kísérelje meg a javítást.
Tárolja a terméket hűvös, száraz és tiszta és közvetlen napfénytől védett helyen. Kerülje azon területeket, ahol hő, nedvesség, fény, 
olaj, vegyi anyagok vagy azok gőzei, illetve egyéb kártevő anyagok lehetnek jelen. Ne tárolja azonos helyen a sérült vagy karbantartásra 
szoruló eszközöket és a használható eszközöket. Tárolás előtt végezzen szakszerű karbantartást (pl. szárítás, tisztítás) a talajjal 
szennyeződött, nedves vagy egyéb módon szennyeződött eszközökön. A hosszabb ideig tárolt eszközökön használat előtt végeztessen 
hivatalos ellenőrzést egy szakemberrel. Az MSA terméket csomagolásban szállítja, hogy megvédje a vágásokról, a nedvességtől, 
a vegyi anyagoktól és gőzeiktől, a szélsőséges hőmérséklettől és az ultraibolya sugárzástól. 

БЪЛГАРСКИ
УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

Енергийният абсорбатор MSA с въже отговаря на стандарта EN. Вж. фигура 1 продуктовата спецификация.
Енергийният абсорбатор с въже е част от лична система за спиране на падане, когато се използва като принадлежност за 
спиране на падането на сбруя за цяло тяло (EN 361:2002). Въжето се състои от мрежа и самозатварящи се и самозаключващи 
се карабинери. За стъпките за отваряне и затваряне вж. фигура 2. Енергийният абсорбатор е предназначен да разсейва силата 
при падане. Енергийният абсорбатор трябва да се използва във всяка система за спиране на падане.
Преди употреба проверете всички съединения, за да се уверите, че те са затворени и заключени. Закачете енергийния 
абсорбатор с въже към сбруята и анкерните точки, вж. фигура 3. Енергийният абсорбатор трябва да е близо до потребителя. 
Редовно проверявайте елементите за затягане и/или регулиране по време на употреба.
За Y-образния енергиен абсорбатор с въже свържете куката в края на едната линия към начална анкерна точка. Свържете 
куката в края на другата линия към вторична анкерна точка, преди да се премествате и/или откачате от първоначалната 
анкерна точка. НЕ се откачайте от първоначалната си позиция, докато не сте се свързали към друга анкерна точка преди това. 
Двете отделни въжета, всяко с енергиен абсорбатор, не бива да се използват едно до друго (т.е. паралелно). Свободният край 
на въжето с двоен крайY-образното въже в съчетание с енергийния абсорбатор не бива да се закача на сбруята.
Редовно проверявайте елементите за затягане и/или регулиране по време на употреба. Отговорност на потребителя на Сбруята  
MSA е да се увери, че се е запознал с тези Инструкции за потребителя и е обучен от компетентно лице как да използва 
продукта. Уверете се, че вие, носещият, сте получили подходящо обучение за използването на тази сбруя, и се убедете, че 
разбирате напълно начина й на работа.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ИНСПЕКЦИЯ
Енергийният абсорбатор с въже ТРЯБВА да се проверява веднъж на всеки 12 месеца от правоспособно лице, упълномощено 
от текущото законодателство на страната, в която се използва. Енергийният абсорбатор с въже ТРЯБВА да се проверява 
цялостно преди употреба, за да се потвърди, че е в работно състояние. Не го използвайте, когато е инспектирано небезопасно 
условие според справочника за инспекция. В справочника за инспекция вижте следното: Не позволявайте значително 
износване, изгаряния, разрязвания, износени ръбове в ремъците. Не позволявайте разхлабване и износване по шевовете. Не 
позволявайте напукване, чупене или деформиране в металните части. Все пак, в случай на каквото и да било падане, сбруята 
следва да се извади от употреба. Винаги проверявайте дали етикетът на продукта се чете.
Средният живот на продукта е 10 години. Все пак, следните фактори може да намалят производителността на продукта и 
неговия живот: неправилно съхранение, неправилно използване, механично огъване, контакт с химикали (киселини и основи), 
излагане на високи температури. В тези среди са необходими по-чести инспекции. Бъдете внимателни, когато работите в 
близост до електрически опасности, движещи се машини и абразивни повърхности.
Всички компоненти, свързани към този енергиен абсорбатор с въже, ТРЯБВА да са съвместими. Единственото допустимо 
устройство за задържане на тяло, което може да се използва в система за спиране на падането, е сбруя за цяло тяло в съответствие 
с EN 363. Енергийният абсорбатор с въже ТРЯБВА да е свързан към точката на закачане на сбруята с етикет за спиране на 
падането „A“ или „A/2“. За точките на показване на етикета „A/2“, той трябва да се свърже с 2 точки за закачане „A/2“. Ако продуктът 
е бил подложен на спиране на падане или сила на удар, той ТРЯБВА незабавно да бъде изваден от употреба и унищожен.
Когато е възможно, за да закачите система за спиране на падането, изберете анкерна точка непосредствено НАД позицията 
на потребителя, за да намалите падания при люлеене (вж. фигура 5). Ако извършената проверка на риска преди започване на 
работа покаже, че е възможно зареждане в случая на използване над ръб, следва да бъдат взети съответните предпазни мерки. 
Потребителят трябва да сведе до минимум отпускането на въжето в близост до опасност от падане. Избягвайте точки, където 
силата е под съмнение. За предпочитане е да се използват структурни анкерни точки, предоставени за целта (в съответствие 
с EN 795:2012) или анкерни точки с минимална сила 12 KN. Необходимият минимален клиренс под краката на потребителя за 
избягване на удар със структурата или земята в падане от височината (е показан на фигура 6). С маса от 100 kg и ситуация с 
коефициент на падане две (най-лошият сценарий) клиренсът D е разстоянието на спиране H плюс допълнително разстояние от 
1 m (вж. фигура 4, клиренсът=D). Не свързвайте други компоненти отстрани на енергийния абсорбатор с въже, за да увеличите 
разстоянието на свободно падане, общата дължина на подсистема с енергиен абсорбатор, включваща въже, краищата и 
съединенията не бива да надвишават 2 метра (напр. съединение плюс въже плюс енергиен абсорбатор плюс съединение). 
Вж. фигура 7 за спецификация на съединението. Съединенията и въжетата не бива да се опъват над ръбове. За работа на 
отваряне и затваряне вж. фигура 2.
Погрижете се за опасностите, които може да повлияят на работата на оборудването, и вземете съответните предпазни мерки. 
Винаги дръжте продукта далеч от екстремни температури, остри ръбове, химични агенти, електрически ток, режещи уреди, 
абразивни елементи и излагане на климатични условия. Бъдете внимателни за падания, дължащи се на ефекта на махалото.
Потребителят трябва да има спасителен план и наличните средства да го изпълни, и този план трябва да предвижда 
оборудването и специалното обучение, необходими за бързо спасяване, при всички предвидими условия.
Препоръчва се един и същ потребител да носи енергийния абсорбатор с въже, за да може да се следи използването на 
енергийния абсорбатор с въже. Тези инструкции и карта за отчитане (вж. фигура 9) трябва да се предоставят и държат заедно 
с всеки енергиен абсорбатор с въже
Енергийния абсорбатор с въже е предназначен за един потребител. При извършване на работа на височина е необходимо 
добро медицинско здраве на потребителя. Определени заболявания могат да застрашат сигурността на потребителя на 
сбруята, както по време на нормална употреба, така и при аварийни ситуации (приемане на лекарства, сърдечносъдови 
проблеми и т. н.). При най-малкото съмнение се консултирайте, преди работа, с вашия лекар. Енергийният абсорбатор с въже 
НЕ ТРЯБВА НИКОГА да се използва от бременни жени и непълнолетни лица.
НЕ променяйте и не се опитвайте да ремонтирате енергийния абсорбатор с въже.
Особено важно за безопасността е енергийният абсорбатор с въже да се извади от употреба незабавно, ако: 1) възникне 
каквото и да било съмнение относно състоянието му за безопасно използване или 2) той се използва за спиране на падане, и 
не бива да се използва отново, докато не бъде потвърдено писмено от компетентно лице, че това е приемливо. 
Важно е да се знае, за безопасността на потребителя, че ако продуктът бъде препродаден извън оригиналната страна на 
доставка, то препродавачът трябва да осигури ръководство и съответна допълнителна информация за употреба, техническо 
обслужване, периодични прегледи и сервиз на езика на страната, в която ще се използва продуктът. 
Неспазването на тези предупреждения може да доведе до сериозна телесна травма или смърт.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКО ОБСЛУЖВАНЕ И СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Мрежата е изработена от полиестер. Цялото оборудване за носене на товар е от поцинкована стомана. 
Почистването и дезинфекцирането на продукта се извършва с разтвор на вода и мек перилен препарат. Изсушете оборудването с чиста 
кърпа и окачете продукта да изсъхне на въздух. Не сушете с топлина. Значителното натрупване на мръсотия, боя или други чужди 
тела може да попречи на правилната работа на продукта, а в тежки случаи и да отслаби мрежата. За да почиствате и дезинфекцирате 
катарамите, използвайте клечка за уши, за да премахнете чуждия материал, заседнал в катарамата. В прашни среди натопяването на 
катарамата в контейнер с вода може да се използва за измиване на малки частици, които може да попречат на правилната работа на 
катарамите. Изсушете външната част на катарамата с чиста кърпа и оставете вътрешността да изсъхне на въздух. Въпроси относно 
условията и почистването на продукта следва да се отправят към MSA. Процедурата на почистване и дезинфекция трябва да се следва 
стриктно. Оборудване, което е повредено или има нужда от техническо обслужване, трябва да се етикира като “НЕИЗПОЛЗВАЕМО” 
и да се извади от употреба. Сервизното техническо обслужване (различно от почистване) и поправките, като подмяна на елементи, 
трябва да се извършват от сервиз на MSA. Не се опитвайте да извършвате ремонт в полеви условия.
Съхранявайте продукта на хладно, сухо и чисто място, далеч от директна слънчева светлина. Избягвайте зони, в които може да 
има нагряване, влага, светлина, масло, химикали или техните пари или други вредни елементи. Оборудване, което е повредено 
или има нужда от техническо обслужване, не трябва да се съхранява в същото място, като използваемото оборудване. 
Силно изцапаното, мокро или замърсено по друг начин оборудване трябва да бъде правилно обслужено (напр. подсушено и 
почистено) преди съхранение. Оборудване, което е било съхранявано за дълъг период от време, трябва да бъде официално 
проверено от правоспособно лице, преди да бъде използвано. Транспортирайте продукта в опаковка, за да го предпазите от 
прорези, влага, химикали и техните пари, високи температури и ултравиолетови лъчи. 

ČESKY
NÁVOD K OBSLUZE

Tlumič nárazů MSA integrovaný s lanem splňuje požadavky evropské normy. Specifikace produktu jsou uvedeny na obr. 1.
Tlumič nárazů integrovaný s lanem je součástí osobního systému pro zachycení pádu, jestliže je připevněn k připojovacímu bodu 
celotělového postroje (EN 361:2002). Lano je tvořeno popruhy a samozavíracími, samojistícími karabinami. Postup otevření a zavření je 
uveden na obr. 2. Tlumič nárazů je určen k pohlcení sil při pádu. Tlumič nárazů by měl být použit v každém systému pro zachycení pádu.
Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny konektory zavřené a zajištěné. Připojte lano tlumicí nárazy k postroji a kotvě dle obr. 3. 
Tlumič nárazů by měl být připojen blízko uživatele. Během používání pravidelně kontrolujte prvky pro upevnění nebo nastavení.
U dvoudílného lana tlumicího nárazy připojte lešeňovou karabinu na konci jedné části lana k počáteční kotvě. Lešeňovou karabinu 
na konci druhé části lana připojte ke druhé kotvě předtím, než se přemístíte nebo odpojíte od počáteční kotvy. NEODPOJUJTE se z 
počáteční pozice, dokud se nepřipojíte k další kotvě. Nepoužívejte dvě samostatná lana vybavená tlumiči nárazů vedle sebe (paralelně). 
Volný konec u dvoudílného lana s tlumičem nárazů nepřipojujte k postroji.
Během používání pravidelně kontrolujte prvky pro upevnění nebo nastavení. Uživatel postroje MSA musí zajistit, že se všichni uživatelé 
výrobku seznámí s tímto návodem a budou proškoleni v používání produktu kompetentní osobou. Zajistěte, abyste jako uživatel byli 
adekvátně proškoleni v používání postroje a ubezpečte se, že plně rozumíte tomu, jak funguje.

UPOZORNĚNÍ A KONTROLA
Lano tlumicí nárazy MUSÍ být kontrolováno každých 12 měsíců kompetentní osobou, autorizovanou podle platné legislativy v zemi 
použití. Lano tlumicí nárazy MUSÍ být před každým použitím kompletně zkontrolováno, jestli je v použitelném stavu. Nepoužívejte ho, 
pokud bylo během kontroly zjištěno, že není v provozuschopném stavu. Kontrola se musí zaměřit na následující: řemínky nesmí být 
nadměrně opotřebované, popálené, naříznuté, s roztřepenými hranami. Švy nesmí být uvolněné a potrhané. Kovové části nesmí být 
prasklé, zlomené, deformované. Nicméně, v případě jakéhokoli pádu, je nutné vyřadit postroj z provozu. Vždy zkontrolujte platnost 
typového štítku.
Průměrná životnost produktu je 10 let. Kvalitu produktu a jeho životnost však mohou ovlivnit následující faktory: nesprávné skladování, 
nesprávné použití, mechanická deformace, kontakt s chemikáliemi (kyselinami a zásadami), působení vysokých teplot. V takových 
prostředích je potřeba kontrolovat produkt častěji. Buďte opatrní, když pracujete v prostředí s nebezpečím úrazu el. proudem, s 
pohyblivými stroji a drsnými povrchy.
Všechny komponenty připojované k tomuto lanu tlumicímu nárazy MUSÍ být s lanem kompatibilní. Celotělový postroj je jediné přijatelné 
vybavení pro držení těla, které lze použít v systému pro zachycení pádu podle normy EN 363. Lano tlumicí nárazy MUSÍ být připojeno 
k připojovacímu bodu postroje označenému A nebo A/2. U bodů označených A/2 se musí připojit ke 2 bodům A/2 současně. Pokud 
produkt zachytil pád nebo na něho při pádu působily síly, MUSÍ být okamžitě vyřazen z provozu a zlikvidován.
Kdykoli je to možné, zvolte při připojování systému pro zachycení pádu kotevní bod přímo NAD pozicí uživatele, aby byla minimalizována 
možnost pádu zhoupnutím (viz obr. 5). Pokud vyhodnocení rizika před zahájením práce ukáže, že je možné zatížení v případě použití 
za hranou, je potřeba podniknout patřičná opatření. Uživatel musí omezit prověšení lana v blízkosti místa rizika pádu na minimum. 
Vyhněte se jakémukoli místu, kde není jasná síla. Je vhodné používat speciální stavební kotvy (ve shodě s normou EN 795:2012) nebo 
kotevní body s minimální pevností 12 kN. Aby nedošlo ke kolizi s konstrukcí nebo se zemí při pádu z výšky (viz obr. 6), je třeba dodržet 
nezbytný minimální volný prostor pod nohama uživatele D na obr. 4. Při hmotnosti 100 kg a situaci s koeficientem pádu dvě (nejhorší 
případ) je volný prostor D součtem výšky pro zachycení H a vzdálenosti 1 m (viz obr. 4, volný prostor=D). Nepřipojujte další komponenty 
na žádnou stranu lana tlumicího nárazy, abyste zvětšili vzdálenost volného pádu; celková délka subsystému s tlumičem nárazů včetně 
lana, zakončení a konektorů nesmí přesáhnout 2 metry (např. konektor plus lano plus tlumič nárazů plus konektor). 
Specifikace konektoru jsou uvedeny na obr. 7. Konektory a lana nesmí být namáhány přes hrany. Postup otevření a zavření je uveden 
na obr. 2.
Věnujte pozornost nebezpečím, která mohou ovlivnit funkčnost zařízení, a odpovídajícím bezpečnostním opatřením. Nikdy nevystavujte 
produkt extrémním teplotám, působení ostrých hran, chemickým činidlům, elektricky vodivým materiálům, riziku proříznutí, oděru, 
povětrnostním vlivům. Dejte pozor na kývavé pády.
Uživatel musí mít plán záchrany a musí mít po ruce prostředky k jeho realizaci; tento plán musí brát v úvahu potřebné vybavení a 
speciální školení zajišťující promptní záchranu za všech předvídatelných podmínek.
Doporučujeme přidělit lano tlumicí nárazy jednomu uživateli, aby bylo možné sledovat použití lana tlumicího nárazy. Tento návod k 
použití a záznamová karta (viz obr. 9) musí být předány spolu s lanem tlumicím nárazy a musí být uchovány u každého lana.
Lano tlumicí nárazy je určeno pro jednoho uživatele. K provádění práce ve výškách je zapotřebí dobrý zdravotní stav uživatele. Některé 
zdravotní stavy mohou ohrozit bezpečnost uživatele během normálního používání postroje i za nouzových situací (užívání léků, 
kardiovaskulární potíže a podobně). V případě pochybností se před použitím poraďte s lékařem. Lano tlumicí nárazy nesmí NIKDY 
používat těhotné ženy a malé děti.
Lano tlumicí nárazy neupravujte ani neopravujte.
Z důvodu bezpečnosti je důležité, aby bylo lano tlumicí nárazy okamžitě vyřazeno z používání v následujících případech: 1) pokud 
vznikne jakákoli pochybnost o jeho stavu zajišťujícím bezpečné používání nebo 2) bylo použito k zachycení pádu, a nesmí být znovu 
použito, dokud není písemně potvrzeno kompetentní osobou, že je lano v provozuschopném stavu. 
Z důvodu bezpečnosti uživatele je velice důležité, aby při následném prodeji produktu mimo původní zemi určení poskytl prodávající 
návod k použití a další nezbytné informace týkající se použití, údržby, pravidelných kontrol a oprav v jazyce země, ve které bude 
produkt používán. 
Nedodržení těchto varování nebo zneužití produktu může mít za následek vážný úraz nebo smrt.

ÚDRŽBA A SKLADOVÁNÍ
Popruhy jsou vyrobené z polyesteru. Veškeré nosné kovové komponenty jsou z pozinkované oceli. 
Produkt čistěte a dezinfikujte pomocí slabého roztoku pracího prostředku. Kovové komponenty osušte čistým hadříkem a produkt 
zavěste, aby vyschnul. Neurychlujte sušení pomocí tepla. Nadměrné nahromadění nečistot, barev nebo jiných cizích látek může 
zabránit správné funkci produktu a v závažných případech zeslabit popruhy. K čištění a dezinfekci přezek použijte vatový tampon a 
odstraňte z přezek veškerý cizí materiál. V prašném prostředí lze přezku ponořit do návody s vodou, abyste z ní opláchli jemné částice, 
které mohou bránit správné funkci přezek. Osušte přezku z vnějšku čistým hadříkem a vnitřek přezky nechte vyschnout. Dotazy týkající 
se stavu a čištění produktu směřujte na společnost MSA. Je nutné přísně dodržovat postupy čištění a dezinfekce. Produkt, který je 
poškozený nebo potřebuje údržbu, musí být označen jako „NEPOUŽITELNÝ“ a vyřazen z provozu. Údržbu spojenou s opravou (jinou 
než čištěním) a opravy, např. výměny komponent, musí provádět závod společnosti MSA. Neprovádějte opravy v terénu.
Produkt skladujte na chladném, suchém a čistém místě mimo přímé sluneční světlo. Vyhýbejte se oblastem, kde se může vyskytovat 
teplo, vlhko, světlo, olej a chemikálie a jejich páry. Produkt, který je poškozený nebo potřebuje údržbu, nesmí být skladován na stejném 
místě jako použitelné produkty. U silně znečištěného, mokrého nebo jinak znečištěného produktu proveďte před uskladněním patřičnou 
údržbu (např. ho osušte a vyčistěte). Pokud budete používat produkt, který byl delší dobu uskladněn, měl by být formálně zkontrolován 
kompetentní osobou. Přepravujte produkt v obalu, abyste ho chránili před pořezáním, vlhkostí, chemikáliemi a jejich párami, extrémními 
teplotami a ultrafialovým zářením. 

ҚАЗАҚША
ПАЙДАЛАНУ НҰСҚАУЛЫҒЫ

MSA	амортизаторы	бар	арқан	EN	стандартына	сай.	Бұл	өнім	Кеден	одағының	ТР	ТС	019/2011	“Жеке	қорғану	
құралдарының	қауіпсіздігі”	туралы	Техникалық	регламентінің	талаптарына	жауап	береді.	1-суреттегі	өнім	
сипаттамасын	көріңіз.
Амортизаторлы	 арқан	 –	 толық	 денені	 сақтандыру	 баулы	 белдіктің	 құлаудан	 қорғану	 жүйесімен	
пайдаланылатын	 бір	 бөлігі	 (EN	361:2002).	 Арқан	 тоқыма	 баудан	 және	 өздігінен	 жабылатын,	 өздігінен	
құлыпталатын	 карабиннен	 тұрады.	 Ашу	 және	 жабу	 қадамдарын	 2-суреттен	 көріңіз.	 Амортизатор	 құлау	
барысында	күшті	таратуға	арналған.	Амортизаторды	әрбір	құлаудан	қорғану	жүйесімен	пайдалану	керек.
Пайдалануды	 бастамас	 бұрын	 барлық	 жалғағыштардың	 жабылғанын	 және	 құлыпталғанын	 тексеріңіз.	
Сақтандырушы	 баулы	 белдігі	 мен	 анкері	 бар	 амортизаторлы	 арқанды	 тағу	 әдісін	 3-суреттен	 көріңіз.	
Амортизаторды	пайдаланушыға	жақын	жалғау	керек.	Пайдалану	барысында	қатайту	және/немесе	реттеу	
элементтерін	тұрақты	түрде	тексеріңіз.
Екі	 аяқты	амортизаторы	бар	арқан	үшін	бір	аяқтың	ұшындағы	аспа	бауды	бастапқы	анкерге	жалғаңыз.	
Басқа	аяқтың	ұшындағы	аспа	бауды	екінші	анкерге	бірінші	анкерден	жылжытпас	және/немесе	ажыратпас	
бұрын	жалғаңыз.	Басқа	анкерге	жалғанғаныңызша	бірінші	орныңыздан	АЖЫРАМАҢЫЗ.	Амортизаторлы	
екі	бөлек	арқанды	қатар	(яғни,	параллел)	пайдалануға	болмайды.	Амортизатормен	біріктірілген	екі	ұшты	
арқанның	бос	ұшын	сақтандырушы	баулы	белдікке	қыстырмау	керек.
Пайдалану	 барысында	 қатайту	 және/немесе	 реттеу	 элементтерін	 тұрақты	 түрде	 тексеріңіз.	 Осы	 өнімді	
пайдаланушылардың	нұсқауларымен	танысуын	және	білікті	адамның	оқытуын	қадағалау	MSA	сақтандырушы	
баулы	белдігін	пайдаланушының	жауапкершілігінде.	Осы	MSA	сақтандырушы	баулы	белдікті	киюші	ретінде	
оны	дұрыс	пайдалануға	оқытылғаныңызға	және	оның	қалай	жұмыс	істейтінін	толық	түсінгеніңізге	көз	жеткізіңіз.

ЕСКЕРТУЛЕР ЖӘНЕ ТЕКСЕРУ
MSA	амортизаторлы	арқанын	пайдаланылатын	елдегі	ағымдағы	заңмен	құпталған	білікті	маманға	12	ай	
сайын	тексерту	 керек.	MSA	амортизаторлы	арқанының	жұмысқа	жарамды	екенін	әр	 қолданар	алдында	
тексерк	ҚАЖЕТ.	Оны	тексерген	кезде	тексеру	анықтамалығына	сай	оның	қауіпті	күйде	тұрғаны	анықталса,	
оны	пайдаланбаңыз.	Тексеру	анықтамасында	мыналар	көрсетілген:	Оның	белбеулерінің	тозуына,	күюіне,	
кесілуіне	 және	 жиектерінің	 ескіруіне	 жол	 бермеңіз.	 Оның	 тігістерінің	 кеңеюіне	 және	 жыртылуына	 жол	
бермеңіз.	 Оның	 металл	 бөліктерінің	 жарылуына,	 сынауына	 және	 майысуына	 жол	 бермеңіз.	 Дегенмен,	
кез	 келген	 құлаудан	 кейін,	 сақтандырушы	 баулы	 белдікті	 қолданыстан	 шығару	 керек.	 Әрқашан	 өнім	
жапсырмасының	жарамдылығын	тексеріп	жүріңіз.
Өнімнің	орташа	қызмет	ету	мерзімі	–	10	жыл.	Дегенмен,	мына	факторлар	өнімнің	өнімділігін	және	қызмет	ету	
мерзімін	азайтуы	мүмкін:	дұрыс	сақтамау,	дұрыс	пайдаланбау,	механикалық	майысу,	химикаттарға	(қышқылдар	
мен	сілтілер)	тиіп	кету,	жоғарғы	температураларға	шығару.	Осы	орталарда	тексеруді	жиілету	керек.	Электрлік	
қауіпті	аймақтарда,	жылжымалы	механизмдердің	қасында	және	тегіс	емес	жерлерде	аса	сақ	болыңыз.
Осы	амортизаторлы	арқанның	барлық	құрамдас	бөлшектері	талаптарға	САЙ	болуы	керек.	Толық	денені	
сақтандыру	 баулы	 белдігі	 –	 құлаудан	 қорғау	 жүйесінде	EN	363	 стандартына	 сай	 пайдалануға	 болатын	
жалғыз	рұқсат	етілген	 құлаудан	 қорғау	жүйесі.	Амортизаторлы	арқанды	сақтандырушы	баулы	белдіктің	
ілмегіне	«A»	немесе	«A/2»	ілгектерімен	жалғау	керек.	«A/2»	ілгегіне	2	«A/2»	ілмегін	тағу	керек.	Егер	осы	
өнім	құлаудан	қорғану	немесе	соққы	күштеріне	ұшыраса,	оны	қолданыстан	дерек	шығарып,	жою	КЕРЕК.
Мүмкін	 болса,	 құлаудан	 қорғану	 жүйесін	 тағу	 үшін,	 тербетілу	 салдарынан	 құлау	 мүмкіндігін	 азайту	
мақсатында	(5-суретті	көріңіз)	пайдаланушы	орнының	ҮСТІНДЕГІ	анкерлік	бекіту	нүктесін	тікелей	таңдаңыз.	
Жұмысты	 бастағанға	 дейін	 орындалған	 қауіп-қатерді	 бағалау	 жұмысы	шамадан	 тыс	 жүк	 пайдаланылуы	
мүмкін	екенін	көрсетсе,	тиісті	алдын	алу	шараларын	қолдану	керек.	Пайдаланушы	құлау	қаупі	бар	жерде	
тұрған	арқанның	әлсіз	жерлерін	азайтуы	керек.	Кез	келген	күдікті	жерге	күш	қолданбаңыз.	Осы	мақсатқа	
арналған	құрылымдық	анкерлерді	(EN	795:2012	стандартына	сай)	немесе	ең	аз	күші	12	KN	болатын	анкерлік	
бекіту	нүктелерін	пайдаланған	жөн.	Құрылыммен	соқтығысудың	немесе	биіктіктен	жерге	құлаудың	алдын	
алу	үшін	пайдаланушы	аяғының	асты	тиісті	деңгейде	таза	болуы	керек	(6-суретті	көріңіз).	100	кг	салмақпен	
және	құлау	факторының	екі	жағдайымен	(ең	жаман	жағдай)	D	деңгейіндегі	тазалық	–	H	құлаудан	қорғану	
арақашықтығы,	сонымен	қатар	қосымша	1	м	(4-суретті,	D	арақашықтығын	көріңіз)	қосымша	арақашықтық.	
Еркін	 құлау	 арақашықтығын	 азайту	 үшін	 амортизатор	 арқанының	 ешбір	 жағына	 басқа	 нәрселерді	
жалғамаңыз,	арқанды	амортизаторы	бар	қосымша	жүйенің	барлық	ұзындығы,	ұштары	және	жалғағыштары	
2	метрден	аспайды	(мысалы,	жалғағышты,	арқанды,	амортизаторды	және	жалғағышты	қоса	алғанда).	
7-суреттегі	жалғағыш	сипаттамасын	көріңіз.	Жалғағыштар	мен	арқандарға	шамадан	тыс	жүк	түсірілмеуі	
керек.	Ашу	және	жабу	әдісін	2-суреттен	көріңіз.
Жабдықтың	 тиімділігіне	 әсер	 етуі	 мүмкін	 қауіп-қатерлерден	 абай	 болыңыз	 және	 тиісті	 қауіпсіздік	
шараларын	қолданыңыз.	Өнімді	әрқашан	өте	жоғары	не	төмен	температурадан,	өткір	заттардан,	химиялық	
реагенттерден,	 электр	 өткізгіштерінен,	 кесуден,	 қажалудан,	 климаттық	 әсерден	 аулақ	 жерге	 қойыңыз.	
Тербеліп	құлаудан	сақ	болыңыз.
Пайдаланушыда	құтқару	жоспары	мен	оны	пайдалану	құралдары	болуы	керек	және	ол	жоспарда	барлық	
болжамдалған	жағдайларда	жылдам	және	тиімді	құтқару	үшін	қажет	құрылғы	мен	оқыту	ескерілуі	керек.
Амортизаторлы	арқанды	пайдалануды	бақылау	үшін	амортизаторлы	арқанды	бір	пайдаланушыға	тапсыру	
ұсынылады.	Осы	нұсқауларды	және	жазбалар	картасын	(9-суретті	көріңіз)	әрбір	амортизаторлы	арқанмен	
бірге	шығару	және	сақтау	керек
Бұл	 амортизаторлы	 арқан	 бір	 адамға	 арналған.	 Биіктіктегі	 жұмысты	 орындау	 үшін	 пайдаланушының	
денсаулығы	жақсы	болуы	керек.	MSA	сақтандырушы	баулы	белдігін	әдетте	пайдаланғанда	және	апатты	
жағдайларда	 (дәрі-дәрмектер	 қабылдау,	 жүрек	 және	 қан	 тамыры	 проблемалары	 және	 т.б.)	 кейбір	
медициналық	жағдайлар	пайдаланушының	қауіпсіздігіне	нұқсан	келтіруі	мүмкін.	Қандай	да	бір	күдік	болса,	
пайдаланбас	 бұрын	 дәрігеріңізбен	 кеңесіңіз.	 Жүкті	 әйелдер	 мен	 жас	 балалар	 амортизаторлы	 арқанды	
ЕШҚАШАН	пайдаланбаулары	КЕРЕК.
Амортизаторлы	арқанды	жөндеуге	немесе	өзгертуге	ешқашан	ӘРЕКЕТТЕНБЕҢІЗ.
Мына	 жағдайларда	 амортизаторлы	 арқанды	 қолданыстан	 дереу	 шығару	 керек:	 1)	 оның	 қауіпсіз	
пайдаланылатынына	қатысты	кез	келген	күдік	туындаса	немесе	2)	ол	құлаудан	қорғану	үшін	пайдаланылса	
және	оның	жарамды	екенін	білікті	маман	жазбаша	түрде	мақұлдамайынша	қайта	пайдаланылмаса.	
Егер	осы	өнім	бастапқы	межелі	елден	тыс	жерде	қайта	сатылса,	осы	өнім	сатылатын	ел	тіліндегі	пайдалану,	
күтім	 көрсету,	 кезеңді	 түрде	 тексеру	 және	 жөндеу	 нұсқаулықтары	 мен	 қатысты	 қосымша	 мәліметтерді	
делдал	береді,	бұл	пайдаланушының	қауіпсіздігі	үшін	маңызды	болып	табылады.	
Осы	ескертулерді	орындамау	ауыр	адам	жарақаттарына	немесе	өлімге	себепші	болады.

ТЕХНИКАЛЫҚ КҮТІМ КӨРСЕТУ ЖӘНЕ САҚТАУ
Тоқыма	бау	полистерден	жасалған.	Барлық	жүк	көтеретін	құралдар	мырыш	жалатылған	қоспалы	болаттан	
жасалған.	
Өнімді	су	мен	жұмсақ	кір	жуғыш	сұйықтықпен	тазалаңыз	және	залалсыздандырыңыз.	Құралды	таза	шүберекпен	
құрғатыңыз	және	өнімді	іліп	қойып	кептіріңіз.	Ыстықпен	жылдам	кептірмеңіз.	Шамадан	артық	жиналған	кір,	сыр	
немесе	басқа	нәрсе	өнімнің	дұрыс	жұмыс	істеуіне	кедергі	келтіреді	және	кейбір	жағдайларда	тоқыма	бауды	
әлсіретеді.	Айылбастарды	тазалау	және	залалсыздандыру	және	айылбас	ішіндегі	кез	келген	бөгде	затты	кетіру	
үшін	мақта	тампондарын	пайдаланыңыз.	Айылбастардың	дұрыс	жұмыс	істеуіне	кедергі	келтіруі	мүмкін	ұсақ	
бөлшектерді	шайып	тастау	үшін	шаңды	орталарда	айылбасты	суы	бар	ыдысқа	батыру	қажет	болуы	мүмкін.	
Айылбастың	сыртын	таза	шүберекпен	құрғатыңыз,	ал	ішін	ауамен	кептіріңіз.	Өнімнің	күйіне	және	тазалауға	
қатысты	сұрақтар	MSA	компаниясына	жіберілуі	керек.	Тазалау	және	залалсыздандыру	процедурасын	қатаң	
ұстану	қажет.	Зақымданған	немесе	техникалық	күтім	көрсетуді	қажет	ететін	құрылғыны	«ЖАРАМСЫЗ»	деп	
белгілеп,	қолданыстан	шығару	керек.	Қосалқы	бөлшектерді	ауыстыру	сияқты	түзету	(тазалаудан	басқа)	және	
жөндеу	жұмыстарын	MSA	зауыты	орындауы	керек.	Өз	бетіңізше	жөндеуге	әрекеттенбеңіз.
Өнімді	 салқын,	 құрғақ,	 таза	және	 күн	 түспейтін	 жерде	 сақтаңыз.	Ыстық,	ылғал,	 жарық,	 мұнай	 өнімдері	
және	химикаттар	немесе	олардың	булары	не	басқа	да	тоздырғыш	нәрселері	бар	аймақтардан	аулақ	жерде	
ұстаңыз.	 Зақымданған	 немесе	 техникалық	 қызметті	 қажет	 ететін	 құрылғыны	 жарамды	 құрылғы	 тұрған	
жерде	сақтамаңыз.	Қатты	кірлеген,	ылғалданған	немесе	басқаша	түрде	ластанған	құрылғыны	сақтамас	
бұрын	оған	дұрыс	техникалық	күтім	 (мысалы,	кептіру	және	тазалау)	көрсетілуі	 керек.	Біраз	уақыт	бойы	
сақталған	құрылғыны	пайдаланбас	бұрын,	білікті	маман	ресми	тексеру	әрекетін	орындауы	керек.	Осы	өнім	
тасымалдаған	кезде	оны	кесіктерден,	ылғалдан,	химикаттардан	және	олардың	буларынан,	экстремалды	
температуралардан	және	ультракүлгін	сәуледен	қорғау	үшін	өзінің	орамына	салып	жүріңіз.	

ENGLISH
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

The MSA energy absorber integral with lanyard conforms to EN standard. The product meets requirements of Customs Union Technical 
Regulation “Safety of Personal Protective Equipment” TP TC 019/2011 and Ukrainian “Technical Regulation for Personal Protective 
Equipment” DSTU. See figure 1 the product specification.
The energy absorber integral with lanyard is a part of personal fall arrest system when used with fall arrest attachment of a full body 
harness (EN 361:2002). The lanyard consists of webbing and self-closing, self-locking snaphooks. Open and close steps see figure 2. 
The energy absorber are designed to dissipate force in a fall. Energy absorber should be used in every fall arrest system.
Check all connectors to ensure they are closed and locked before use. Attach energy absorber lanyard with harness and anchorage see 
figure 3. The energy absorber should connect near to user. Regularly check fastening and/or adjustment elements during use.
To the twin leg energy absorber lanyard, connect the scaffold hook at the end of one leg to an initial anchorage. Connect the scaffold 
hook at the end of the other leg to a secondary anchorage before moving and/or disconnecting from the initial anchorage. DO NOT 
disconnect from your initial position until you have first connected to another anchorage. The two separate lanyards each with an energy 
absorber should not be used side by side (i.e. parallel). The free tail of a twin leg lanyard combind with energy absorber should not be 
clipped on harness.
Regularly check fastening and /or adjustment elements during use. It is the responsibility of the user of MSA Harness to assure that they 
are made familiar with these User Instructions and trained by a competent person in the use of the product. Ensure that you, the wearer, 
have been adequately trained in the use of this harness and make sure that you fully understand how it works.

WARNINGS & INSPECTION
The energy absorber lanyard MUST be inspected once every 12 months by a compentent person authorized by current legislation in the 
country of use. The energy absorber lanyard MUST be fully inspected before each use to verify that is in serviceable condition. Do not 
use it when inspected unsafe condition according to the inspection reference. The inspection reference see following: Do not permit to 
exist in the straps of it for severe wear, burns, cuts, frayed edges. Do not permit to exist in stitches of it for loose, torn off. Do not permit 
to exist in metals of it for cracking, breaking, deforming. However, in the event of any fall, the harness must be removed from service. 
Always check the legibility of the product label.
The average lifespan of the product is 10 years. However, the following factors can reduce the performance of the product and its 
lifespan: incorrect storage, incorrect use, mechanical warping, contact with chemicals (acids and alkalis), exposure to high temperatures.  
More frequent inspections are required in these environments. Use caution when working around electrical hazards, moving machinery 
and abrasive surfaces.
All components connected to this energy absorber lanyard MUST be compatible. A full body harness is the only acceptable body holding 
device that can be used in a fall arrest system to EN 363. The energy absorber lanyard MUST be connected to harness attachment point 
with the fall arrest tag “A” or “A/2”. To the “A/2” tag show points, It must attach with 2 “A/2” attachment points together. If the product has 
been subjeted to fall arrest or impact forces, it MUST be immediately removed from use and destroyed.
Whenever possible, to attach a fall arrest system, choose an anchorage point directly ABOVE the user’s position to minimize swing 
falls (see figure 5). If the risk assessment carried out before the start of work shows that loading in the case of a use over an edge is 
possible, appropriate precautions should be taken. The user should minimise the amount of slack in the lanyard near a fall hazard. 
Avoid any point on which strength is doubtful. It is preferable to use structural anchors provided for the purpose (in accordance with 
EN 795:2012) or anchorage points with a minimum strength of 12 KN. The necessary minimum clearance below the feet of the user, 
in order to avoid collision with the structure or ground in a fall from the height (see figure 6). With a mass of 100 kg and a fall factor 
two situation (worst case) the clearance D is the arrest distance H plus an extra distance of 1 m (see figure 4, the clearance=D).  
Do not connect other components in either side of the energy absorber lanyard to increase the free fall distance, the total length of 
a sub-system with an energy absorber including lanyard, terminations and connectors shall not exceed 2 meter (e.g. connector plus 
lanyard plus energy absorber plus connector). 
See figure 7 the connector specification. Connectors and lanyards shall not be stressed over edges. Open and close operation see 
figure 2.
Take care of the hazards that may affect the performance of the equipment and corresponding safety precautions. Always leave the 
product away from the extremes of temperature, sharp edges, chemical reagents, electrical conductivity, cutting, abrasion, climatic 
exposure. Pay attention to the pendulum falls.
The user must have a rescue plan and the means at hand to implement it, and that plan must take into account the equipment and 
special training necessary to effect prompt rescue under all foreseeable conditions.
Assigning the energy absorber lanyard to user to allow tracking of energy absorber lanyard usage is recommended. These instructions 
and record card (See figure 9) should be issued with and kept with each energy absorber lanyard
The energy absorber lanyard is designed for one user. Good medical fitness of the user is necessary in order to carry out work at a 
height. Certain medical conditions can threaten the user’s safety during normal use of harness and in emergencies (taking medications, 
cardiovascular problem, etc.). In any case of doubt, consult your physician before using. Pregnant women and minors MUST NEVER 
use the energy absorber lanyard.
DO NOT modify or attempt repairs on the energy absorber lanyard.
It is essential for safety that energy absorber lanyard is withdrawn from use immediately should: 1) any doubt arise about its conditions 
for safe use or 2) it has been used to arrest to a fall and not used again until confirmed in writing by a competent person that it is 
acceptable to do so. 
It is essential for the safety of the user that if the product is re-sold outside the original country of destination the reseller shall provide 
instructions and additional relevant information for use, for maintenance, for periodic examination and for repair in the language of the 
country in which the product is to be used. 
Failure to follow these warnings can cause serious personal injuries or death.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE
The webbings are made from Polyester. All load bearing hardware is Zinc planted alloy Steel. 
Clean and disinfect the product with a solution of water and mild laundry detergent. Dry hardware with a clean cloth and hang the 
product to air dry. Do not speed dry with heat. Excessive accumulation of dirt, paint, or other foreign matter may prevent proper function 
of the product, and in severe cases, weaken the webbing. To clean & disinfecting buckles use a cotton swab to remove any foreign 
material which is on the buckle. In dusty environments, dipping the buckle into a container of water may be used to rinse out fine 
particles that may prevent proper function of buckles. Dry buckle on the outside with a clean cloth and allow inside of buckle to air dry. 
Questions concerning product conditions and cleaning should be directed to MSA. The cleaning & disinfection procedure is to be strictly  
adhered to. Equipment which is damaged or in need of maintenance must be tagged as “UNUSABLE” and remove from service. 
Corrective maintenance (other than cleaning) and repair, such as replacement of elements, must be performed by the MSA factory. 
Do not attempt field repairs.
Store the product in a cool, dry and clean place out of direct sunlight. Avoid areas where heat, moisture, light, oil, and chemicals or 
their vapors or other degrading elements may be present. Equipment which is damaged or in need of maintenance should not be 
stored in the same area as usable equipment. Heavily soiled, wet, or otherwise contaminated equipment should be properly maintained  
(e.g. dried and cleaned) prior to storage. Prior to using equipment which has been stored for long periods of time a formal Inspection 
should be performed by a competent person. Transport the product in a package to protect it from cuts, moisture, chemicals and their 
vapours, extreme temperatures, and ultraviolet rays. 

ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 

El amortiguador de energía integral de MSA con elemento de amarre cumple con la norma EN. Véanse en la figura 1 las especificaciones 
del producto.
El amortiguador de energía integral con elemento de amarre forma parte de un sistema anticaída cuando se utiliza con una fijación de 
un arnés anticaída (EN 361:2002). El elemento de amarre está compuesto por una banda textil y ganchos de terminación con cierre 
automático y autoenclavamiento. Véanse en la figura 2 los pasos para su apertura y cierre. El amortiguador de energía está diseñado 
para absorber la fuerza en una caída. El amortiguador de energía debe utilizarse en todo sistema anticaída.
Compruebe todos los conectores para garantizar que están cerrados y bloqueados antes del uso. Acople el elemento de amarre 
del amortiguador de energía al arnés y al anclaje, véase la figura 3. El amortiguador de energía debe conectarse cerca del usuario. 
Compruebe regularmente durante el uso los elementos de sujeción y/o ajuste.
En el caso de un amortiguador de energía con elemento de amarre para dos piernas, conecte el gancho del andamio en el extremo de 
una pierna a un anclaje inicial. Conecte el gancho del andamio en el extremo de la otra pierna a un anclaje secundario antes de mover 
y/o soltarse del anclaje inicial. NO se suelte de su posición inicial hasta que no haberse conectado a otro anclaje. Los dos elementos de 
amarre independientes, cada uno de ellos con un amortiguador de energía, no deben emplearse de forma contigua (p. ej., en paralelo). 
La pierna libre de un elemento de amarre doble combinado con un amortiguador de energía no debería acoplarse a un arnés.
Compruebe regularmente durante el uso los elementos de sujeción y/o ajuste. Es responsabilidad del usuario del arnés MSA asegurarse 
de que está familiarizado con estas instrucciones para el usuario y de que recibe formación por parte de una persona competente sobre 
el uso del producto. Asegúrese de que usted, como usuario, se ha formado adecuadamente sobre el uso de este arnés y de que 
comprende cómo funciona.

ADVERTENCIAS E INSPECCIÓN
El amortiguador de energía con elemento de amarre DEBE inspeccionarse cada 12 meses por parte de una persona competente con 
autorización conforme a la legislación vigente en el país de uso. El amortiguador de energía con elemento de amarre DEBE someterse 
a una inspección completa antes de cada uso con el fin de verificar que funciona correctamente. No utilice el elemento de amarre 
si se ha determinado un estado inseguro conforme a la referencia para la inspección. Consulte a continuación la referencia para la 
inspección: las correas no deben presentar un desgaste severo, quemaduras, cortes ni bordes deshilachados. Las costuras no deben 
estar sueltas ni arrancadas. Las partes metálicas no deben estar agrietadas, rotas ni deformadas. No obstante, en caso de caída, el 
arnés deberá ponerse fuera de servicio. Compruebe siempre la legibilidad de la etiqueta del producto.
La vida útil media del producto es de 10 años. Sin embargo, los siguientes factores pueden mermar el rendimiento del producto y reducir 
su vida útil: almacenamiento incorrecto, uso incorrecto, deformación mecánica, contacto con productos químicos (ácidos y álcalis), 
exposición a altas temperaturas. En este tipo de entornos se precisan inspecciones más frecuentes. Extreme la precaución al trabajar 
cerca de peligros eléctricos, máquinas en movimiento y superficies abrasivas.
Todos los componentes acoplados a este amortiguador de energía con elemento de amarre DEBEN ser compatibles. Un arnés 
anticaída se considera el único dispositivo aceptable de sujeción corporal que puede utilizarse en un sistema anticaída según la norma 
EN 363. El amortiguador de energía con elemento de amarre DEBE conectarse al punto de acoplamiento del arnés con la etiqueta 
anticaída “A” o “A/2”. Los puntos mostrados en la etiqueta “A/2” deben unirse a los 2 puntos de acoplamiento “A/2”. Si el producto ha 
estado sometido a una caída o a fuerzas de impacto, DEBE ponerse de inmediato fuera de servicio y destruirse.
Siempre que sea posible, para acoplar un sistema anticaída seleccione un punto de anclaje directamente ENCIMA de la posición del usuario 
para minimizar el riesgo de caídas por balanceo (véase la figura 5). Si la valoración de riesgos realizada antes de iniciar el trabajo muestra 
que puede producirse una caída de carga por un borde, deberán tomarse las precauciones necesarias. El usuario debe minimizar la cantidad 
de línea sobrante en el elemento de amarre cerca de un punto con riesgo de caída. Evite cualquier punto cuya resistencia sea dudosa. Es 
preferible emplear anclajes estructurales específicos para este fin (de conformidad con la norma EN 795:2012) o puntos de anclaje con una 
resistencia mínima de 12 KN. Respete la distancia mínima necesaria debajo de los pies del usuario con el fin de evitar la colisión con la 
estructura o el suelo en caso de caída desde altura (véase la figura 6). Con un peso de 100 kg y un factor de caída 2 (peor escenario posible), 
la distancia D corresponde a la distancia del sistema anticaída H más una distancia adicional de 1 m (véase en la figura 4, la distancia=D). 
No acople ningún otro componente en ninguno de los lados del amortiguador de energía con elemento de amarre para aumentar la distancia 
en caída libre. La longitud total de un subsistema con un amortiguador de energía, incluido elemento de amarre, terminales y conectores, no 
debe exceder los 2 metros (p. ej., conector más elemento de amarre más amortiguador de energía más conector). 
Véanse en la figura 7 las especificaciones del conector. Los conectores y los elementos de amarre no deben tensarse por los bordes. 
Véase en la figura 2 la operación de apertura y cierre.
Preste atención a los peligros que puedan afectar al rendimiento del equipo y tome las precauciones de seguridad necesarias. 
Mantenga siempre el producto alejado de temperaturas extremas, bordes afilados, reactivos químicos, conductividad eléctrica, corte, 
abrasión y exposición a inclemencias climáticas. Preste atención a las caídas por balanceo.
El usuario debe contar con un plan de rescate y debe tener a mano los medios necesarios para su implementación. El plan debe tener en 
cuenta los equipos y la formación especial necesaria con el fin de poder realizar un rescate inmediato bajo cualquier circunstancia previsible.
Se recomienda asignar un amortiguador de energía con elemento de amarre a cada usuario de modo que pueda llevarse un seguimiento 
del uso del mismo. Estas instrucciones y la tarjeta de registro (véase la figura 9) deben emitirse y guardarse con cada amortiguador de 
energía con elemento de amarre.
El amortiguador de energía con elemento de amarre está concebido para un único usuario. Se requiere de un buen estado de salud 
del usuario para la realización de trabajos en alturas. Determinados estados de salud pueden poner en peligro la seguridad del usuario 
durante el uso normal del arnés y en caso de emergencia (si se toman medicamentos, se sufren problemas cardiovasculares, etc.). 
En caso de dudas, consulte con su médico antes del uso. Las mujeres embarazadas y los menores NO DEBEN utilizar NUNCA el 
amortiguador de energía con elemento de amarre.
NO modifique ni intente realizar reparaciones en el amortiguador de energía con elemento de amarre.
Para la seguridad es fundamental que el amortiguador de energía con elemento de amarre se ponga fuera de servicio de inmediato: 
1) Si existe alguna duda sobre su estado para un uso seguro, o 2) si se ha utilizado para retener una caída. En dicho caso no debe 
utilizarse de nuevo hasta que una persona competente confirme por escrito su aptitud para el uso. 
Es fundamental para la seguridad del usuario que, en caso de reventa del producto fuera del país original de destino, el revendedor 
suministre las instrucciones y el resto de información relevante para el uso, el mantenimiento, las inspecciones periódicas y la reparación 
en el idioma del país en el que se vaya a utilizar el producto. 
Si hace caso omiso de estas advertencias, existe riesgo de sufrir lesiones graves o la muerte.

MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAMIENTO
Las bandas textiles están hechas de poliéster. Todos los elementos de soporte de carga están fabricados en aleación de acero galvanizado. 
Limpie y desinfecte el producto con una solución de agua y detergente suave. Seque los elementos metálicos con un paño limpio y 
cuelgue el producto para que se seque al aire. No acelere el secado aplicando calor. La acumulación excesiva de suciedad, pintura u 
otras materias extrañas puede impedir el funcionamiento correcto del producto y, en casos graves, debilitar la banda textil. Para limpiar 
y desinfectar las hebillas, utilice un bastoncillo de algodón para eliminar las materias extrañas de la hebilla. En ambientes con polvo, la 
hebilla puede sumergirse en un recipiente con agua para eliminar las partículas finas que pudieran impedir el funcionamiento correcto 
de las hebillas. Seque el exterior de la hebilla con un paño limpio, y deje que el interior se seque al aire. Póngase en contacto con MSA 
en caso de tener preguntas sobre el estado y la limpieza del producto. Siga estrictamente el procedimiento de limpieza y desinfección. 
Si un equipo está dañado o requiere de mantenimiento, debe etiquetarse como “INUTILIZABLE” y dejar de utilizarse. El mantenimiento 
correctivo (excepto la limpieza) y las reparaciones, como puede ser la sustitución de elementos, deben realizarse en la fábrica de MSA. 
No intente realizar reparaciones en campo.
Almacene el producto en un lugar fresco, seco y limpio alejado de la luz directa del sol. Evite áreas en las que pueda haber calor, 
humedad, luz, aceite, productos químicos o sus vapores, u otros elementos dañinos. Los equipos dañados o que requieran un 
mantenimiento no deben almacenarse en la misma área que los equipos utilizables. Antes del almacenamiento, es necesario mantener 
correctamente (p. ej., secar o limpiar) cualquier equipo que presente suciedad excesiva, esté mojado o contaminado de otro modo. 
Antes de utilizar los equipos que hayan estado almacenados durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, una persona competente 
debe realizar una inspección formal. Transporte el producto dentro de un embalaje a fin de protegerlo de cortes, humedad, sustancias 
químicas y sus vapores, temperaturas extremas y rayos ultravioleta. 

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Ο απορροφητής ενέργειας με αναδέτη της MSA συμμορφώνεται προς το πρότυπο EN. Βλ. σχήμα 1, προδιαγραφές προϊόντος.
Ο απορροφητής ενέργειας με αναδέτη αποτελεί μέρος προσωπικού συστήματος ανακοπής πτώσης όταν χρησιμοποιείται με ολόσωμη 
διάταξη συγκράτησης με προσάρτημα ανακοπής πτώσης (EN 361:2002). Ο αναδέτης απαρτίζεται από υφασμάτινο ιμάντα και 
αυτοκλειόμενα άγκιστρα συγκράτησης αυτόματης ασφάλισης. Για τα βήματα ανοίγματος και κλεισίματος ανατρέξτε στο σχήμα 2. Ο 
απορροφητής ενέργειας είναι σχεδιασμένος έτσι ώστε να διαχέει τη δύναμη σε περίπτωση πτώσης. Απορροφητής ενέργειας πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιείται σε κάθε σύστημα ανακοπής πτώσης.
Ελέγξτε πριν από τη χρήση όλους τους συνδέσμους για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι κλειστοί και ασφαλισμένοι. Συνδέστε τον αναδέτη 
απορροφητή ενέργειας με τη διάταξη συγκράτησης και την αγκύρωση (βλ. σχήμα 3). Ο απορροφητής ενέργειας θα πρέπει να συνδέεται 
κοντά στον χρήστη. Ελέγχετε τακτικά τα εξαρτήματα στερέωσης ή/και ρύθμισης κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης.
Στον αναδέτη απορροφητή ενέργειας διπλού σκέλους, συνδέστε το άγκιστρο του ικριώματος στο άκρο του ενός σκέλους για να 
πραγματοποιήσετε μια αρχική αγκύρωση. Συνδέστε το άγκιστρο του ικριώματος στο άκρο του άλλου σκέλους για να πραγματοποιήσετε 
μια δευτερεύουσα αγκύρωση προτού προβείτε σε μετακίνηση ή/και αποσύνδεση από την αρχική αγκύρωση. ΜΗΝ προβαίνετε σε 
αποσύνδεση από την αρχική σας θέση έως ότου συνδεθείτε πρώτα σε μια άλλη αγκύρωση. Δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται ο 
ένας δίπλα στον άλλον δύο χωριστοί αναδέτες με απορροφητή ενέργειας (π.χ. παράλληλα). Δεν θα πρέπει να συνδέεται στη διάταξη 
συγκράτησης το ελεύθερο άκρο ενός αναδέτη δύο άκρων σε συνδυασμό με απορροφητή ενέργειας.
Ελέγχετε τακτικά τα εξαρτήματα στερέωσης ή/και ρύθμισης κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης. Αποτελεί ευθύνη του χρήστη της διάταξης 
συγκράτησης της MSA να διασφαλίσει ότι έχει εξοικειωθεί με τις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης και ότι έχει εκπαιδευτεί από αρμόδιο άτομο 
για τη χρήση του προϊόντος. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι εσείς, ως χρήστης, έχετε εκπαιδευτεί επαρκώς στη χρήση της διάταξης συγκράτησης και 
ότι κατανοείτε πλήρως τον τρόπο λειτουργίας της.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ & ΕΠΙΘΕΩΡΗΣΗ
Ο αναδέτης απορροφητή ενέργειας ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να υποβάλλεται σε έλεγχο μία φορά κάθε 12 μήνες από αρμόδιο εξουσιοδοτημένο άτομο, βάσει 
της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας στη χώρα χρήσης. Ο αναδέτης απορροφητή ενέργειας ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να ελέγχεται πλήρως πριν από κάθε χρήση, 
ώστε να διασφαλίζεται η κατάσταση λειτουργίας του.  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τον αναδέτη απορροφητή ενέργειας αν κατά τον έλεγχο βάσει 
του υλικού αναφοράς παρατηρηθεί ότι η κατάσταση δεν είναι ασφαλής. Στο υλικό αναφοράς ορίζονται τα εξής: Να μην επιτρέπεται η χρήση 
εάν οι ιμάντες παρουσιάζουν σοβαρή φθορά, καψίματα, τομές, ξεφτισμένα άκρα. Να μην επιτρέπεται η χρήση εάν οι ραφές είναι χαλαρές 
ή σκισμένες.  Να μην επιτρέπεται η χρήση εάν τα μέταλλα παρουσιάζουν ραγίσματα, ρωγμές ή παραμορφώσεις. Εντούτοις, σε περίπτωση 
πτώσης, η διάταξη συγκράτησης πρέπει να αποσύρεται. Ελέγχετε πάντοτε κατά πόσον είναι ευανάγνωστη η ετικέτα του προϊόντος.
Η μέση διάρκεια ζωής του προϊόντος είναι 10 έτη. Εντούτοις, οι ακόλουθοι παράγοντες μπορεί να μειώσουν τις επιδόσεις του προϊόντος 
και τη διάρκεια ζωής του: ακατάλληλη αποθήκευση, εσφαλμένη χρήση, μηχανική παραμόρφωση, επαφή με χημικά (οξέα και αλκάλια), 
έκθεση σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες. Απαιτούνται συχνότεροι έλεγχοι σε περιβάλλοντα που επικρατούν τέτοιες συνθήκες. Απαιτείται 
προσοχή κατά την εργασία σε περιοχές με ηλεκτρικούς κινδύνους, κινούμενα μηχανήματα και τραχιές επιφάνειες.
Όλα τα στοιχεία που συνδέονται στον αναδέτη απορροφητή ενέργειας ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να είναι συμβατά. Μια ολόσωμη διάταξη συγκράτησης είναι η 
μοναδική αποδεκτή διάταξη συγκράτησης του σώματος που μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε σύστημα ανακοπής πτώσης βάσει του προτύπου 
EN 363. Ο αναδέτης απορροφητή ενέργειας ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να συνδέεται σε σημείο σύνδεσης της διάταξης συγκράτησης με ετικέτα ανακοπής 
πτώσης «A» ή «A/2». Όσον αφορά τα σημεία με ετικέτα «A/2», πρέπει να συνδέεται με 2 σημεία σύνδεσης «A/2» μαζί. Εάν το προϊόν έχει 
χρησιμοποιηθεί για ανακοπή πτώσης ή έχει υποβληθεί σε δυνάμεις πρόσκρουσης, ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να αποσύρεται αμέσως και να καταστρέφεται.
Για τη σύνδεση ενός συστήματος ανακοπής πτώσης, επιλέγετε πάντοτε, ει δυνατόν, ένα σημείο αγκύρωσης απευθείας ΕΠΑΝΩ από τη 
θέση του χρήστη, για την ελαχιστοποίηση των πτώσεων με ταλάντωση (βλ. σχήμα 5). Εάν η εκτίμηση κινδύνων που πραγματοποιήθηκε 
πριν από την έναρξη της εργασίας δείχνει πως σε περίπτωση χρήσης πάνω από ακμές είναι πιθανή η φόρτιση, πρέπει να λαμβάνονται 
κατάλληλες προφυλάξεις. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να ελαχιστοποιεί τον τζόγο στον αναδέτη εάν βρίσκεται κοντά σε σημείο με κίνδυνο 
πτώσης. Αποφύγετε οποιοδήποτε σημείο, στο οποίο η αντοχή είναι αμφίβολη. Είναι προτιμότερο να χρησιμοποιείτε δομικά σημεία 
αγκύρωσης που παρέχονται γι’ αυτόν τον σκοπό (σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 795 2012) ή σημεία αγκύρωσης ελάχιστης αντοχής 
12 KN. Απαιτείται ελάχιστη απόσταση κάτω από τα πόδια του χρήστη για την αποφυγή πρόσκρουσης στην κατασκευή ή το έδαφος 
σε περίπτωση πτώσης από ύψος (βλ. σχήμα 6). Για μάζα 100 kg και κατάσταση πτώσης με συντελεστή δύο (χειρότερη περίπτωση) 
η απόσταση D είναι η απόσταση ανακοπής H συν μια επιπλέον απόσταση 1 m (βλ. σχήμα 4, απόσταση=D). Μην συνδέετε άλλα 
στοιχεία σε οποιαδήποτε πλευρά του αναδέτη απορροφητή ενέργειας για να αυξήσετε την απόσταση ελεύθερης πτώσης· το συνολικό 
μήκος ενός υποσυστήματος, συμπεριλαμβανόμενου του απορροφητή ενέργειας με αναδέτη, των άκρων και των συνδέσμων, δεν 
πρέπει να υπερβαίνει τα 2 μέτρα (π.χ. σύνδεσμος συν αναδέτης συν απορροφητής ενέργειας συν σύνδεσμος). 
Βλ. σχήμα 7, προδιαγραφές συνδέσμου. Οι σύνδεσμοι και οι αναδέτες δεν πρέπει να τεντώνονται επάνω από ακμές. Για τις λειτουργίες 
ανοίγματος και κλεισίματος ανατρέξτε στο σχήμα 2.
Λαμβάνετε υπόψη σας τους κινδύνους που ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν τις επιδόσεις του εξοπλισμού και τις αντίστοιχες προφυλάξεις 
ασφαλείας. Φυλάσσετε πάντοτε το προϊόν μακριά από ακραίες θερμοκρασίες, αιχμηρά άκρα, χημικά αντιδραστήρια, ηλεκτρική 
αγωγιμότητα, συνθήκες κοπής και διάβρωσης και έκθεση σε κλιματικές συνθήκες. Δώστε προσοχή στις πτώσεις με ταλάντωση.
Ο χρήστης πρέπει να έχει ένα σχέδιο διάσωσης και τα απαραίτητα για την εφαρμογή του μέσα σε ετοιμότητα. Στο σχέδιο διάσωσης 
πρέπει να λαμβάνεται υπόψη ο εξοπλισμός και η ειδική εκπαίδευση που απαιτείται για τη διεξαγωγή της κατάλληλης διαδικασίας 
διάσωσης υπό όλες τις προβλέψιμες συνθήκες.
Συνιστάται ο αναδέτης απορροφητή ενέργειας να παραχωρείται σε έναν χρήστη, ώστε να καθίσταται δυνατή η παρακολούθηση της 
χρήσης του. Οι παρούσες οδηγίες και η κάρτα καταχώρησης (βλ. σχήμα 9) πρέπει να διανέμονται και να φυλάσσονται με κάθε αναδέτη 
απορροφητή ενέργειας
Ο αναδέτης απορροφητή ενέργειας είναι σχεδιασμένος για έναν χρήστη. Για τη διεξαγωγή εργασιών σε ύψος απαιτείται καλή φυσική 
κατάσταση του χρήστη. Ορισμένες ιατρικές παθήσεις ενδέχεται να ενέχουν κινδύνους για την ασφάλεια του χρήστη κατά τη συνήθη 
χρήση της διάταξης συγκράτησης, καθώς και σε περιπτώσεις έκτακτης ανάγκης (λήψη φαρμάκων, καρδιαγγειακό πρόβλημα, κ.λπ.). 
Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολιών, επικοινωνήστε με τον ιατρό σας πριν από τη χρήση. ΔΕΝ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΣΕ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ η χρήση 
του αναδέτη απορροφητή ενέργειας από εγκύους γυναίκες και ανήλικα άτομα.
ΜΗΝ τροποποιείτε και μην επιχειρείτε να επισκευάσετε τον αναδέτη απορροφητή ενέργειας.
Είναι καίριας σημασίας για λόγους ασφαλείας να αποσύρεται αμέσως ο αναδέτης απορροφητή ενέργειας σε περίπτωση: 1) 
αμφιβολίας σχετικά με τις συνθήκες ασφαλούς χρήσης ή 2) χρήσης για ανακοπή πτώσης· ο αναδέτης απορροφητή ενέργειας δεν 
πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί ξανά έως ότου επιβεβαιωθεί εγγράφως από αρμόδιο άτομο ότι είναι κατάλληλος για χρήση. 
Σε περίπτωση μεταπώλησης του προϊόντος εκτός της αρχικής χώρας προορισμού, είναι εξαιρετικής σημασίας για την ασφάλεια του 
χρήστη η παροχή από τον μεταπωλητή οδηγιών και επιπλέον σχετικών πληροφοριών χρήσης, συντήρησης, περιοδικών ελέγχων και 
επισκευής στη γλώσσα της χώρας στην οποία πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί το προϊόν. 
Η παράλειψη της συμμόρφωσης με τις παραπάνω προειδοποιήσεις μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό ή θάνατο.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Οι υφασμάτινοι ιμάντες είναι κατασκευασμένοι από Πολυεστέρα. Όλα τα εξαρτήματα που δέχονται φορτίο είναι κατασκευασμένα από 
επιψευδαργυρωμένο κράμα χάλυβα. 
Καθαρίζετε και απολυμαίνετε το προϊόν με διάλυμα νερού και ήπιου απορρυπαντικού. Σκουπίζετε τον εξοπλισμό με ένα καθαρό πανί 
και αφήνετέ τον κρεμασμένο για να στεγνώσει στον αέρα. Μην στεγνώνετε το προϊόν με θερμότητα. Η υπερβολική συσσώρευση 
σκόνης, μπογιάς ή άλλων ξένων σωμάτων μπορεί να εμποδίσει τη σωστή λειτουργία του προϊόντος και, σε ακραίες περιπτώσεις, να 
εξασθενήσει τον υφασμάτινο ιμάντα. Για να καθαρίσετε και να απολυμάνετε τις αγκράφες, αφαιρέστε τα ξένα σώματα που εντοπίζονται 
με μια μπατονέτα. Σε περιβάλλοντα με σκόνη, μπορείτε να βυθίσετε τις αγκράφες σε ένα δοχείο με νερό για να απομακρύνετε τα 
μικροσκοπικά σωματίδια που ενδέχεται να εμποδίζουν τη λειτουργία τους. Στεγνώστε εξωτερικά τις αγκράφες με ένα καθαρό πανί και 
αφήστε το εσωτερικό τους να στεγνώσει στον αέρα. Τυχόν ερωτήσεις σχετικά με την κατάσταση και τον καθαρισμό του προϊόντος 
πρέπει να απευθύνονται στην MSA. Πρέπει να τηρείται κατά γράμμα η διαδικασία καθαρισμού και απολύμανσης. Σε περίπτωση που 
ο εξοπλισμός υποστεί βλάβη ή χρειάζεται συντήρηση, πρέπει να επισημανθεί ως «ΑΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ» και να τεθεί εκτός 
λειτουργίας. Η διορθωτική συντήρηση (εκτός του καθαρισμού) και η επισκευή, όπως αντικατάσταση στοιχείων, πρέπει να εκτελείται 
από την εργοστασιακή μονάδα της MSA. Μην επιχειρείτε επιτόπου επισκευές.
Αποθηκεύετε το προϊόν σε δροσερό, ξηρό και καθαρό χώρο, μακριά από την άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία. Αποφεύγετε περιοχές όπου 
υπάρχει θερμότητα, υγρασία, φως, λάδια και χημικά ή αναθυμιάσεις αυτών ή άλλα στοιχεία που προκαλούν υποβάθμιση του προϊόντος. 
Τυχόν εξοπλισμός που έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή χρειάζεται συντήρηση δεν πρέπει να αποθηκεύεται στον ίδιο χώρο με εξοπλισμό που μπορεί 
να χρησιμοποιηθεί. Ο εξοπλισμός που είναι πολύ λερωμένος, υγρός ή έχει ρυπανθεί με άλλο τρόπο πρέπει να υποβληθεί σε κατάλληλη 
διαδικασία συντήρησης (π.χ. στέγνωμα και καθαρισμός) πριν από την αποθήκευση. Πριν από τη χρήση του εξοπλισμού που έχει αποθηκευτεί 
για παρατεταμένο χρονικό διάστημα, πρέπει να διεξαχθεί επίσημος έλεγχος από αρμόδιο άτομο. Μεταφέρετε το προϊόν σε συσκευασία για 
να το προστατέψετε από τομές, υγρασία, χημικές ουσίες και τις αναθυμιάσεις τους, ακραίες θερμοκρασίες και υπεριώδεις ακτίνες. 

DEUTSCH
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

Der MSA Falldämpfer mit Verbindungsmittel entspricht EN-Normen. Zur Produktspezifikation siehe Abbildung 1.
Der Falldämpfer mit Verbindungsmittel ist Teil eines persönlichen Auffangsystems, wenn er mit der Auffangbefestigung eines 
Auffanggurts (EN 361:2002) verwendet wird. Das Verbindungsmittel besteht aus Gewebe und selbstverschließenden, selbstsichernden 
Schnapphaken. Zu den Schritten zum Öffnen und Schließen siehe Abbildung 2. Die Falldämpfer dienen zum Ableiten von Kräften bei 
einem Sturz. Falldämpfer sollten in jedem Auffangsystem verwendet werden.
Überprüfen Sie vor dem Einsatz alle Anschlüsse, um sicherzustellen, dass sie geschlossen und gesichert sind. Zum Befestigen des 
Falldämpfers mit Verbindungsmittel an Gurt und Verankerung siehe Abbildung 3. Der Falldämpfer sollte in der Nähe des Benutzers 
angebracht werden. Überprüfen Sie während des Einsatzes regelmäßig die Befestigungs- und/oder Einstellelemente.
Verbinden Sie beim Falldämpfer mit dem zwei Schenkel aufweisenden Verbindungsmittel den Gerüsthaken am Ende eines der 
beiden Schenkel mit einer ersten Verankerung. Verbinden Sie den Gerüsthaken am Ende des anderen Schenkels mit einer zweiten 
Verankerung, bevor Sie sich bewegen und/oder die Verbindung von der ersten Verankerung lösen. Lösen Sie NICHT die Verbindung 
von der ersten Position, bevor Sie eine Verbindung zu einer anderen Verankerung hergestellt haben. Die beiden separaten, jeweils mit 
einem Falldämpfer versehenen Verbindungsmittel sollten nicht nebeneinander (parallel) verwendet werden. Der freie Schenkel eines 
Verbindungsmittels mit zwei Schenkeln und Falldämpfer sollte nicht am Gurt angebracht werden.
Überprüfen Sie während des Einsatzes regelmäßig die Befestigungs- und/oder Einstellelemente. Die Benutzer des MSA Gurts sind dafür 
verantwortlich, dass sie mit dieser Gebrauchsanleitung vertraut gemacht und von einer fachkundigen Person geschult werden. Sorgen Sie 
als Träger dafür, dass Sie im Gebrauch dieses Gurts ausreichend geschult sind und dass Sie seine Funktionsweise vollständig verstehen.

WARNUNGEN UND PRÜFUNG
Der Falldämpfer mit Verbindungsmittel MUSS einmal jährlich von einer fachkundigen, nach der aktuellen Gesetzgebung im Land seines 
Einsatzes zugelassenen Person überprüft werden. Der Falldämpfer mit Verbindungsmittel MUSS vor jedem Einsatz vollständig überprüft 
werden, um sicherzustellen, dass er in einsatzbereitem Zustand ist. Verwenden Sie ihn nicht, wenn die Prüfung nach der Prüfreferenz 
einen unsicheren Zustand ergeben hat. Nach der Prüfreferenz ist beim Verbindungsmittel Folgendes unzulässig: starke Abnutzung, 
Brandstellen, Schnitte, ausgefranste Kanten bei den Riemen; lockere, abgerissene Stiche; Risse, Brüche, Verformungen bei Metallteilen. 
Nach einem Absturz muss der Gurt jedoch außer Betrieb genommen werden. Überprüfen Sie immer die Lesbarkeit des Produktetiketts.
Die durchschnittliche Lebensdauer des Produkts beträgt 10 Jahre. Die Leistung des Produkts und seine Lebensdauer können jedoch 
durch die folgenden Faktoren verringert werden: falsche Lagerung, falsche Verwendung, mechanischer Verzug, Kontakt mit Chemikalien 
(Säuren und Alkalien), hohe Temperaturen. In diesen Umgebungen sind häufigere Prüfungen erforderlich. Seien Sie vorsichtig bei 
Arbeiten an elektrischen Gefahrenquellen, beweglichen Maschinen und rauen Oberflächen.
Alle mit diesem Falldämpfer mit Verbindungsmittel verbundenen Komponenten MÜSSEN kompatibel sein. Ein Auffanggurt ist die einzig 
akzeptable Vorrichtung zum Halten des Körpers, die in einem Auffangsystem gemäß EN 363 verwendet werden kann. Der Falldämpfer 
mit Verbindungsmittel MUSS mit einem Gurtbefestigungspunkt mit dem Auffangetikett “A” oder “A/2” verbunden werden. Er muss mit 
2 “A/2”-Befestigungspunkten mit den Punkten verbunden werden, die durch das “A/2”-Etikett angegeben sind. Wenn das Produkt 
Auffang- oder Aufprallkräften ausgesetzt war, MUSS es unverzüglich außer Betrieb genommen und zerstört werden.
Wenn möglich, wählen Sie zur Befestigung eines Auffangsystems einen Anschlagpunkt direkt ÜBER der Benutzerposition, um 
Pendelbewegungen beim Sturz zu minimieren (siehe Abbildung 5). Wenn die vor Beginn der Arbeiten durchgeführte Risikobewertung 
ergibt, dass Belastung bei Nutzung über einen Rand möglich ist, sollten entsprechende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen ergriffen werden. Der 
Benutzer sollte dafür sorgen, dass das Verbindungsmittel in der Nähe einer Absturzposition so gering wie möglich durchhängt. Vermeiden 
Sie Punkte, an denen Zweifel im Hinblick auf die Festigkeit aufkommen. Es sollten bevorzugt für den Zweck bereitgestellte bauseitige 
Verankerungen (gemäß EN 795:2012) oder Anschlagpunkte mit einer Mindestfestigkeit von 12 kN verwendet werden. Der notwendige 
Mindestabstand unter den Füßen des Benutzers, um beim Sturz aus einer Höhe einen Aufprall auf der Struktur oder dem Boden zu 
vermeiden (siehe Abbildung 6), ist in Abbildung 4 mit D angegeben. Bei einer Masse von 100 kg und einer Situation mit Sturzfaktor zwei 
(dem schlimmsten Fall), ist der Abstand D der Auffangweg H plus eines zusätzlichen Abstands von 1 m (siehe Abbildung 4, Abstand=D).  
Verbinden Sie an beiden Enden des Falldämpfers mit Verbindungsmittel keine anderen Komponenten, um die freie Fallstrecke zu 
verlängern; die Gesamtlänge eines Teilsystems mit einem Falldämpfer einschließlich Verbindungsmittel, Abschlüssen und Anschlüssen 
darf 2 Meter nicht überschreiten (z. B. Anschluss plus Verbindungsmittel plus Falldämpfer plus Anschluss). 
Zur Anschlussspezifikation siehe Abbildung 7. Anschlüsse und Verbindungsmittel dürfen nicht über Kanten beansprucht werden. Zum 
Öffnungs- und Schließvorgang siehe Abbildung 2.
Achten Sie auf die Gefahren, die die Leistung der Ausrüstung beeinträchtigen können, und auf entsprechende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen. 
Halten Sie das Produkt immer fern von extremen Temperaturen, scharfen Kanten, chemischen Reagenzien, elektrischer Leitfähigkeit, 
Schneiden, Abrieb und klimatischer Exposition. Beachten Sie die Pendelbewegungen beim Fallen.
Der Benutzer muss einen Rettungsplan und die Mittel zu seiner Umsetzung haben; der Rettungsplan muss die Ausrüstung und die spezielle 
Schulung berücksichtigen, die notwendig sind, um unter allen vorhersehbaren Bedingungen eine wirkungsvolle Rettung durchzuführen.
Es wird empfohlen, den Falldämpfer mit Verbindungsmittel einem Benutzer zuzuweisen, um die Nachverfolgung der Falldämpfer 
mit Verbindungsmittel zu ermöglichen. Diese Anweisungen und die Prüfkarte (siehe Abbildung 9) sind mit jedem Falldämpfer mit 
Verbindungsmittel auszugeben und mit ihm mitzuführen.
Der Falldämpfer mit Verbindungsmittel ist für einen Benutzer konstruiert. Eine gute körperliche Verfassung des Benutzers ist zur 
Durchführung von Arbeiten in der Höhe notwendig. Bestimmte Gesundheitseinschränkungen können die Sicherheit des Benutzers 
während des normalen Einsatzes des Gurts und in Notfällen gefährden (Einnahme von Medikamenten, Herz-Kreislauf-Probleme usw.). 
Im Zweifelsfall fragen Sie immer Ihren Arzt vor der Verwendung. Schwangere Frauen und Minderjährige dürfen den Falldämpfer mit 
Verbindungsmittel NIEMALS verwenden.
Verändern Sie den Falldämpfer mit Verbindungsmittel NICHT und versuchen Sie NICHT, Reparaturen vorzunehmen.
Es ist für die Sicherheit unbedingt erforderlich, dass der Gebrauch des Falldämpfers mit Verbindungsmittel unverzüglich eingestellt 
wird, wenn Folgendes zutreffen sollte: 1) es kommen Zweifel auf, ob sein Zustand eine sichere Nutzung zulässt, oder 2) er wurde zum 
Auffangen genutzt und vor einer weiteren Nutzung wurde nicht durch eine zuständige Person bestätigt, dass diese Nutzung zulässig ist. 
Es ist wichtig für die Sicherheit des Benutzers, dass der Wiederverkäufer im Fall eines Wiederverkaufs des Produkts außerhalb 
seines ursprünglichen Bestimmungslandes Anleitungen und zusätzliche maßgebliche Informationen zur Benutzung, zur Wartung, zur 
regelmäßigen Überprüfung und zur Reparatur in der Sprache des Landes bereitstellt, in der das Produkt eingesetzt werden soll. 
Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnungen kann zu schweren Personenschäden oder zum Tod führen.

WARTUNG UND LAGERUNG
Das Gewebe ist aus Polyester gefertigt. Alle lasttragenden Ausrüstungsteile bestehen aus verzinktem legiertem Stahl. 
Reinigen und desinfizieren Sie das Produkt mit einer Lösung aus Wasser und einem milden Waschmittel. Trocknen Sie Teile mit einem 
sauberen Tuch und hängen Sie das Produkt zum Trocknen an der Luft auf. Setzen Sie nicht zum schnellen Trocknen Wärme ein. Übermäßige 
Ansammlungen von Schmutz, Lack oder anderen Fremdstoffen können die ordnungsgemäße Funktion des Produkts verhindern und in 
schweren Fällen das Gewebe schwächen. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen und Desinfizieren von Schnallen ein Wattestäbchen, um Fremdstoffe 
aus der Schnalle zu entfernen. In staubhaltigen Umgebungen kann die Schnalle in einen Wasserbehälter eingetaucht werden, um feine 
Partikel auszuspülen, die die ordnungsgemäße Funktion der Schnallen verhindern können. Trocknen Sie die Schnalle außen mit einem 
sauberen Tuch und lassen Sie das Innere der Schnalle an der Luft trocknen. Wenden Sie sich wegen Fragen zum Zustand des Produkts und 
seiner Reinigung an MSA. Das Verfahren zur Reinigung und Desinfizierung ist genau zu befolgen. Beschädigte oder zu wartende Ausrüstung 
muss als “NICHT EINSATZBEREIT” beschriftet und außer Betrieb genommen werden. Instandsetzung (außer Reinigung) und Reparaturen 
wie das Ersetzen von Bauteilen müssen im Werk von MSA durchgeführt werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, Reparaturen vor Ort durchzuführen.
Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem kühlen, trockenen und sauberen Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung. Vermeiden Sie Bereiche, in 
denen Hitze, Feuchtigkeit, Licht, Öl und Chemikalien oder Chemikaliendämpfe oder andere schädigende Einwirkungen auftreten bzw. 
vorhanden sein können. Beschädigte oder zu wartende Ausrüstung sollte nicht im gleichen Bereich wie einsatzbereite Ausrüstung 
aufbewahrt werden. Stark verschmutzte, nasse oder anderweitig verunreinigte Ausrüstung sollte vor der Einlagerung ordnungsgemäß 
gewartet (z. B. getrocknet und gereinigt) werden. Vor dem Einsatz von über längere Zeiträume eingelagerter Ausrüstung muss eine 
förmliche Überprüfung von einer fachkundigen Person durchgeführt werden. Transportieren Sie das Produkt in einem Paket, das es vor 
Schnitten, Feuchtigkeit, Chemikalien und Chemikaliendämpfen, extremen Temperaturen und UV-Stahlen schützt. 

SUOMI
KÄYTTÖOHJEET

MSA:n nykäystä vaimentava liitoshihna vastaa EN-standardin vaatimuksia. Tuotteen tiedot on merkitty kuvaan 1.
Nykäystä vaimentavan liitoshihna on osa henkilökohtaista putoamissuojainta, kun sitä käytetään yhdessä putoamissuojaukseen 
tarkoitettujen kokovaljaiden kanssa (EN 361:2002). Liitoshihna sisältää punotun hihnan ja itsestään sulkeutuvat ja lukkiutuvat 
turvakoukut. Avaamis- ja sulkemisohjeet ovat kuvassa 2. Nykäyksen vaimentimet on suunniteltu vaimentamaan putoamisen aiheuttamaa 
nykäysvoimaa. Nykäyksen vaimenninta suositellaan käyttämään kaikissa putoamissuojaimissa.
Tarkista aina ennen käyttöä, että kaikki liittimet on suljettu ja lukittu. Kiinnitä nykäystä vaimentava liitoshihna turvavaljaisiin ja 
ankkuriliittimeen kuvan 3 ohjeiden mukaan. Nykäyksen vaimennin on liitettävä lähelle käyttäjää. Tarkasta kiinnitys- ja/tai säätöosat 
säännöllisesti käytön aikana.
Jos käytössä on haarautuva liitoshihna, kytke yhden haaran päässä oleva telinehaka ensimmäiseen ankkuriliittimeen. Kytke toisen 
haaran päässä oleva telinehaka toiseen ankkuriliittimeen ennen kuin liikut eteenpäin ja/tai irrotat haan ensimmäisestä ankkuriliittimestä. 
ÄLÄ irrota ensimmäistä liitintä ennen kuin olet kytkenyt toisen ankkuriliittimen. Älä käytä rinnakkain (eli samanaikaisesti) kahta erillistä 
liitoshihnaa, joissa on omat nykäyksen vaimentimet. Nykäystä vaimentavan haarautuvan liitoshihnan vapaata päätä ei saa kiinnittää 
turvavaljaisiin.
Tarkasta kiinnitys- ja/tai säätöosat säännöllisesti käytön aikana. MSA:n turvavaljaiden ostajan vastuulla on varmistaa, että tuotteen 
käyttäjät tutustuvat näihin käyttöohjeisiin ja että heidät kouluttaa kokenut ammattilainen. Ennen kuin käytät tätä tuotetta varmista, että 
olet saanut näiden turvavaljaiden käyttökoulutuksen ja ymmärrät täysin kaikki sen toiminnot.

VAROITUKSET JA TARKASTUS
Valtuutetun kokeneen ammattilaisen ON EHDOTTOMASTI tarkastettava nykäystä vaimentava liitoshihna 12 kuukauden välein 
käyttömaan lakien mukaan. Nykäystä vaimentava liitoshihna ON EHDOTTOMASTI tarkastettava ennen jokaista käyttökertaa. Sen 
kaikkien osien on oltava käyttökunnossa. Jos tarkastuksessa on huomattu turvallisuutta vaarantava vika, laitetta ei saa käyttää. 
Ohje tarkastusta varten: Tuotteen hihnoissa ei saa olla vaarallisia kulumia, palovaurioita, viiltoja, rispaantuneita reunoja. Tuotteessa 
ei saa olla löysiä tai revenneitä saumoja. Metalliosissa ei saa olla taipumia, murtumia eikä lommoja. Jos turvavaljaita on käytetty 
putoamistilanteessa, ne on poistettava heti käytöstä. Tarkasta aina, että tuotteen merkki on luettavissa.
Tuotteen keskimääräinen käyttöikä on 10 vuotta. Nämä tekijät voivat kuitenkin heikentää tuotteen suorituskykyä ja lyhentää sen 
käyttöikää: vääränlainen säilytystapa tai käyttö, mekaaninen vääntyminen, kemikaalikosketus (hapot ja emäkset), altistuminen korkeille 
lämpötiloille. Jos käyttöympäristössä on näitä vaaroja, tarkasta tuote useammin. Noudata varovaisuutta työskennellessäsi paikoissa, 
joissa on vaarallinen sähkövirta, liikkuvia laitteita ja hankaavia pintoja.
Kaikkien tähän nykäystä vaimentavaan liitoshihnaan liitettävien osien ON EHDOTTOMASTI oltava yhteensopivia käytettäväksi tämän 
tuotteen kanssa. Kokovaljaat ovat ainoa turvavaljaat, joita saa käyttää standardin EN 363 mukaisessa putoamissuojaimessa. Nykäystä 
vaimentava liitoshihna ON EHDOTTOMASTI liitettävä siihen turvavaljaiden kiinnityskohtaan, jossa on merkintä ”A” tai ”A/2”. Molemmat 
2 etummaista kiinnityslenkkiä on kiinnitettävä merkintöjen ”A/2” kohtaan. Jos tuotetta on käytetty putoamistilanteessa tai siihen on 
kohdistunut isku, se ON EHDOTTOMASTI poistettava käytöstä heti ja tuhottava.
Aina kun mahdollista, kiinnitä putoamissuojain siihen kiinnityskohtaan, joka on suoraan käyttäjän YLÄPUOLELLA. Jos käyttäjä putoaa, 
hän ei pääse heilahtamaan taakse- tai eteenpäin (katso kuva 5). Jos ennen työtä suoritettavassa riskianalyysissä ilmenee, että tuote 
voi kiristyä reunan yli, ennakoivista turvallisuustoimenpiteistä on huolehdittava. Jos käyttöpaikalla on putoamisvaara, käyttäjän on 
varmistettava, että liitoshihna ei ole löysällä. Älä käytä tuotetta paikoissa, joiden kestävyydestä ei ole täyttä varmuutta. Suosittelemme 
käyttämään tarkoitukseen sopivia, rakenteisiin kiinnitettäviä ankkuriliittimiä (standardin EN 795:2012 mukaan) tai kiinnityskohtia, joiden 
kantokyky on vähintään 12 KN. Käyttäjän jalkojen alapuolella tarvittava vähimmäisetäisyys, joka estää törmäyksen rakenteisiin tai 
maahan putoamistilanteessa (katso kuva 6). Jos käyttäjä painaa 100 kg ja putoamisluokka on kaksi (vaarallisin tilanne), etäisyys D on 
nykäisyetäisyys H + lisäetäisyys 1 m (katso kuva 4, etäisyys=D). Nykäystä vaimentavan liitoshihnan kumpaankaan päähän ei saa liittää 
muita osia, jotka lisäävät vapaata pudotusmatkaa. Osakokoonpanon, joka sisältää nykäyksen vaimentimen ja liitoshihnan, kiinnikelevyt 
ja liittimet, kokonaispituus saa olla korkeintaan 2 metriä (esim. liitin + liitoshihna + nykäyksen vaimennin + liitin). 
Liittimen tiedot on merkitty kuvaan 7. Liittimet ja liitoshihnat eivät saa kiristyä reunojen yli. Avaamis- ja sulkemisohjeet ovat kuvassa 2.
Poista laitteiden toimivuutta vaarantavat tekijät ja huolehdi niihin liittyvistä turvallisuustoimenpiteistä. Tuotetta ei saa käyttää 
äärilämpötiloissa tai vaihtelevissa sääoloissa tai terävien kulmien, kemikaalien, sähköä johtavien paikkojen, viiltävien tai hankaavien 
osien läheisyydessä. Varo tilanteita, joissa käyttäjä voi pudota ja samalla heilahtaa.
Käyttäjällä on oltava pelastussuunnitelma ja tarvittavat välineet sen noudattamiseen. Suunnitelmassa on otettava huomioon varusteet 
ja erikoiskoulutus, joita tarvitaan äkillisissä pelastustoimenpiteissä kaikissa ennakoitavissa tilanteissa.
Nykäystä vaimentava liitoshihna kannattaa nimetä henkilökohtaiseen käyttöön, jotta sen käyttöaikaa voidaan seurata. Nämä ohjeet ja 
tietokortti (katso kuva 9) on säilytettävä nykäystä vaimentavan liitoshihnan käyttöpaikalla
Nykäystä vaimentava liitoshihna on tarkoitettu yhdelle käyttäjälle. Korkeissa paikoissa tehtävät työt edellyttävät hyvää kuntoa ja 
terveyttä. Jotkin sairaudet voivat vaarantaa käyttäjän turvallisuuden turvavaljaiden tavallisen käytön aikana ja hätätilanteissa (lääkitys, 
sydän- ja verisuonisairaudet jne.). Keskustele tarvittaessa lääkärisi kanssa ennen tuotteen käyttöä. Raskaana olevat naiset ja alaikäiset 
EIVÄT SAA käyttää nykäystä vaimentavaa liitoshihnaa.
Nykäystä vaimentavaan liitoshihnaan EI SAA tehdä muutoksia, eikä sitä saa korjata.
Turvallisuuden kannalta on ehdottoman tärkeää, että nykäystä vaimentava liitoshihna poistetaan heti käytöstä näissä tilanteissa: 1) 
turvallinen käyttö on vaarantunut jollakin tavalla tai 2) sitä on käytetty putoamissuojaimena, jolloin sitä ei saa käyttää ennen kuin kokenut 
ammattilainen on kirjallisesti vahvistanut sen käyttöturvallisuuden. 
Jos tuote myydään alkuperäisen toimitusmaan ulkopuolelle, käyttäjän turvallisuus on taattava seuraavasti: Tuotteen mukana on 
toimitettava uuden käyttömaan kieliset käyttöohjeet ja tärkeät lisätiedot laitteen käytöstä, huollosta, säännöllisistä tarkastuksista ja 
korjauksesta. 
Näiden varoitusten laiminlyönti tai väärinkäyttö saattaa johtaa vakaviin vammoihin tai kuolemaan.

HUOLTO JA SÄILYTYS
Punotut osat ovat polyesteriä. Kaikki kantavat osat ovat sinkittyä erikoisterästä. 
Puhdista ja desinfioi tuote veden ja miedon pyykinpesuaineen liuoksella. Kuivaa laitteisto puhtaalla liinalla ja ripusta se ilmavasti 
kuivumaan. Älä nopeuta kuivaamista lämmöllä. Jos tuotteessa on pinttynyttä likaa, maalia tai muuta vierasta materiaalia, tuote voi toimia 
väärin ja vakavimmissa tapauksissa punotut osat voivat heikentyä. Puhdista ja desinfioi solkien sisäosat pumpulipuikolla. Jos tuotetta 
on käytetty pölyisissä tiloissa, voit liottaa solkea vesiastiassa, jolloin soljen toiminnan estävät hienot likahiukkaset irtoavat. Kuivaa soljen 
ulkopuoli puhtaalla liinalla ja anna sen sisäosien kuivua ilmavasti. Tuotteen käyttöolosuhteita ja puhdistusta koskevia lisätietoja saa 
MSA:lta. Puhdistus- ja desinfiointiohjeita on ehdottomasti noudatettava. Jos laite on viallinen tai vaatii huoltoa, siihen on kiinnitettävä 
”EI SAA KÄYTTÄÄ” -merkki ja se on poistettava käytöstä. Kaikki korjaavat huoltotoimenpiteet (muut paitsi puhdistaminen) ja korjaukset, 
kuten osien vaihto, on suoritettava MSA:n tehtaalla. Laitetta ei saa korjata itse.
Säilytä tuotetta viileässä, kuivassa ja puhtaassa paikassa auringolta suojattuna. Älä säilytä sitä paikoissa, joissa on kuuma, kosteaa, 
valoisaa, öljyjä, kemikaaleja tai niiden höyryjä tai muunlaisia olosuhteita, jotka voivat vaurioittaa laitetta. Viallista tai huoltoa edellyttävää 
laitetta ei saa säilyttää samassa paikassa kuin käyttökuntoista laitetta. Likainen, märkä tai muutoin epäpuhdas laite on huollettava 
(esim. kuivattava ja puhdistettava) ennen säilytystä. Jos laitetta on säilytetty pitkään, kokeneen ammattilaisen on tarkastettava sen 
kunto ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Kuljeta tuotetta pakkauksessa, joka suojaa sitä vaurioilta, kosteudelta, kemikaaleilta ja niiden 
höyryiltä, äärilämpötiloilta ja UV-säteiltä. 

ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 

L’assorbitore di energia MSA integrale con cordino è conforme alla norma EN°. Vedere la figura°1 della specifica del prodotto.
L’assorbitore di energia integrale con cordino è parte di un sistema di protezione anticaduta personale se viene utilizzato con attacco 
per arrestare la caduta di un’imbracatura per il corpo (EN°361:2002). Il cordino presenta delle cinghie e dei ganci a scatto a chiusura 
automatica, autobloccanti. Per la procedura di apertura e chiusura, vedere la figura°2. L’assorbitore di energia è progettato per dissipare 
la forza in una caduta. L’assorbitore di energia andrebbe utilizzato in ogni sistema di protezione anticaduta.
Controllare tutti i connettori per accertarsi che siano chiusi e bloccati prima dell’uso. Attaccare il cordino ad assorbimento di energia 
con imbracatura e ancoraggio, vedere la figura°3. L’assorbitore di energia dovrebbe essere collegato vicino all’utilizzatore. Controllare 
regolarmente gli elementi di fissaggio e/o regolazione durante l’uso.
Nel caso di assorbitore di energia a cordino doppio, collegare il gancio da ponteggio all’estremità di una gamba ad un ancoraggio 
iniziale. Collegare il gancio da ponteggio all’estremità dell’altra gamba ad un ancoraggio secondario prima di muoversi e/o disconnettersi 
dall’ancoraggio iniziale. NON disconnettersi dalla posizione iniziale prima di essersi collegato a un altro ancoraggio. I due cordini 
separati, ciascuno con un assorbitore di energia, non dovrebbero essere utilizzati fianco a fianco (cioè in parallelo). La coda libera di un 
doppio cordino unito all’assorbitore di energia non dovrebbe essere agganciata all’imbracatura.
Controllare regolarmente gli elementi di fissaggio e/o regolazione durante l’uso. E’ responsabilità dell’utilizzatore dell’imbracatura MS assicurarsi 
che gli utilizzatori del prodotto abbiano familiarità con queste istruzioni per l’uso e siano stati addestrati da una persona competente. Accertarsi 
di essere stati adeguatamente addestrati per l’uso di questa imbracatura MSA e assicurarsi di comprendere appieno come funziona.

AVVERTENZE E ISPEZIONE
Il cordino ad assorbimento di energia DEVE essere controllato una volta ogni 12 mesi da una persona competente autorizzata dalla 
legislazione vigente nel paese di utilizzo. Il cordino ad assorbimento di energia deve essere completamente ispezionato prima di ogni 
utilizzo per verificare che possa essere sottoposto ad un’eventuale manutenzione. Non usarlo se dai dati relativi all’ispezione risulta non 
sicuro. Per i dati relativi all’ispezione vedere quanto segue: evitare che nelle cinghie vi siano segni di una forte usura,bruciature, tagli, 
bordi sfrangiati. evitare scuciture e strappi. evitare nei metalli segni di fessurazione, rottura, deformazione. Tuttavia, in caso di caduta, 
l’imbracatura non deve più essere utilizzata. Controllare sempre che l’etichetta del prodotto sia leggibile.
La vita media del prodotto è di 10°anni. Tuttavia, i seguenti fattori possono ridurre le prestazioni del prodotto e la sua durata di vita: 
conservazione non corretta, uso non corretto, deformazione meccanica, contatto con sostanze chimiche (acidi e alcali), esposizione a 
temperature elevate. Si richiedono delle ispezioni più frequenti in questi ambienti. Prestare attenzione quando si lavora in prossimità di 
zone con rischi elettrici, macchinari in movimento e superfici abrasive.
Tutti i componenti collegati a questo cordino ad assorbimento di energia DEVONO essere compatibili. Un’imbracatura per il corpo è 
l’unico dispositivo accettabile di ritenuta del corpo che può essere utilizzato in un sistema di protezione anticaduta conforme alla norma 
EN 363. Il cordino ad assorbimento di energia DEVE essere collegato al punto di attacco dell’imbracatura con il tag di protezione 
anticaduta “A” o “A / 2”. Per quanto riguarda il tag “A/2”, si deve collegare a 2 punti di attacco “A/2”. Non utilizzare e distruggere il prodotto 
se è stato soggetto ad un arresto dopo una caduta o alle forze d’urto.
Quando è possibile collegare un sistema di protezione anticaduta, scegliere un punto di ancoraggio direttamente sopra la posizione 
dell’utilizzatore per ridurre al minimo le cadute da oscillazione (vedere la figura 5). Se la valutazione dei rischi eseguita prima dell’inizio 
del lavoro dimostra che il carico in caso di utilizzo sopra un bordo è possibile, devono essere prese le opportune precauzioni. L’utilizzatore 
dovrebbe ridurre al minimo l’allentamento del cordino in prossimità di una zona a rischio di caduta. Evitare qualsiasi punto in cui la forza 
è dubbia. E ‘preferibile utilizzare ancoraggi strutturali previsti a tale scopo (secondo la norma EN 795:2012) o punti di ancoraggio con 
una resistenza minima di 12 KN. La distanza minima necessaria di sotto dei piedi dell’utilizzatore, per evitare collisioni con la struttura 
o terreno in una caduta dall’alto (vedere figura 6). Con una massa di 100 kg e un fattore di caduta di due situazioni (caso peggiore) il 
traferro D è la distanza di arresto H più un’ulteriore distanza di 1 m (vedere la figura 4, il gioco = D). Non collegare altri componenti ad 
entrambi i lati del cordino ad assorbimento di energia per aumentare la distanza di caduta libera, la lunghezza totale di un sotto-sistema 
con un assorbitore di energia compreso cordino, terminazioni e connettori non deve superare i 2 metri (ad esempio connettore più 
cordino più assorbitore di energia più connettore). 
Vedere le specifiche del connettore nella figura 7. Connettori e cordini non devono essere sollecitati sui bordi. Per la procedura di 
apertura e chiusura vedere la figura 2.
Accertarsi dei pericoli che possono compromettere le prestazioni delle attrezzature e delle relative misure di sicurezza. Tenere sempre 
il prodotto lontano da temperature estreme, spigoli vivi, reagenti chimici, conducibilità elettrica, taglio, abrasioni, esposizione climatica. 
Attenzione alle cadute a pendolo.
L’utilizzatore deve disporre di un piano di soccorso e dei mezzi a disposizione per la sua attuazione, e che il piano deve tenere conto 
delle attrezzature e della formazione specifica necessaria per effettuare un pronto soccorso in tutte le condizioni prevedibili.
Si raccomanda di assegnare il cordino ad assorbimento di energia all’utilizzatore per consentirgli di monitorare l’uso cordino ad 
assorbimento di energia. Queste istruzioni e la scheda di registrazione (vedere la figura°9) devono essere rilasciate e tenute con ogni 
cordino ad assorbimento di energia.
Il cordino ad assorbimento di energia è progettato per un solo utilizzatore. Per effettuare lavori in quota è necessaria una buona 
condizione fisica dell’utilizzatore. Alcune condizioni mediche possono minacciare la sicurezza degli utilizzatori durante il normale utilizzo 
dell’imbracatura e in caso di emergenza (che assumono farmaci, problemi cardiovascolari, ecc.). In caso di dubbio, consultare il proprio 
medico prima dell’uso. Le donne gravide e i minorenni non devono MAI usare il cordino ad assorbimento di energia.
NON modificare o tentare riparazioni sul cordino ad assorbimento di energia.
E ‘essenziale per la sicurezza che il cordino ad assorbimento di energia venga subito ritirato se: 1) ci sono dubbi sulle sue condizioni 
per garantire un uso sicuro o 2) qualora sia stata utilizzata per arrestare la caduta e non riutilizzata fino alla conferma per iscritto da 
parte di una persona competente. 
È essenziale per la sicurezza dell’utilizzatore che, qualora il prodotto venisse rivenduto fuori dal paese di destinazione originale, il 
rivenditore fornisca le istruzioni e le informazioni supplementari pertinenti per l’uso, per la manutenzione, per l’ispezione periodica e per 
la riparazione nella lingua del paese in cui il prodotto deve essere utilizzato. 
L’inosservanza di queste avvertenze o l’abuso può provocare lesioni gravi o mortali.

MANUTENZIONE E CONSERVAZIONE
Le cinghie sono realizzate in poliestere. Tutti gli elementi portanti sono realizzati in acciaio legato placcato di zinco. 
Pulire e disinfettare il prodotto con una soluzione di acqua e detersivo delicato. Asciugare gli elementi con un panno pulito e appendere 
il prodotto ad asciugare all’aria aperta. Non affrettare l’asciugatura con il calore. L’eccessivo accumulo di sporcizia, vernice, o altri corpi 
estranei può impedire il corretto funzionamento del prodotto, e in casi gravi, indebolire la cinghia. Per la pulizia e la disinfezione delle 
fibbie utilizzare un batuffolo di cotone per rimuovere qualsiasi corpo estraneo dalla fibbia. In ambienti polverosi, immergendo la fibbia in 
un contenitore di acqua può essere utilizzata per eliminare le particelle fini che possono impedire il corretto funzionamento delle fibbie. 
Asciugare la fibbia nella parte esterna con un panno pulito e lasciare che la fibbia venga asciugata all’aria aperta. Le domande relative alle 
condizioni del prodotto e alla pulizia devono essere rivolte a MSA. La procedura di pulizia e disinfezione devono essere rigorosamente 
rispettate. L’attrezzatura, che è danneggiata o necessita di manutenzione, deve essere etichettata come “INUTILIZZABILE” e messa 
fuori servizio. La manutenzione correttiva (oltre alla pulizia) e la riparazione, come ad esempio la sostituzione di elementi, devono essere 
eseguite nella sede MSA. Non tentare riparazioni sul campo.
Conservare il prodotto in un luogo fresco, asciutto e pulito lontano dalla luce solare diretta. Evitare le zone dove calore, umidità, luce, 
olio e sostanze chimiche o loro vapori o altri elementi degradanti possono essere presenti. L’attrezzatura, che è danneggiata o necessita 
di manutenzione, non deve essere conservata nella stessa zona delle attrezzature utilizzabili. Eseguire una corretta manutenzione 
dell’attrezzatura molto sporca, bagnata, o comunque contaminata (ad esempio, asciugata e pulita) prima dello stoccaggio. Prima di 
utilizzare l’attrezzatura che è stata conservata per lunghi periodi di tempo, si raccomanda di incaricare una persona competente che 
esegua un’ispezione formale. Trasportare il prodotto nella propria confezione per proteggerlo da tagli, umidità, sostanze chimiche e loro 
vapori, temperature estreme, e raggi ultravioletti. 

FRANCAIS
CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

L’absorbeur d’énergie intégral avec longe MSA est conforme à la norme EN. Voir les caractéristiques du produit à la figure 1.
L’absorbeur d’énergie intégral avec longe fait partie d’un dispositif stop chute personnel lorsqu’il est utilisé avec le point de fixation 
antichute d’un harnais intégral (EN 361:2002). La longe se compose d’une sangle et de mousquetons à fermeture et verrouillage 
automatiques. Voir figure 2 pour les étapes d’ouverture et de fermeture. L’absorbeur d’énergie est conçu pour dissiper les forces en cas 
de chute. Un absorbeur d’énergie doit être utilisé dans tous les dispositifs stop chute.
Vérifiez tous les connecteurs pour vous assurer qu’ils sont fermés et verrouillés avant l’utilisation. Fixez la longe à absorbeur d’énergie 
au harnais et à l’ancrage, voir figure 3. L’absorbeur d’énergie doit être connecté à proximité de l’utilisateur. Contrôlez régulièrement les 
éléments de fixation et/ou de réglage rapide pendant l’utilisation.
Sur la longe à fourche à absorbeur d’énergie, connectez le mousqueton situé à l’extrémité d’une longe à un ancrage initial. Connectez 
le mousqueton situé à l’extrémité de l’autre longe à un ancrage secondaire avant de bouger et/ou de détacher l’ancrage initial. Ne vous 
détachez PAS de votre position initiale avant de vous être d’abord connecté à un autre ancrage. Les deux longes séparées, dotées 
chacune d’un absorbeur d’énergie, ne doivent pas être utilisées côte à côté (c.-à-d. en parallèle). La branche libre d’une longe à fourche 
combinée à un absorbeur d’énergie ne doit pas être attachée au harnais.
Contrôlez régulièrement les éléments de fixation et/ou de réglage rapide pendant l’utilisation. Il est de la responsabilité de l’utilisateur 
du harnais MSA de s’assurer qu’il est familiarisé avec ces instructions d’utilisation et formé par une personne compétente à l’utilisation 
du produit. L’utilisateur doit veiller à avoir reçu une formation adéquate à l’utilisation de ce harnais et à comprendre parfaitement son 
mode de fonctionnement.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET INSPECTION
La longe à absorbeur d’énergie DOIT être vérifiée tous les 12 mois par une personne compétente autorisée par la législation actuelle 
dans le pays d’utilisation. La longe à absorbeur d’énergie DOIT être inspectée entièrement avant chaque utilisation pour vérifier qu’elle 
est opérationnelle. Ne l’utilisez pas si l’inspection a révélé une condition dangereuse conformément aux directives d’inspection. Pour les 
directives d’inspection, tenez compte des points suivants : n’autorisez pas l’utilisation si les sangles sont très usées, brûlées, coupées 
ou présentent des bords effilochés. N’autorisez pas l’utilisation si les coutures sont effilochées ou déchirées. N’autorisez pas l’utilisation 
en cas de craquelure, casse ou déformation des pièces métalliques. Cependant, le harnais doit être mis hors service en cas de chute 
quelconque. Vérifiez toujours la lisibilité de l’étiquette du produit.
La durée de vie moyenne du produit est de 10 ans. Cependant, les facteurs suivants peuvent réduire la performance du produit et sa 
durée de vie : stockage incorrect, mauvaise utilisation, déformation mécanique, contact avec des produits chimiques (acides et alcalis), 
exposition à des températures élevées. Des inspections plus fréquentes sont nécessaires dans ces environnements. Soyez vigilant lors 
du travail à proximité de dangers électriques, de pièces mécaniques mobiles et de surfaces abrasives.
Tous les composants connectés à cette longe à absorbeur d’énergie DOIVENT être compatibles. Un harnais intégral est le seul appareil 
de maintien du corps acceptable pouvant être utilisé dans un dispositif stop chute conforme à la norme EN 363. La longe à absorbeur 
d’énergie DOIT être connectée au point de fixation du harnais présentant le marquage antichute « A » ou « A/2 ». Sur les points avec 
marquage « A/2 », la connexion doit se faire avec les 2 points de fixation « A/2 » ensemble. Si le produit a été soumis à des forces 
d’arrêt de chute ou d’impact, il DOIT impérativement être mis hors service et détruit.
Dès qu’il est possible d’attacher un dispositif stop chute, choisissez un point d’ancrage situé directement AU DESSUS de la position de 
l’utilisateur pour minimiser le risque de chute par balancement (voir figure 5). Si l’évaluation des risques effectuée avant le début des 
travaux indique un risque de charge en cas d’utilisation sur un bord, il faut prendre les précautions adéquates. L’utilisateur doit minimiser 
le jeu de la longe à proximité d’un risque de chute. Évitez tous les endroits dont la résistance est douteuse. Il est préférable d’utiliser 
les ancrages structurels fournis à cet effet (conformément à la norme EN 795:2012) ou des points d’ancrage dotés d’une résistance 
minimale de 12 KN. La distance minimale nécessaire sous les pieds de l’utilisateur doit être respectée pour éviter toute collision avec 
la structure ou le sol en cas de chute en hauteur (voir figure 6). Avec un poids de 100 kg et une situation présentant un facteur de chute 
2 (pire des cas), la distance D est égale à la distance d’arrêt H plus une distance supplémentaire de 1 m (voir figure 4, distance=D). 
Ne connectez pas d’autres composants d’aucun côté de la longe à absorbeur d’énergie afin d’augmenter la distance de chute libre, la 
longueur totale d’un sous-système avec absorbeur d’énergie, longe, extrémités et connecteurs ne doit pas dépasser 2 mètres (par ex. 
connecteur plus longe plus absorbeur d’énergie plus connecteur). 
Voir les caractéristiques du connecteur à la figure 7. Les connecteurs et les longes ne doivent pas être sollicités au niveau des bords. 
Voir figure 2 pour l’ouverture et la fermeture.
Tenez compte des risques qui peuvent altérer la performance de l’équipement et prenez des précautions de sécurité adaptées. 
Maintenez toujours le produit à l’écart des températures extrêmes, des bords tranchants, des réactifs chimiques, d’une conductivité 
électrique, d’une coupe, d’une abrasion, des effets climatiques. Prenez garde aux chutes pendulaires.
L’utilisateur doit avoir un plan de sauvetage et les moyens de le mettre en œuvre immédiatement ; ce plan doit en outre tenir compte 
de l’équipement et de la formation spéciale nécessaires pour effectuer un sauvetage rapide dans toutes les conditions envisageables.
Il est recommandé d’affecter la longe à absorbeur d’énergie à l’utilisateur pour permettre le suivi de l’usage de la longe à absorbeur 
d’énergie. Ces instructions et la fiche technique (voir figure 9) doivent être établies et conservées avec chaque longe à absorbeur d’énergie.
La longe à absorbeur d’énergie est conçue pour un seul utilisateur. L’utilisateur doit impérativement être en bonne santé pour réaliser 
des travaux en hauteur. Certaines conditions médicales peuvent menacer la sécurité de l’utilisateur pendant l’utilisation normale du 
harnais et dans les situations d’urgence (prise de médicaments, problèmes cardiovasculaires, etc.). En cas de doute, consultez votre 
médecin avant l’utilisation. La longe à absorbeur d’énergie NE DOIT JAMAIS être utilisée par des femmes enceintes et des mineurs.
Ne modifiez PAS et n’essayez PAS de réparer la longe à absorbeur d’énergie.
Il est essentiel pour la sécurité de mettre la longe à absorbeur d’énergie hors d’usage immédiatement : 1) s’il y a le moindre doute 
concernant les conditions d’utilisation sûre ou 2) si elle a été utilisée pour arrêter une chute et elle ne doit plus être réutilisée avant 
qu’une personne compétente ait confirmé par écrit que son utilisation est admissible. 
Si le produit est revendu hors de son pays de destination d’origine, il est essentiel pour la sécurité de l’utilisateur que le revendeur 
fournisse les instructions et toutes les informations supplémentaires pertinentes relatives à l’utilisation, la maintenance, l’inspection 
périodique et la réparation dans la langue du pays dans lequel le produit sera utilisé. 
Le non-respect de ces avertissements peut entraîner des blessures graves ou mortelles.

MAINTENANCE ET STOCKAGE
Les sangles sont en polyester. Tout l’équipement d’accroche de charge est en alliage d’acier zingué. 
Nettoyez et désinfectez le produit avec une solution d’eau et de détergent doux. Essuyez l’équipement avec un chiffon propre et 
suspendez le produit pour le sécher à l’air. N’accélérez pas le séchage en appliquant de la chaleur. L’accumulation excessive de saleté, 
de peinture ou d’autres corps étrangers peut entraver le fonctionnement correct du produit et, dans des cas extrêmes, fragiliser les 
sangles. Utilisez un coton-tige pour nettoyer et désinfecter les boucles, afin de retirer tout corps étranger présent sur la boucle. Dans les 
environnements poussiéreux, la boucle peut être plongée dans un conteneur d’eau pour rincer les particules fines qui peuvent entraver 
le fonctionnement correct des boucles. Séchez l’extérieur de la boucle avec un chiffon propre et laissez l’intérieur de la boucle sécher 
à l’air. Les questions concernant les conditions du produit et le nettoyage doivent être adressées à MSA. La procédure de nettoyage et 
de désinfection doit être respectée à la lettre. Tout équipement endommagé ou nécessitant une maintenance doit être marqué comme 
« INUTILISABLE » et mis hors service. La maintenance corrective (autre que le nettoyage) et la réparation, par ex. le remplacement des 
éléments, doivent être réalisées par l’usine MSA. N’essayez pas d’effectuer des réparations sur le terrain.
Rangez le produit dans un endroit frais, sec et propre, à l’abri des rayons directs du soleil. Évitez les endroits où la chaleur, l’humidité, 
la lumière, l’huile et les produits chimiques ou leurs vapeurs, ainsi que d’autres éléments nocifs peuvent être présents. Un équipement 
endommagé ou nécessitant une maintenance ne doit pas être stocké au même endroit que l’équipement utilisable. Un équipement 
très sale, mouillé ou contaminé d’une autre façon doit être entretenu correctement (par ex. séché et nettoyé) avant le stockage. Avant 
d’utiliser un équipement qui a été stocké pendant une période de temps prolongée, une inspection formelle doit être réalisée par une 
personne compétente. Transportez le produit dans un emballage pour le protéger des coupures, de l’humidité, des produits chimiques 
et de leurs vapeurs, des températures extrêmes et des rayons ultraviolets. 

TÜRKÇE
KULLANMA TALİMATI

MSA entegre halatlı enerji emici EN standartlarına uygundur. Şekil 1 ürün özelliklerine bakın.
Entegre halatlı enerji emici, bir tam vücut taşıma askısının kişisel düşmeyi önleme bağlantısıyla birlikte kullanıldığında kişisel düşmeyi 
önleme sisteminin bir parçasıdır (EN 361:2002). Halat ağ dokuma ve kendi kendine kapanan, kendi kendine kilitlenen kancalardan 
oluşur. Açma ve kapama işlemi şekil 2’ye bakın. Enerji emici bir düşme durumunda kuvveti dağıtmak için tasarlanmıştır. Enerji emici 
bütün düşmeyi önleme sistemlerinde kullanılmalıdır.
Kullanımdan önce kapalı ve kilitli olduklarından emin olmak için bütün konektörleri kontrol edin. Enerji emici halatı taşıma askısı ve 
bağlantı ile bağlayın, şekil 3’e bakın. Enerji emici kullanıcıya yakın olmalıdır. Sabitleme ve/veya ayarlama öğelerini kullanım sırasında 
düzenli olarak kontrol edin.
Çift bacaklı enerji emici halatına, başlangıçtaki bağlantıya bir bacağın ucunda iskeleyi bağlayın. İlk bağlantıdan ayrılmadan ve/veya 
onu ayırmadan ikinci bacağın ucunda ikinci bir bağlantıya iskeleyi bağlayın. Başka bir bağlantıyla bağlanmadan önce başlangıç 
konumunuzdan AYRILMAYIN. Her biri bir enerji emiciye sahip iki ayrı halatın yan yana (yani paralel) kullanılmaması gerekir. Bir enerji 
emiciyle kombine bir çifte kuyruklu halatın serbest kalan kuyruğunun taşıma askısına klipslenmemesi gerekir.
Sabitleme ve/veya ayarlama öğelerini kullanım sırasında düzenli olarak kontrol edin. Bu Kullanım Talimatlarını öğrenmek ve ürün 
kullanımında yetkin bir kişiden eğitim almak, MSA Taşıma askısı kullanıcısının sorumluluğundadır. Taşıma askısını giyen olarak 
kendinizin bu bel kemerinin kullanımı konusunda eğitimli olduğunuzdan ve nasıl çalıştığını tam olarak bildiğinizden emin olun.

UYARILAR VE DENETİM
Enerji emici halatın kullanım ülkesindeki mevcut yasal düzenlemelerce yetkilendirilmiş yetkin bir kişi tarafından 12 ayda bir kere 
denetlenmesi GEREKİR. Enerji emici halat, kullanılabilir durumda olduğunu doğrulamak için her kullanımdan önce tam olarak 
DENETLENMELİDİR. Denetim sonucunda denetim referansına göre güvensiz bir durumda olduğu ortaya konduğu takdirde taşıma 
askısını kullanmayın. Denetim referansı için aşağıya bakın: Ciddi aşınma, yanık, kesik, yıpranmış kenarların kayışları üzerinde 
bulunmasına izin vermeyin. Dikişlerde gevşeklik ve yırtılmaların bulunmasına izin vermeyin. Metal kısımlarda çatlak, kırık ve şekil 
bozulmalarının bulunmasına izin vermeyin. Ancak herhangi bir düşme olayında taşıma askısının hizmetten alınması gerekir. Ürün 
etiketinin okunabilirliğini her zaman kontrol edin.
Ürünün ortalama kullanım ömrü 10 yıldır. Ancak aşağıdaki faktörler ürün performansını ve kullanım ömrünü azaltabilir: Yanlış saklama, 
yanlış kullanım, mekanik eğrilmeler, kimyasal maddelerle temas (asid ve alkaliler), yüksek sıcaklıklara maruziyet. Bu ortamlarda daha 
sık denetim yapılması gerekir. Elektriksel tehlikeler, hareketli makinalar ve aşındırıcı yüzeyler etrafında çalışırken dikkatli olun.
Bu enerji emici halata bağlı bütün bileşenlerin ona uyumlu olması GEREKİR. Tam vücut taşıma askısı EN 363 uyarınca bir düşmeyi 
önleme sistemi içinde kullanılması kabul edilen tek vücut tutma aygıtıdır. Enerji emici halatın taşıma askısı bağlantı noktasına düşmeyi 
önleme eklentisi “A” veya “A/2” ile bağlanması GEREKİR. “A/2” eklentisinin gösterilen noktalarına, 2 “A/2” eklenti bağlama noktasıyla 
birlikte bağlanmalıdır. Ürün düşmeyi önleme veya darbe kuvvetlerine maruz kaldıysa, hemen kullanımdan çekilmesi ve imha edilmesi 
GEREKİR.
Bir düşmeyi önleme sistemini bağlamak için her mümkün olduğunda sallanma düşmelerini asgariye indirmek için doğrudan kullanıcı 
konumunun ÜSTÜNDE bulunan bir bağlama noktası seçin (Şekil 5’ye bakın). İşin başlamasından önce yapılan risk değerlendirmesi, bir 
kenarın üzerinden yükleme yapmanın mümkün olduğunu gösterirse, uygun önlemler alınmalıdır. Kullanıcı bir düşme tehlikesi civarında 
halatın gevşeklik miktarını asgariye indirmelidir. Gücün şüpheli olduğu her türlü noktadan kaçının. Bu amaç için sağlanmış yapısal 
bağlama cihazları (EN 795:2012 uyarınca) veya minimum 12 KN gücünde bağlama noktaları kullanmak tercih edilir. Yüksekten düşme 
durumunda yapı veya zeminle çarpışmayı engellemek için kullanıcının ayakları altında bulunması gereken minimum boşluk (Şekil 6’a 
bakın). 100 kg’lık bir kütle ve bir düşme faktörü iki durumunda (en kötü durum), boşluk D, durdurma mesafesi H artı 1 m’lik bir ekstra 
mesafedir (Şekil 4’e bakın, boşluk=D). Serbest düşüş mesafesini arttırmak için enerji emicinin herhangi bir yanına başka komponentler 
bağlamayın, halat, bağlantı uçları ve konektörler dahil bir enerji emicili bir alt sistemin toplam uzunluğu 2 metreyi aşmamalıdır (yani 
konektör artı halat artı enerji emici artı konektör). 
Şekil 7 konektör özelliklerine bakın. Konektörler ve halatların kenarlar üstünde gerilmemesi gerekir. Açma ve kapama işlemi şekil 2’ye 
bakın.
Ekipmanın performansını etkileyebilecek tehlikelere ve karşılık gelen güvenlik önlemlerine dikkat edin. Ürünü her zaman aşırı sıcaklık, 
keskin kenarlar, kimyasal maddeler, elektrik akımı, kesikler, aşınma, iklimsel maruziyetten uzak tutun. Pendulum düşüşlerine dikkat edin.
Kullanıcının bir kurtarma planı ve bunu uygulayacak araçlara sahip olması ve planın, bütün öngörülebilen koşullar altında hızlı kurtarmayı 
sağlamak için gerekli ekipman ve özel eğitimi göz önüne alması gerekir.
Enerji emici halatı, enerji emici halatın kullanımının izlenmesine izin verecek biçimde kullanıcıya atamak önerilir. Bu talimatlar ve kayıt 
kartının (şekil 9’a başvurun) her bir enerji emici halat ile birlikte çıkarılması ve saklanması gerekir.
Enerji emici halat bir kullanıcı için tasarlanmıştır. Yüksekte çalışmak için kullanıcının sağlık durumunun iyi olması gereklidir. Bazı 
tıbbi koşullar, taşıma askısının normal kullanımı sırasında ve acil durumlarda kullanıcının güvenliğini tehlikeye sokabilir (ilaç alma, 
kardiyovasküler problem, vs.). Herhangi bir şüphe durumunda kullanımdan önce doktorunuza danışın. Hamile kadınlar ve çocukların 
enerji emici halatı ASLA KULLANMAMALARI gerekir.
Enerji emici halatta modifikasyon veya onarım yapma girişiminde BULUNMAYIN.
Enerji emici halatın şu durumlarda kullanımdan hemen çekilmesi güvenlik açısından temel önemdedir: 1) güvenli kullanımı konusunda 
durumu ile ilgili herhangi bir şüphe ortaya çıkarsa veya 2) düşmeyi önlemek için kullanılmışsa ve yetkin bir kişiden yazılı bir şekilde onay 
alınmadan önce tekrar kullanılmamışsa 
Kullanıcının güvenliği için, ürün orijinal varış ülkesi dışında satıldığı takdirde yeniden satıcının kullanım, bakım, periyodik denetleme ve 
onarım konusundaki talimatları ve ilave ilgili bilgileri ürünün kullanılacağı ülkenin dilinde sağlaması temel önemdedir. 
Bu uyarılara uymamak ağır yaralanmalar veya ölüme yol açabilir.

BAKIM VE DEPOLAMA
Ağ dokumaları polyesterden yapılmıştır. Bütün yük taşıyıcı donanım çinko kaplı çelik alaşımdır. 
Ürünü bir su ve yumuşak çamaşır deterjanı solüsyonu ile temizleyin ve dezenfekte edin. Donanımı temiz bir bez ile kurutun ve ürünü 
kuruması için havaya asın. Isıyla hızlı kurutma yapmayın. Aşırı kir, boya ve başka yabancı maddelerin birikimi ürünün düzgün çalışmasını 
önleyebilir ve bazı daha ciddi durumlarda ağ dokumasını zayıflatabilir. Tokaları temizlemek ve dezenfekte etmek için, toka içinde bulunan 
yabancı maddelerin tümünü bir pamuklu çubukla kaldırın. Tozlu ortamlarda toka bir su kabına batırılarak tokaların düzgün çalışmasını 
önleyebilecek ince parçacıklar temizlenebilir. Tokayı dışarıdan temiz bir bezle kurutun ve tokanın içinin kurumasına izin verin. Ürün 
koşulları ve temizlikle ilgili sorular MSA’ya yöneltilmelidir. Temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon prosedürüne sıkı biçimde uyulması gerekir. 
Hasarlı veya bakım ihtiyacı içinde olan ekipmanın “KULLANILMAZ” olarak etiketlenmesi ve hizmetten kaldırılması gerekir. Düzeltici 
bakım (temizlik dışında) ve bileşenlerin değiştirilmesi gibi onarımların MSA fabrikasınca yapılması gerekir. Sahada onarım yapmaya 
kalkışmayın.
Ürünü serin, kuru ve temiz bir yerde, doğrudan güneş ışığından korunacak şekilde depolayın. Isı, nem, ışık, yağ ve kimyasal maddelerin 
veya bunların buharlarının veya diğer bozucu bileşenlerin mevcut olabileceği alanlardan kaçının. Hasarlı veya bakım ihtiyacı içindeki 
ekipmanın kullanılabilir ekipmanla aynı alanda depolanmaması gerekir. Son derece topraklı, ıslak veya başka bir biçimde kirlenmiş 
olan ekipman depolanmadan önce uygun biçimde bakımdan geçirilmelidir (örn. kurutulmalı ve temizlenmelidir). Uzun süreler boyunca 
depolanmış ekipman kullanılmadan önce, yetkin bir kişi tarafından resmi bir denetleme yapılmalıdır. Ürünü kesiklerden, nemden, 
kimyasal maddelerden ve bunların buharlarından, aşırı sıcaklıklardan ve ultraviyole ışınlarından korumak için bir ambalaj içinde taşıyın. 

NORSK
BRUKERVEILEDNING

MSA energiabsorberer med integrert livline i samsvar med EN-standard. Se figur 1 i produktspesifikasjonen.
Energiabsorbereren med integrert livline er en del av et personlig fallsikringsutstyr når det brukes med en fullkroppssele (EN 361:2002). 
Livlinen består av bånd og selvlukkende, selvlåsende kroker. Se figur 2 for hvordan den åpnes og lukkes. Energiabsorbereren er 
konstruert til å fordele kraften i et fall. Energiabsorbereren skal brukes med alt fallsikringsutstyr.
Kontroller alle koblinger for å sikre at de er lukket og låst før bruk. Koble livlinen fra energiabsorbereren til selen og forankringen, se figur 
3. Energiabsorbereren skal kobles nær brukeren. Kontroller regelmessig feste- og/eller justeringselementer under bruk.
Koble stillaskroken til den ene avgreiningen av livlinen på energiabsorbereren som en primærforankring. Koble stillaskroken til den 
andre enden som en andre forankring før du beveger deg og/eller kobler fra den første forankringen. IKKE koble deg fra den første 
posisjonen før du har koblet deg til en annen forankring. De to separate livlinene som begge har en energiabsorberer, skal ikke brukes 
side om side (dvs. parallelt). Den ledige avgreiningen på en livline med to avgreininger kombinert med energiabsorbereren skal ikke 
hektes på selen.
Kontroller regelmessig feste- og/eller justeringselementer under bruk. Den som bruker MSA-selen, er ansvarlig for å gjøre seg kjent 
med denne bruksanvisningen og få opplæring i bruken av en kompetent person. Sørg for at du som bruker utstyret, har fått tilstrekkelig 
opplæring i bruk av denne selen og at du fullt ut forstår hvordan den virker.

ADVARSLER OG INSPEKSJON
Livlinen på energiabsorbereren MÅ inspiseres én gang hver 12. måned av en kompetent person som er autorisert gjennom gjeldende 
lovgivning i brukslandet. Livlinen på energiabsorbereren MÅ inspiseres fullt ut før hver bruk for å verifisere at det er i full driftsmessig 
stand. Den må ikke brukes hvis den er inspisert og ikke funnet å være i en stand som kreves i henhold til inspeksjonskravene. 
Inspeksjonskrav: Det er ikke tillatt å bruke utstyret dersom stroppene er svært slitt, har svimerker, kutt eller frynsete kanter. Det er ikke 
tillatt å bruke utstyret hvis sømmen/stingene er løsnet eller revet opp. Det er ikke tillatt å bruke utstyret hvis metalldelene har sprekker, 
brudd eller er deformert. Hvis selen har vært brukt i et fall, må den tas ut av bruk. Kontroller alltid at produktetiketten er lesbar.
Produktet har en gjennomsnittlig levetid på 10 år. Følgende faktorer kan imidlertid redusere ytelsen til produktet og dermed også 
produktets levetid: Feil oppbevaring, feil bruk, mekanisk vridning, kontakt med kjemikalier (syrer og alkalier), eksponering for høye 
temperaturer. I slike miljøer kreves det hyppigere inspeksjoner. Vær forsiktig når du arbeider rundt elektriske farer, bevegelige maskiner 
og slitende overflater.
Alle komponenter som er koblet til denne livlinen på energiabsorbereren, MÅ være kompatible. En fullkroppssele er det eneste godkjente 
kroppssikringsutstyret som kan brukes med fallsikringsutstyr iht. EN 363. Livlinen på energiabsorbereren MÅ kobles til selen til et 
festepunkt som er fallsikringsmerket med “A” eller A/2”. I tilfelle punktet er merket med “A/2”, må selen festes til 2 stk. “A/2”-festepunkter. 
Hvis produktet har vært utsatt for fallsikring eller støt, MÅ det umiddelbart tas ut av bruk og destrueres.
Når det er mulig skal man ved påsetting av et fallsikringsutstyr velge et forankringspunkt direkte OVER brukerens posisjon for å minimere 
svingfall (se figur 5). Hvis risikovurderingen som ble utført før arbeidet ble igangsatt viser at det er mulig med last over kant, skal det 
iverksettes nødvendige forholdsregler. Brukeren skal minimere slakk i livlinen nær en fallfare. Unngå alle punkter hvor styrken er tvilsom. 
Det er bedre å bruke konstruksjonsforankringer som er beregnet til formålet (i samsvar med EN 795:2012) eller forankringspunkter 
med minimumsstyrke på 12 KN. Det er nødvendig med minimumsklaring under brukerens føtter for å unngå å kollidere med strukturen 
eller bakken i tilfelle fall fra høyden (se figur 6). Med en masse på 100 kg og en fallfaktor på to (verst mulig scenario) er klaring D 
sikringsavstand H pluss en ekstra avstand på 1 m (se figur 4, klaringen=D). Du må ikke koble andre komponenter på noen av sidene til 
livlinen til energiabsorbereren for å øke den frie fallhøyden. Den totale lengden til et delsystem med en energiabsorberer inkludert livline, 
avgreininger og koblinger skal ikke overstige 2 meter (f.eks. kobling pluss livline pluss energiabsorberer pluss kobling). 
Se figur 7 for spesifikasjonene til koblingen. Koblinger og livliner skal ikke utsettes for belastning over kanter. Se figur 2 for hvordan den 
åpnes og lukkes.
Vær oppmerksom på farene som kan påvirke ytelsen til utstyret og overhold tilhørende sikkerhetsforanstaltninger. Produktet skal alltid 
oppbevares unna ekstreme temperaturer, skarpe kanter, kjemiske reagenser, elektrisk ledningsevne, skjæring, sliping, klimaeksponering. 
Vær oppmerksom på pendelfall.
Brukeren må ha en redningsplan og utstyret tilgjengelig for å iverksette den. Planen må ta hensyn til det utstyret og spesialopplæringen 
som er nødvendig for å iverksette umiddelbar redning under alle forutsigbare situasjoner.
Med tanke på sporbarhet, anbefales det å registrere hvem som har brukt livlinen på energiabsorbereren. Disse instruksjonene og 
registreringskortet (se figur 9) skal utstedes og oppbevares sammen med hver livline på energiabsorbereren.
Livlinen på energiabsorbereren er designet for én bruker. For å utføre arbeider i høyden må brukeren være i god fysisk form. Visse 
medisinske tilstander kan true brukernes sikkerhet under normal bruk av selen og i nødssituasjoner (bruk av medisiner, hjerte- og 
karsykdommer etc.). Spør legen før bruk hvis du er i tvil. Gravide kvinner og mindreårige MÅ ALDRI bruke livlinen på energiabsorbereren.
IKKE forsøk å endre eller forsøke å reparere livlinen på energiabsorbereren.
Det er sikkerhetsmessig viktig at livlinen på energiabsorbereren tas ut av bruk umiddelbart hvis: 1) det oppstår tvil om sikker bruk eller 
2) den har vært brukt til å stoppe et fall, hvor det i så fall ikke skal brukes på nytt før kompetent person skriftlig har bekreftet at det er 
akseptabelt å gjøre dette. 
Det er avgjørende for brukerens sikkerhet at dersom produktet videreselges utenfor det opprinnelige mottakerlandet, skal 
videreforhandleren gi instruksjoner og annen relevant informasjon for bruk, vedlikehold, regelmessig undersøkelse og reparasjon på 
språket i det landet hvor produktet skal brukes. 
Hvis ikke disse advarslene følges kan det føre til alvorlig personskade eller død.

VEDLIKEHOLD OG OPPBEVARING
Båndene er av polyester. Alt lastbærende utstyr er i sinkbelagt stållegering. 
Produktet skal rengjøres med en løsning av vann og mildt vaskemiddel. Metalldelene skal rengjøres med en ren klut og produktet 
henges opp slik at det kan lufttørke. Ikke bruk varme for å redusere tørketiden. Mye smuss, maling eller andre fremmedstoffer kan 
forhindre at produktet fungerer som det skal og kan i ekstreme tilfeller svekke båndene. Spennene skal rengjøres og desinfiseres med 
en bomullspinne slik at alle fremmedlegemer inni spennen fjernes. I støvete miljøer kan du dyppe spennen i en beholder med vann for 
å skylle bort partikler som kan forhindre at spennen fungerer som den skal. Tørk spennen på utsiden med en ren klut og la innsiden 
lufttørke. Spørsmål om produktets tilstand og rengjøring skal rettes til MSA. Rengjørings- og desinfeksjonsprosedyren skal følges nøye. 
Utstyr som er skadet eller som det må utføres vedlikehold på, må merkes som “UBRUKELIG” og tas ut av bruk. Korrigerende vedlikehold 
(i motsetning til rengjøring) og reparasjoner, så som bytte av deler, må utføres av MSA. Forsøk ikke å utføre reparasjoner i felten.
Oppbevar produktet på et kjølig, tørt og rent sted utenfor direkte sollys. Unngå områder hvor det kan være varme, fuktighet, lys, olje og 
kjemikalier eller damp fra disse eller andre nedbrytende elementer. Utstyr som er skadet eller som må repareres, skal ikke oppbevares 
i samme område som brukbart utstyr. Svært tilsmusset, vått eller på annen måte kontaminert utstyr skal vedlikeholdes på korrekt måte 
(f.eks. tørkes og rengjøres) før lagring. Før du tar i bruk utstyr som har vært lagret i lang tid, skal en kompetent person utføre en formell 
inspeksjon av utstyret. Transporter produktet i en pakke for å beskytte det mot kutt, fukt, kjemikalier og damp fra disse, samt ekstreme 
temperaturer og ultrafiolette stråler. 

NEDERLANDS
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

De MSA schokdemper integraal met vanglijn is conform de EN norm. Zie afbeelding 1 voor productspecificatie.
De schokdemper integraal met vanglijn is onderdeel van een persoonlijk valbeveiligingssysteem indien gebruikt met 
valbeveiligingsbevestiging van een harnasgordel (EN 361:2002). De vanglijn is van band met zelfsluitende, zelfvergendelende 
musketonhaken. Zie afbeelding 2 voor het openen en sluiten ervan. De schokdemper is gemaakt om valkracht te verspreiden. 
Schokdempers moeten worden gebruikt in elk valbeveiligingssysteem.
Controleer voor gebruik of alle aansluitstukken gesloten en vergrendeld zijn. Bevestig de schokdempervanglijn met het harnas 
en ankerpunt, zie afbeelding 3. De schokdemper moet vlakbij de gebruiker zitten. Controleer regelmatig de bevestigings- en/of 
instelelementen tijdens gebruik.
Voor de schokdempervanglijn voor twee benen sluit u de steigerhaak op het uiteinde van het ene stuk aan op een eerste ankerpunt. 
Sluit de steigerhaak op het uiteinde van het andere stuk aan op een tweede ankerpunt voordat u gaat bewegen en/of u losmaakt van 
het eerste ankerpunt. Maak u NIET LOS van uw eerste ankerpunt voordat u bent bevestigd aan een ander ankerpunt. De twee aparte 
vanglijnen, elk met een schokdemper, mogen niet naast elkaar (d.w.z. parallel) worden gebruikt. Het vrije been van een vanglijn voor 
twee benen gecombineerd met schokdemper mag niet aan het harnas worden gehaakt.
Controleer regelmatig de bevestigings- en/of instelelementen tijdens gebruik. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker van het MSA 
harnas om ervoor te zorgen dat hij op de hoogte is van deze gebruiksinstructies en getraind is door een deskundige in het gebruik van het 
product. Zorg ervoor dat u, de drager, afdoende getraind bent in het gebruik van dit harnas en dat u de werking ervan volledig begrijpt.

WAARSCHUWING & INSPECTIE
De schokdempervanglijn MOET iedere 12 maanden worden geïnspecteerd door een deskundige die daartoe gemachtigd is onder de 
huidige wetgeving van het land van gebruik. De schokdempervanglijn MOET voor elk gebruik volledig worden geïnspecteerd om te 
controleren of deze veilig voor gebruik is. Gebruik het product niet als blijkt dat deze bij inspectie niet veilig is. Het volgende moet worden 
geïnspecteerd: De banden mogen geen ernstige slijtage, brandplekken, snijplekken, gerafelde randen vertonen. Er mogen geen losse 
steken in naden, kapotte naden zijn. Er mogen geen barsten, scheuren of vervorming van de metalen onderdelen voorkomen. Na een 
val moet het harnas buiten gebruik worden genomen. Controleer altijd de leesbaarheid van het label.
De gemiddelde levensduur van het product is 10 jaar. De volgende factoren kunnen echter de prestatie van het product en de levensduur 
verminderen: incorrecte opslag, incorrect gebruik, mechanisch krom trekken, contact met chemicaliën (zuren en basen), blootstelling 
aan hoge temperaturen. Onder dergelijke omstandigheden moet het product vaker worden geïnspecteerd. Wees voorzichtig in zones 
waar gevaar door elektriciteit, bewegende machines en schurende oppervlakken kan optreden.
Alle componenten bevestigd aan deze schokdempervanglijn MOETEN op elkaar afgestemd zijn. Een harnasgordel is het enige 
toegelaten toestel om een lichaam vast te houden dat gebruikt mag worden in een valbeveiligingssysteem volgens EN 363. De 
schokdempervanglijn MOET worden bevestigd aan het bevestigingspunt van het harnas met de valbeveiligingsmarkering “A” of “A/2”. 
De vanglijn moet met 2 “A/2” punten met die punten worden bevestigd die een “A/2” markering hebben. Als het product een val heeft 
gestopt of heeft blootgestaan aan schokken, dan MOET het onmiddellijk buiten gebruik genomen en vernietigd worden.
Kies voor het bevestigen van een valbeveiligingssysteem, indien mogelijk, een ankerpunt direct BOVEN de positie van de gebruiker 
om slingeren bij een val te voorkomen (zie afbeelding 5). Als uit de risicobeoordeling voorafgaand aan het werk blijkt dat belasting bij 
gebruik over een rand kan optreden, neem dan passende voorzorgsmaatregelen. De gebruiker moet het slap hangen van de vanglijn 
waar een risico op vallen is, tot een minimum beperken. Vermijd ankerpunten waarvan u niet zeker weet of ze sterk genoeg zijn. Gebruik 
bij voorkeur structurele ankerpunten die voor dit doel zijn voorzien (volgens EN 795:2012) of ankerpunten met een minimum kracht 
van 12 KN. Neem de noodzakelijke minimale vrije ruimte onder de voeten van de gebruiker in acht, om botsing met een constructie 
of de grond bij een val van hoogte te voorkomen (zie afbeelding 6). Met een gewicht van 100 kg en een valfactor 2-situatie (slechtste 
scenario) is de ruimte D de valstopafstand H plus een extra afstand van 1 m (zie afbeelding 4, de vrije ruimte = D). Sluit geen andere 
componenten aan op een van de uiteinden van de schokdempervanglijn die de vrije-valafstand vergroten; de totale lengte van een 
subsysteem met een schokdempervanglijn, eindstukken en aansluitstukken mogen niet meer zijn dan 2 meter (bijv. aansluitstuk plus 
vanglijn plus schokdemper plus aansluitstuk). 
Zie afbeelding 7 voor specificatie van het aansluitstuk. Aansluitstukken en vanglijnen mogen niet over randen belast worden. Zie 
afbeelding 2 voor het openen en sluiten.
Pas op voor gevaren die de prestatie van de apparatuur en bijbehorende voorzorgsmaatregelen negatief kunnen beïnvloeden. 
Stel het product niet bloot aan extreme temperaturen, scherpe randen, chemische stoffen, elektrische geleiding, snijden, schuren, 
klimatologische belasting. Let op slingeren bij een val.
De gebruiker moet een reddingsplan hebben en de middelen om dit te implementeren. Bovendien moeten benodigde apparatuur en 
speciale training onderdeel van het plan zijn om snelle redding onder alle te verwachten omstandigheden in werking te stellen.
Het toewijzen van de schokdempervanglijn aan een gebruiker om gebruik van de schokdempervanglijn te volgen wordt aanbevolen. 
Deze instructies en registratiekaart (zie afbeelding 9) moeten bij elke schokdempervanglijn worden uitgegeven en worden bewaard.
De schokdempervanglijn is gemaakt voor één persoon. Een goede fysieke conditie is noodzakelijk om werk op hoogte te kunnen 
uitvoeren. Bepaalde medische aandoeningen kunnen de veiligheid van de gebruiker bedreigen bij normaal gebruik van het harnas en 
in noodgevallen (bepaalde medicatie, hart- en vaatziekten, enz.). Raadpleeg in geval van twijfel uw arts voor gebruik van het systeem. 
Zwangere vrouwen en minderjarigen mogen de schokdemper NOOIT gebruiken.
Probeer NIET zelf de schokdempervanglijn aan te passen of te repareren.
Het is essentieel voor de veiligheid dat de schokdempervanglijn direct buiten gebruik wordt genomen als: 1) er twijfels zijn over de 
condities voor veilig gebruik of 2) de schokdempervanglijn is gebruikt om een val te stoppen; de schokdempervanglijn mag weer worden 
gebruikt als een deskundige hiervoor schriftelijk toestemming heeft gegeven. 
Het is van essentieel belang voor de veiligheid van de gebruiker dat, als het product opnieuw verkocht wordt buiten het oorspronkelijke 
land van bestemming, de wederverkoper instructies en aanvullende relevante informatie geeft voor gebruik, onderhoud, periodieke 
inspectie en reparatie in de taal van het land waar het product gebruikt gaat worden. 
Het niet opvolgen van deze waarschuwingen kan leiden tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel of de dood.

ONDERHOUD EN OPSLAG
Het bandenstel is gemaakt van polyester. Alle lastdragende hardware is van een verzinkte staallegering. 
Reinig en ontsmet het product met een oplossingen van water en een mild wasmiddel. Droog de hardware met een schone doek en 
hang het product op om aan de lucht te laten drogen. Het droogproces niet met toegevoerde warmte versnellen. Buitensporige ophoping 
van vuil, verf of andere vreemde deeltjes kunnen het correct functioneren van het product, en in ernstige gevallen, het bandenstel 
verzwakken. Gebruik voor het reinigen en ontsmetten van de gespen een katoenen wattenbol om alle vuile deeltjes op de gesp te 
verwijderen. Het onderdompelen van de gesp, in stoffige omgevingen, in een bak water kan de fijne deeltjes eruit spoelen die het 
correct functioneren van de gesp verhinderen. Droog de gesp aan de buitenkant af met een schone doek en laat de binnenkant aan 
de lucht drogen. Vragen over het product en het reinigen kunt u stellen aan MSA. U dient zich strikt te houden aan de reinigings- en 
ontsmettingsprocedures. Uitrusting die beschadigd is of onderhoud vereist, moet gelabeld worden als ONBRUIKBAAR en buiten bedrijf 
worden gesteld. Correctief onderhoud (met uitzondering van reinigen) en reparaties, zoals het vervangen van onderdelen, moeten in de 
MSA-fabriek uitgevoerd worden. Probeer niet in het werkveld reparaties uit te voeren.
Bewaar het product op een koele, droge en schone plek buiten direct zonlicht. Vermijd plekken waar hitte, vocht, licht, olie en 
chemicaliën of hun dampen, of andere nadelige elementen aanwezig kunnen zijn. Uitrusting die beschadigd is of onderhoud vereist 
mag niet in dezelfde ruimte opgeslagen worden als bruikbare uitrusting. Zeer bevuilde, natte of anderszins verontreinigde uitrusting 
moet correct worden onderhouden (bijv. gedroogd en gereinigd) voordat deze opgeslagen wordt. Vóór gebruik van uitrusting die 
langdurig opgeslagen is geweest, dient een formele inspectie uitgevoerd te worden door een deskundige. Transporteer het product 
in een verpakking die beschermt tegen snijden, vocht, chemicaliën en hun dampen, extreme temperaturen en ultraviolette straling. 

DANSK
BRUGSANVISNING

MSA energiabsorberen med indbygget sikkerhedsline er i overensstemmelse med EN-standard. Se figur 1 for produktspecifikationen.
Energiabsorberen med indbygget sikkerhedsline er en del et personligt faldsikringssystem, når den bruges med faldsikringsfastgørelsen 
på en helkropsele (EN 361:2002). Sikkerhedslinen består af en støtteline og selvlukkende, selvlåsende karabinhager. Se på figur 2 
hvordan man åbner og lukker. Energiabsorberen er konstrueret til at sprede kraften ved at fald. Energiabsorberen bør anvendes i ethvert 
faldsikringssystem.
Kontrollér alle tilslutninger for at sikre, at de er lukkede og låst, før brug. Fastgør energiabsorberens sikkerhedsline til selen og forankringen 
som vist på figur 3. Energiabsorberen bør være tæt på brugeren. Kontrollér regelmæssigt fastgørings- og/eller reguleringsdele under brug.
Ved energiabsorbersikkerhedsliner med to ben, skal stativkrogen for enden af det ene ben tilsluttes til et indledende forankringspunkt. 
Forbind stativkrogen for enden af det andet ben til et sekundært forankringspunkt, før du bevæger dig og/eller frakobler den første 
forankring. Frakobl IKKE fra din indledende position før du har tilsluttet et andet forankringspunkt. De to separate sikkerhedsliner, hver 
med en energiabsorber, bør ikke anvendes side om side (dvs. parallelt). Den frie ende af en dobbelt sikkerhedsline kombineret med 
energiabsorber må ikke sættes fast på selen.
Kontrollér regelmæssigt fastgørings- og/eller reguleringsdele under brug. Det påhviler brugeren af   MSA selen at sikre, at vedkommende 
kender denne brugsanvisning og er blevet uddannet i brug af produktet af en kompetent person. Sørg for at du, brugeren, er blevet 
tilstrækkeligt uddannet i brugen af   denne sele, og sørg for at du fuldt ud forstår, hvordan den fungerer.

ADVARSLER OG EFTERSYN
Energiabsorbersikkerhedslinen SKAL efterses hver 12. måned af en kompetent person, autoriseret af gældende lovgivning i brugslandet. 
Energiabsorbersikkerhedslinen SKAL altid inspiceres før brug for at kontrollere, at den er driftsklar. Brug den ikke når der registreres 
usikre tilstande som fastlagt af inspektionsreglerne. For inspektionsreglerne se følgende: Remmene må ikke vise tegn på alvorligt slid, 
brændte steder, snit eller flossede kanter. Stingene må ikke være for løse eller mangle. Metallet må ikke vise tegn på revner, brud eller 
deformering. I tilfælde af et fald, skal selen tages ud af drift. Produktets etikette skal altid være læsbar.
Produktets gennemsnitlige levetid er 10 år. Dog kan følgende faktorer reducere ydelsen af produktet og dets levetid: forkert opbevaring, 
forkert brug, mekanisk vridning, kontakt med kemikalier (syrer og baser) samt udsættelse for høje temperaturer. Hyppigere eftersyn er 
påkrævet i disse miljøer. Vær forsigtig, når du arbejder omkring elektriske farer, bevægeligt maskineri og slibende overflader.
Alle komponenter tilsluttet denne energiabsorbersikkerhedsline SKAL være kompatible. En helkropssele er den eneste acceptable 
holdeanordning til kroppen, der kan bruges i et faldsikringssystem i overensstemmelse med EN 363. Energiabsorbersikkerhedslinen 
SKAL forbindes til selens fastgøringspunkter med faldsikringsanordning “A” eller “A/2”. Hvor “A/2”-mærkaten viser punkter; skal det 
fastgøres med 2 “A/2”-fastgøringspunkter sammen. Hvis produktet har været brugt til at standse et fald, SKAL det med det samme 
tages ud af brug og destrueres.
Når det er muligt, skal man fastgøre faldsikringssystemet til et forankringspunkt direkte OVER brugerens position for at minimere 
svingfald (se figur 5). Hvis en risikovurdering, udført før arbejdet påbegyndes, viser, at man risikerer at belaste udstyret over en kant, 
skal der tages passende forholdsregler. Brugeren skal minimere mængden af slør i sikkerhedslinen nær en faldrisiko. Undgå ethvert 
punkt, hvis styrke er i tvivl. Så vidt muligt, er anvendelse af strukturelle forankringspunkter beregnet til formålet (i overensstemmelse 
med EN 795:2012) eller forankringspunkter med en minimum styrke på 12 KN at foretrække . Der skal være tilstrækkelig frihøjde under 
brugerens fødder til at forhindre sammenstød med strukturen eller jorden i tilfælde af fald fra højden (se figur 6). Med en masse på 
100 kg og en faldfaktor to situation (værste scenarium) er frihøjden D standsningsafstanden H plus en ekstra afstand på 1 m (se figur 4, 
frihøjde=D). Forbind ikke andre dele til hverken den ene eller den anden siden af energiabsorbersikkerhedslinen for at øge den frie 
faldafstand. Den samlede længde af et undersystem med en energiabsorber inklusive sikkerhedsline, ender og tilslutninger må ikke 
overstige 2 meter (fx tilslutning plus støtteline plus energiabsorber plus tilslutning). 
Se figur 7 for tilslutningsspecifikationen. Tilslutninger og sikkerhedsliner må ikke belastes hen over kanter. Se på figur 2 hvordan man 
åbner og lukker.
Pas på farer der kan påvirke udstyrets ydeevne og tag tilsvarende sikkerhedsforholdsregler. Hold altid produktet væk fra ekstreme 
temperaturer, skarpe kanter, kemikalier, elektrisk strøm, samt eksponering for skarpe og slibende ting og vind og vejr. Vær særligt 
opmærksom på pendulfald.
Brugeren skal have en redningsplan og midlerne ved hånden til at gennemføre den. Planen skal tage hensyn til det nødvendige udstyr 
og den nødvendige specialuddannelse for at gennemføre en hurtig redning under alle tænkelige forhold.
Tildeling af energiabsorbersikkerhedslinen til brugeren, for at tillade sporing af brugen af energiabsorberstøttelinen, anbefales. Disse 
instruktioner og stamkortet (se figur 9) skal udstedes og opbevares sammen med hver energiabsorbersikkerhedsline.
Energiabsorbersikkerhedslinen er designet til én slutbruger. Brugeren skal være ved godt helbred og i god fysisk form for at udføre 
arbejde i højden. Visse medicinske tilstande kan true brugerens sikkerhed under normal brug af selen og i nødstilfælde (tager medicin, 
hjerteproblemer osv.). I tvivlstilfælde skal du kontakte din læge før brug. Gravide kvinder og mindreårige MÅ ALDRIG anvende 
energiabsorbersikkerhedslinen.
DU MÅ IKKE ændre eller at forsøge at reparere energiabsorbersikkerhedslinen.
Det er afgørende for sikkerheden, at energiabsorbersikkerhedslinen straks tages ud af brug såfremt: 1) der opstår tvivl om betingelserne 
for sikker brug eller 2) den er blevet brugt til at standse et fald; i så fald må den ikke anvendes igen, før en kompetent person har 
bekræftet skriftligt, at det er acceptabelt at tage den i brug. 
Det er afgørende for brugerens sikkerhed, såfremt produktet videresælges uden for det oprindelige bestemmelsesland, at forhandleren 
giver instruktioner og supplerende relevante oplysninger om brug, vedligeholdelse, periodisk undersøgelse og reparation på sproget i 
det land, hvor produktet skal anvendes. 
Manglende overholdelse af disse advarsler kan forårsage alvorlig personskade eller dødsfald.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG OPBEVARING
Støttelinen er lavet af polyester. Alt bærende materiel er lavet af en forzinket stållegering. 
Rengør og desinficer produktet med en opløsning af vand og et mildt rengøringsmiddel. Tør metaldelene af med en ren klud og 
lad produktet lufttørre. Tør det ikke hurtigere med varme. Overdreven ophobning af snavs, maling eller andre fremmedlegemer 
kan forhindre korrekt funktion af produktet, og i alvorlige tilfælde svække støttelinen. Brug en vatpind til at rengøre og desinficere 
spænderne for at fjerne ethvert fremmedlegeme i spændet. I støvede omgivelser kan man dyppe spændet i en beholder med vand 
for at skylle fine partikler af, der kan forhindre korrekt funktion af spændet. Tør spændet udenpå med en ren klud og lad det lufttørre 
indvendigt. Spørgsmål vedrørende produktets tilstand og rengøring skal sendes til MSA. Rengørings- og desinficeringsproceduren skal 
nøje overholdes. Udstyr der er beskadiget eller har behov for vedligeholdelse skal mærkes som “UBRUGELIGT” og tages ud af drift. 
Afhjælpende vedligeholdelse (ud over rengøring) og reparation, såsom udskiftning af dele, skal udføres af MSA-fabrikken. Forsøg ikke 
selv at reparere på stedet.
Opbevar produktet på et køligt, tørt og rent sted beskyttet mod direkte sollys. Undgå områder hvor varme, fugtighed, lys, olie og 
kemikalier eller deres dampe eller andre nedbrydende elementer kan være til stede. Udstyr der er beskadiget eller har behov for 
vedligeholdelse må ikke opbevares i samme område som brugbart udstyr. Stærkt snavset, vådt eller på anden måde tilsmudset udstyr 
skal vedligeholdes korrekt (fx tørres og renses) inden opbevaring. Før anvendelse af udstyr som har været opbevaret i længere tid 
bør der udføres en formel inspektion af en kompetent person. Transportér produktet i en emballage for at beskytte det mod snit, fugt, 
kemikalier og deres dampe, ekstreme temperaturer og ultraviolette stråler. 
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Notified	body	has	carried	out	the	EC-Type	Examination	and	involved	with	the	design	stage	&	production	control	phase.

Onaylayan	kuruluş	EC	Tipi	Denetimi	gerçekleştirmiş	ve	tasarım	aşaması	ve	üretim	kontrol	aşamasında	yer	almıştır.

Die	Prüfstelle	hat	die	EG-Baumusterprüfung	durchgeführt	und	war	mit	der	Konstruktions-	und	Fertigungskontrollphase	befasst.

Bemyndiget	organ	som	har	foretaget	EF-typeafprøvningen,	og	som	har	været	involveret	i	projekteringsfasen	og	
produktionskontrolfasen.

Organismo	notificado	que	ha	efectuado	el	examen	CE	de	tipo	y	que	ha	intervenido	en	la	fase	de	control	de	producción	y	diseño.

Ilmoitettu	tarkastuslaitos	on	suorittanut	EY-tyyppitarkastuksen	ja	osallistunut	valvontaan	suunnittelu-	ja	tuotantovaiheiden	aikana.

L’organisme	notifié	a	effectué	l’examen	de	type	CE	et	a	été	impliqué	dans	la	phase	de	conception	et	la	phase	de	contrôle	de	la	
production.

Διακοινωμένος	φορέας	που	διεξήγαγε	την	Εξέταση	τύπου	ΕΚ	και	συμμετείχε	στο	στάδιο	σχεδιασμού	και	στη	φάση	ελέγχου	
παραγωγής.

L’organismo	notificato,	che	ha	effettuato	la	certificazione	d’esame	di	tipo	CE,	si	è	occupato	della	fase	di	progettazione	e	del	
controllo	della	produzione.

Bevoegde	instantie	die	EG-typegoedkeuring	heeft	uitgevoerd	en	betrokken	is	bij	de	ontwerpfase	en	productiecontrole.

Teknisk	kontrollorgan	som	har	utført	EC-typeundersøkelsen	og	deltatt	i	kontroller	på	utviklings-	og	produksjonstrinnet.

Órgão	notificado	que	realizou	o	exame	tipo	CE	e	envolvido	com	a	fase	do	estágio	de	design	e	controle	de	produção.

Det	anmälda	organet	har	utfört	EG-typkontrollen	och	varit	delaktig	i	projekteringsstadiet	och	produktionskontrollfasen.

Нотифициран	орган,	извършил	проверката	за	EC	тип	и	ангажиран	във	фазата	на	дизайн	и	фазата	на	производствен	
контрол.

Úředně	oznámený	orgán	provedl	EC	typovou	zkoušku	a	účastnil	se	fází	návrhu	a	řízení	výroby.

A	vizsgálatot	tanúsító	szervezet	elvégezte	az	EC	típusú	vizsgálatot,	és	részt	vett	a	tervezési	fázisban	és	a	termelésellenőrzési	
fázisban.

EC	түріндегі	тексеру	жұмысын	орындаған	және	жасақтау	кезеңі	мен	өнімді	бақылау	кезеңіне	қатысқан	өкілетті	ұйым.

Jednostka	notyfikowana	przeprowadziła	badanie	typu	UE	oraz	brała	udział	w	fazie	projektowania	i	kontroli	produkcji.

Organismul	notificat	a	efectuat	Examinarea	Tipului	CE	şi	a	fost	implicat	în	etapa	de	control	a	stadiului	de	proiectare	şi	al	fazei	
producţiei.

Уполномоченный	орган,	который	выполнил	осмотр	для	ЕС	и	участвовал	в	разработке	и	контроле	производства	изделия.

Certifikačný	úrad	vykonal	typovú	skúšku	EC	a	zúčastnil	sa	fázy	návrhu	a	riadenia	výroby.

Уповноважений	орган,	який	виконав	огляд	для	ЄС	і	брав	участь	у	розробці	й	контролюванні	виробництва	виробу.

The	product	meets	requirements	of	Customs	Union	Technical	Regulation	“Safety	of	Personal	Protective	Equipment”	TP	TC	
019/2011	and	Ukrainian	“Technical	Regulation	for	Personal	Protective	Equipment”	DSTU.

Данный	продукт	отвечает	требованиям	Технического	регламента	Таможенного	союза	“О	безопасности	средств	
индивидуальной	защиты”	ТР	ТС	019/2011	и	“Техническому	регламенту	средств	индивидуальной	защиты”	Украины.

Даний	продукт	відповідає	вимогам	“Технічному	регламенту	засобів	індивідуального	захисту”	України.

Бұл	өнім	Кеден	одағының	ТР	ТС	019/2011	“Жеке	қорғану	құралдарының	қауіпсіздігі”	туралы	Техникалық	регламентінің		
талаптарына	жауап	береді.


